Owner’s Manual

Model: X560s

Please note: the colours shown are for illustration purposes, your model may have a different colour scheme.

11

EN14619 Class A
250 LBS ASTM-F2264

661901






EN
NL
DE
FR
ES
T
PL
PT
CZE
TR
DK
SE
NO
Fl
RU
LT
LV
SL
SK
GR

UA

JP
CN
T™W
KR
ID

TH

HE
AR

English
Nederlands
Deutsch
Francais
Espariol
Italiano
Polski
Portugués
Cesky

Turk

Dansk
Svenska
Norsk
Suomi
pyCCKnM
Lietuviu k.
Latviski
Slovenscina
Slovensky
EAANvIKG

YKpalHcbKa
HAE
i

L G
s
Indonesia
fg=dr

e lne

nmMay

gl

Owner's manual
Instructie Handleiding
Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel d'entretien
Manual del propietario
Manuale d'uso
Instrukcja obstugi
Manual de utilizador
Navod pro majitele
Kullanici Kilavuzu
Ejermanual
Bruksanvisning
Brukerhandbok
Omistajan opas
PykoBoACTBO MONb3oBaTens
Naudotojo vadovas
Lietotaja rokasgramata
Uporabniski priro&nik
Pouzivatelska prirucka
Eyxelpidlo kardxou
KepiBHMUTBO 3 ekcnyaTalil
F—F—X<=a7Il
BIERAS
BIEAS
AHg A1 A

Manual Pemilik

T giecdeT

gilons 19w

wynnwnt 1
EIPAAY

P1
P2
P3
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9
P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15
P16
P17
P18
P19
P20
P21

P22

P23
P24
P25
P26
P27
P28
P29

P30
P31



« Warning e Waarschuwing + Warnung
« Advertencia « Avvertenza « Varning

« Advarsel » Ostrzezenie * |spéjimas
o« A . A o AATET
» Peringatan o dudien « YBara

» Upozornenie « Opozorilo « MINTR

« BHumaHue « Attention

« Bridinajums « Advarsel
« Adverténcia o

« Mpoeidomoinon  « Dikkat

« Varoitus « Varovani
o sl

Be careful not to pinch your hand

Darauf achten, nicht die Hand einzuklemmen
Faire attention de ne pas se coincer la main
Fare attenzione a non schiacchiarsi le mani
Esiet uzmanigs, lai neiespiestu roku

Veer forsiktig slik at hendene ikke kommer i klemme
Saugokités, kad neprispausty jasy ranky
FEHFERVELHITERL T(EaW
IbRF

MpooéxeTe va pnv MACTEl TO XEPI 0OG
Hati-hati jangan sampai tangan Anda terjepit
Hebesneka TpaBMyBaHHS pyk

Dejte pozor, abyste si nepfiskFipli ruku
Pazite, da si ne pri€ipnete dlani

005 S &y oy Vi & ia 3

« Let op dat uw hand niet bekneld raakt

ByasTe 0CTOpOXHbI, YTOGbLI He 3alLeMuTb pyKy
Tenga cuidado de no pincharse en la mano

Var forsiktig sa att du inte kliAmmer handen

Veer opmaerksom pa ikke at fa haenderne i klemme
Zachowac ostroznos$¢, aby nie przytrzasng¢ dtoni
Cuidado para n&o apertar a sua mao

ol 717 BE= F9

e W, e A g

Elinizi sikistirmamaya dikkat edin.

syfagnutinile

Varo jattamasta kattasi puristuksiin

Davaijte si pozor, aby ste si neprivreli ruku

VAN X7 YT PY INT'N

» Read the information supplied by the manufacturer

« Vom Hersteller bereitgestellte Informationen lesen

* npoussoauTenem
Lea la informacién proporcionada por el fabricante
Las informationen som tillhandahalls av leverantéren
Laes producentens anvisninger
Przeczyta¢ informacje dostarczone przez producenta
Ler as informagdes fornecidas pelo fornecedor
Az AN A3 R $7]

o AT SaRT 3Ty FS TS AFFRT F UG oF

Baca informasi yang disediakan oleh produsen
HeobxigHo AOTpUMYBaTUCh iIHCTPYKLA BUPOBHMKa
Prectéte si informace dodané vyrobcem

Preberite informacije proizvajalca

XN 79'0W YT'NN NIX K7

Lees de informatie van de fabrikant door
MpoynTante nHdopmauuio, NpeaoCTaBeHHyo

« Lire les informations fournies par le fabricant
Leggere le informazioni fornite dal produttore
Izlasiet razotaja pievienoto informaciju

Les informasjonen levert av produsenten
Perskaitykite gamintojo pateikiamg informacijg
A—=H—HRET IBRFPAEL Btk (a0
FRGIE A RANES

« Ureticinin sagladidi bilgileri okuyun

AloBAoTe TIG TTANPOPOPIESG TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI ATTO TOV KATAOKEUOOTH

o Sdoyaiiguanliin
« Lue valmistajan antamat tiedot
« Precitajte si informacie dodavané vyrobcom

ehaioad) 4S80 8 e L oo sl e sladll 0

Wear protective equipment
Schutzausriistung tragen

Porter un équipement de protection
Indossare dispositivi di protezione
Izmantojiet aizsarglidzeklus

Bruk verneutstyr

Dévékite apsaugines priemones
REZHEAL T(Eaw

SR RS

XpnoiyoTrolgite EEOTTAIONS TTPOOTACIAG
Pakai alat pelindung

HeobxigHo HOCUTK 3acobu iHAUBIAyanbHOMO 3axXMCTy
Pouzijte ochranné prostfedky

Nosite zas¢itno opremo

JAn TI'YAI T2 WNnwn

« Draag beschermingsmiddelen
Mcnonb3ayiiTe 3aWwUTHOE CHapshkeHne
Lleve equipo de proteccién
Anvand skyddsutrustning

Baer beskyttelsesudstyr

Nosi¢ sprzet ochronny

Utilizar equipamento de protecéo
B3 g 28

« GRETCHS AIST-AIHAT Tgat
Koruyucu ekipman giyin

o qwldginsaifoadiu

» Kayta turvavalineita

« Noste ochranné vybavenie

el ) 65l ans




High pressure container
Pe3epByap BbICOKOTO AaBrneHus
Contenitore ad alta pressione

Hogedrukcontainer
Cylindre haute pression
Hogtrycksbehallare

Hochdruckbehalter

Contenedor de alta presion
Augsta spiediena tvertne
Pojemnik pod wysokim ci$nieniem
BEISER

« Hgjtryksbeholder » Beholder under hgyt trykk .
« Aukstaslégé talpykla « Contentor de alta pressao .
o a5k 871 c BERS )

Mauziinseiuge

*NI22 YN7 750

Vysokotlaka nadoba

Aoxeio uttd uwnAR Trieon

Ylksek basing igerir
EMHICTb Mig TUCKOM
Vysokotlakova nadoba

edle b A gls

3T @ el

Wadah bertekanan tinggi
Korkeapainesailio
Vsebnik po visokim tlakom

Do not heat up
Ne pas chauffer

Niet verwarmen .
No lo caliente .

Nicht erwarmen
Non surriscaldare

« He HarpeBaTtb
« Far inte hettas upp

« Sargat no karstuma + Ma ikke opvarmes » Ma ikke utsettes for varme « Nie podgrzewac
+ Nekaitinti + Nao aquecer o INERL AT FE &0 e 7hEEA 2 A
o B o AT T W « Na unv Beppaivera « Isitmayin

« Jangan dipanaskan ¢ dwldawien « He HarpiBaTtu « Ald kuumenna
» Nezahfivejte » Nezahrievajte * Ne segrevajte

e DNNY7 JION oodaill LB e

« Do not open « Niet openen « Nicht 6ffnen « He BcKkpbIBaTb

» Ne pas ouvrir » No lo abra » Non aprire « Far inte 6ppnas

» Neatvert « Ma ikke abnes « Ma ikke apnes « Nie otwiera¢

« Neatidaryti « N&o abrir c I ARLT(FFan L= P I |

s BT o @rel T « Na unv avoiyetai « Agmayin

» Jangan dibuka o fhwidla » He BigkpuBatu - Ala avaa

« Neotevirejte « Neotvarajte « Ne odpirajte

*NINSY7 NIOX

ol Jsla3 ¥




(EN) English
Please read and understand the manual before allowing your child to use
this product!

Age of user: 8+.

A

Maximum Weight: 115kg

WARNINGS:

Adult assembly required.

The shock absorber is filled with high-pressure air. Do not disassemble or
destroy it, and never throw it into a fire as that may cause the air spring to
explode.

Always wear safety equipment such as helmet, knee pads and elbow pads.
Always wear a helmet when riding your scooter and keep the chinstrap securely
buckled.

Always wear shoes. Never use barefooted or with open footwaer.

Ride on smooth, paved surfaces away from motor vehicles.

Avoid sharp bumps, drainage grates, and sudden surface changes. Scooter
may suddenly stop.

Avoid streets and surfaces with water, sand, gravel, dirt, leaves, and other
debris. Wet weather impairs traction, braking, and visibility.

Do not ride at night.

Brake will get hot from continuous use. Do not touch after braking.

Be carefull when traveling downhill, as this may cause the Space Scooter® to
go very fast.

Adults must assist children in the initial adjustment procedures, which includes
unfolding the scooter, set the steering tube to the proper height, and folding the
scooter for storage or transport.

Obey all local traffic laws and regulations.

Watch out for pedestrians.

Check and secure all fasteners before every ride.

Replace worn or broken parts immediately. Withhold usage until repairs are
made.

Only use original Space Scooter® parts, using third party parts can void
warranty.

Do not modify the structure or parts of the scooter, which may cause risk of
failure. Space Scooter® is never responsible for modifications made to the
Space Scooter itself.

2, front wheel

3, front axle

® 4, bolt M6X18

5, bolt M6X40 (x2)
6, Allen wrench (x2)

-] 1, Space Scooter®

NOTE: The header and paragraph directs to the images on page 2.

A Setup the Space Scooter®

1. Install the front wheel

1.1 Insert the front wheel into the front fork.

1.2 Align the center hole of the front wheel with the holes in the front fork. Insert
the front axle through the holes from the square hole to the round hole.

1.3 Insert bolt M6X18 from the opposite side (the round hole).

1.4 Tighten the bolts with the supplied Allen wrench.

2. Attach the handle bars to the steering tube

2.1 Align the “Arrow mark” on the steering tube with the opening in the vertical
part of the handle bars (stem), and push the handle bars down in the
direction of the clamp.

2.2 Align the holes in the stem with the holes in steering tube, and then insert
both bolts M6X40 from the side.

2.3 Tighten the bolts with the supplied Allen wrench.

3. Attach the steering tube on the fork tube

3.1 Unlock the collar clamp quick release lever.

3.2 Raise the steering tube to veritcal position and align the steering tube with
the fork tube.

3.3 Push the steering tube down to let the fork tube go into the collar clamp.

3.4 Lock the quick-release of the collar clamp. Check to see if the steering tube
is firmly locked to the fork tube. If not, adjust the nut of quick-release and lock
again.

4. Adjust the height of the steering tube

4.1 Open the quick-release lever of steering tube.

4.2 Depress the spring-loaded button on steering tube and then slide the upper
steering tube to the desired position. Make sure the spring-loaded buton is
securely locked into the corresponding hole. (The upper steering tube will no
longer move freely up or down.)

4.3 Close the quick-release lever to secure movement of the steering tube.

5. Adjust the brake lever, and lock it

5.1 Set the brake lever to the best corrosponding position of your childs hand.

5.2 When the best position is found lock the brake lever hand tight with the Allen
wrench.

5.3. Make sure the brake cable is not wrapped arround the steering tube.

B How to ride

Hold the handlebars with two hands. Place one foot on the front end of deck and
use the other foot to push the Space Scooter® forwards to make some initial
speed. Then place your other foot on the rear end of the deck. Push the deck up
and down in a teeter-totter motion to propell forward. You will need to have
some initial speed. Starting from a stand-still position is more difficult.

For enhanced cornering, lean slightly into the direction of the turn. For controlled
stops, gently grasp the brake to slow down. Do not grasp brake handle
suddenly. We recommend that you practice applying the brake at various
speeds and in an open area free from any obstructions before riding your Space
Scooter®.

4. WARNING: Riding the scooter in an incorrect way may cause risk of falling

down and damaging of the scooter.
a) Do not step feet exceed the front end of deck.
b) Do not step feet exceed the rear end of deck.
c) Riding from steps is forbidden.

C Pre-ride check

1. & 2. Check both quick-releases on the steering tube

Check to see if the steering tube is firmly locked to the fork tube with its collar
clamp. And if the height adjustment clamp is also firmly locked.

If not, adjust the quick-releases as follows:

a) Open the handle of the quick-release.
b) Adjust the nut of the quick release.

c) Close the handle of the quick release.
d) If necessary, do it again.

3. Check wheels and bearings
Periodically inspect the wheels for wear and tear, the axle for proper tightness and
bearings for side-to-side play and loose parts.

4. Check the brake before riding:

a) Squeeze the brake handle, and the Space Scooter will not move forward

b) Release the brake handle, and the Space Scooter will be able to move
forward

c) Small adjustments: adjust the rotating ring of the brake handle to loosen or
tighten the brake cable.

d) If larger adjustment is needed, see Maintenance (D), point 2

D Maintenance

1. Check flywheel and add ball bearing oil

Checking the flywheel before riding. If you hear a noise, just apply ball bearing
oil to the gaps between the flywheels and bearing. We recommend that you
apply ball bearing oil every month to ensure a smooth ride.

2. Large brake adjustments:

2.1.  Loosen the brake cable nut.
2.2.  Draw the brake cable to a suitable position.
2.3.  Tighten the cable nut.

3. How to keep your Space Scooter® in optimal condition.

Here you will find a few practical tips to keep your SpaceScooter running smoothly.
1. Achainis handled with chain spray — this is a dry lubrication and ensures
you that no dirt attracts to the chain. We recommend not to use any
decrease or silicone spray.

1.1. If decided to clean the chain with a decreasing substance. Please re
add chain spray, or any proper chain maintenance product.
1.2. If the chain becomes rusty. Then you can clean the chain, dry it off

and then lubricate the chain with chain spray or any proper chain
maintenance product.

2. The ball bearings and flywheels can also be greased with ball bearing

grease instead of oil. To do this, you need to disassemble the rear wheel.

3. Regularly make sure all parts of the Space Scooter are fasten tight. The

rubber knobs under the tray shelf can get loose by vibrations. Therefore it is
important that you regularly check everything to see if it's still in place and
fastened tight. Although the Space Scooter is put together with the utmost
care, we cannot avoid parts getting loose due to vibration. To ensure screws
will stay tight, you can use a product such as Loctite.

4. WARNING: Properly inspect the Space Scooter® before each use for wear and

tear. And follow up all instructions to avoid risk of serious injury.



(NL) Nederlands

LET OP! Lees én begrijp de handleiding voordat u uw kind toestemming
geeft om dit product te gebruiken!

Leeftijd van gebruiker: 8+

Maximum gewicht: 115 Kg.

4 WAARSCHUWING:
Montage door een volwassene vereist.

¢ De luchtveer/schokdemper is gevuld met hogedruklucht. Demonteer of vernietig

de schokdemper niet en voorkom aanraking met vuur of hoge tempraturen dit kan
namelijk explosies veroorzaken.

Draag bij het rijden van de Space Scooter® altijd veiligheidsuitrusting zoals een
helm, knie- en elleboogbeschermers.

Draag altijd schoenen tijdens het gebruik van de Space Scooter®.

Rijd over gladde en verharde wegen uit de buurt van gemotoriseerde voertuigen.
Vermijd hobbels, drainage roosters (putten) en plotselinge opperviaktewijzigingen.
Vermijd ondergrond met water, zand, grind, vuil en bladeren. De Space Scooter®
kan ineens stoppen bij ingrijpende ondergrond en wegomstandigheden
veranderingen.

Rijd alleen overdag, niet ‘s nachts.

* De rem wordt warm bij gebruik, raak de rem niet aan na het remmen.

Wees voorzichtig met bergafwaarts rijden, er kunnen hierdoor hoge snelheden
worden behaald.

Een volwassene dient het kind te helpen bij het afstelproces, waaronder het
uitvouwen van de Space Scooter®, aanpassen van het stuur en het vast zetten
van de onderdelen.

Houd u aan alle lokale wetgeving & verkeersregels.

Pas op voor voetgangers.

Controleer montagepunten en zet alle snel vergrendelklemmen vast voor elke rit.
Vervang versleten of defecte onderdelen direct en staak het gebruik tot alles weer
in orde is.

Gebruik uitsluitend originele Space Scooter® onderdelen. Bij gebruik van imitatie
onderdelen kan de garantie vervallen.

Space Scooter® is nimmer verantwoordelijk voor zelf aangebrachte modificaties
aan de Space Scooter®.

Paklijst
1. Space Scooter®
\ U " 2. Voorwiel
® 6 3. Vooras
/ ® 4. Bout M6X18
1
& 5. Bout M6X40 (x2)

6. Inbussleutel (x2)
Let op: De catogorieen verwijzen naar de afbeeldingen op pagina 2.

A Instellen van de Space Scooter®.

1. Installeer het voorwiel.

1.1 Steek het voorwiel in de voorvork.

1.2 Lijn het gat van het voorwiel uit met de gaten in de voorvork. Steek de vooras
door de gaten met eerst het vierkante deel en vervolgens het ronde deel.

1.3 Plaats bout M6X18 vanaf de andere kant (ronde kant).

1.4 Draai de bout vast met de meegeleverde inbussleutel.

2. Bevestig de handgrepen aan de stuurbuis.

2.1 Lijn de “pijimarkering” op de stuurbuis uit met de opening in het verticale deel
van de stuurstang/stuurpen, druk de handgrepen omlaag in de richting van de
klem.

2.2 Lijn de gaten uit in de stuurpen uit met beide gaten in de stuurbuis en plaats
beide bouten M6X40 vanaf de zijkant.

2.3 Draai beide bouten vast met de meegeleverde inbussleutel.

3. Bevestig de stuurbuis op de balhoofdbuis.

3.1 Maak de snelvergrendelklem los van de stuurbuis.

3.2 Breng de stuurbuis omhoog naar de originele positie en lijn de stuurbuis uit
met de balhoofdbuis.

3.3 Duw de stuurbuis omlaag om in de balhoofdbuisklem te komen.

3.4. Vergrendel de snelvergrendelklem goed strak. Controleer daarna of de
stuurbuis goed vast zit op de vorkbuis. Zo niet, verstel de vergrenedel klem dan
nogmaals totdat deze goed vast zit.

4. Stel de gewenste stuurhoogte in.

4.1 Open de snelvergrendelklem bovenaan de stuurbuis.

4.2 Druk het knopje, waarachter de veer zit in de stuurbuis, in en schuif de
bovenste stuurbuis omhoog in de gewenste hoogte in het gewenste gat (het
bovenste deel van het stuur dient niet meer verschoven te kunnen worden) en
zorg dat deze weer stevig klemt.

4.3 Sluit de snelvergrendelklem bovenaan de stuurbuis weer goed vast.

5. De rem vast zetten in de juiste positie.

5.1 Stel de handrem in de juiste hoek welke voor uw kind het best is te bedienen.

5.2 Wanneer de juiste positie is bepaald, zet deze dan vast met de geleverde
inbussleutel.

5.3 Controleer of de remkabel niet om het stuur gedraaid zit.

B Hoe te berijden.

Houd het stuur met twee handen vast. Plaats één voet op de voorkant van de
voetplaat, gebruik de andere voet om af te zetten en de Space Scooter® vooruit
te duwen. Maak hierbij voldoende snelheid om beide voeten op de plank te
zetten (één voor, één achter). Duw de voetplank nu heen en weer naar
beneden. Het is belangrijk een bepaalde beginsnelheid te maken, starten vanuit
stilstand is erg moeilijk.

Voor het nemen van de bochten leun je in richting de richting van de bocht.
Voor het maken van gecontroleerde stops knijp de rem voorzichtig in. Wij raden
aan om het stoppen bij verschillende snelheden en in een open gebied zonder
obstakels te oefenen voordat u met de Space Scooter® rond anderen gaat
rijden.

4. WAARSCHUWING: De Space Scooter® verkeerd gebruiken vergroot het risico
op ongelukken, of beschadigingen aan scooter.
a) Zorg dat uw voet niet over de voorkant van het dek gaat..
b)  Zorg dat uw voet niet over de achterkant van het dek gaat.
c) Rij niet van stoepen of andere hoogtes.

C Controle voor gebruik

1. & 2. Controleer beide snelvergrendelklemmen op de stuurbuis.

Controleer op de stuurbuis goed vast zit met de kraagklem. En of de
stuurhoogteklem ook goed vast zit.

Zo niet, pas de snelvergrendelklemmen dan als volgt aan:

a) Open de hendel van de snelspanner.

b) Stel de moer van de snelspanner in.

c) Sluitde hendel van de snelspanner handvast.
d) indien nodig, doe dit opnieuw.

3. Controleer wielen en lagers.
Inspecteer de wielen regelmatig op slijtage, de as op de juiste vastheid, de
lagers op speling en op losse onderdelen aan de Space Scooter®.

4. Controleer de rem voordat u gaat rijden.
a) Druk de remhendel in, de Space Scooter® kan niet vooruit.
b) Laatde remhendel los, de Space Scooter® kan vooruit rijden.’
c) Kleine aanpassing aan de rem, stel de aluminium stelschroef aan de
remhendel af.
d) Als er een grotere afstelling nodig is, zie onderhoud (D), punt 2

D Onderhoud

1. Controleer het vliegwiel, toevoegen kogellager olie.
Het vliegwiel controleren voordat u gaat rijden. Als u een afwijkend geluid hoort,
het achterwiel stroever draait 6f bij periodiek onderhoud voeg dan kogellager
olie toe tussen de vliegwielen en de lagers. We raden aan om elke maand
onderhoud uit te voeren om probleemloze ritten te garanderen.

2. Grote aanpassing aan de rem;

21 Draai de moer bovenop de remplaat en van de remkabel los.
2.2 Trek de remkabel naar een geschiktere positie.
2.3 Draai de moer weer vast.

3. Hoe houdt u een Space Scooter® in optimale conditie.

Hier vind u een paar praktische tips om uw SpaceScooter® in goede conditie te

houden.
Een ketting spuit u in met kettingspray, dit is een droge smering en zorgt dat
vuil niet aan de ketting blijft plakken. We adviseren om geen ontvetter of
silicone spray te gebruiken.

-

1.1  Als u besluit de ketting te reinigen met een ontvetter zorg dan voor
een correcte her-smering met een gepast smeermiddel, geschikt voor
kettingen.

1.2 Alserroest ontstaat op de ketting dan kunt u de ketting reinigen.

Hierna dient u deze goed te drogen en te smeren met een geschikt
smeermiddel voor kettingen.

2. De kogellagers en de vliegwielen kunnen ook gesmeerd worden met een
kogellager vet in plaats van olie. Hiervoor dient u wel het achterwiel te
demonteren.

3.  Controleer regelmatig of alle onderdelen van uw Space Scooter® vast zitten.
De rubberen doppen onder het dek kunnen bijvoorbeeld los raken door
trillingen. Het is daarom belangrijk dat u regelmatig alles goed controleert
zodat alles goed vast zit. Hoewel de Space Scooter® met de grootste zorg is
samen gesteld kunnen wij het los trillen van onderdelen niet voorkomen. Om
te voorkomen dat schroeven los komen, kunt u een product gebruiken zoals
Loctite.

WAARSCHUWING: Controleer de Space Scooter® voor elk gebruik op
slijtage en schades. Volg alle instructies op om ongelukken te voorkomen.

B



(DE) Deutsch

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Anleitung gelesen und verstanden
haben, bevor Sie Ihr Kind diesen Roller verwenden lassen.
alter der nutzer: 8+. Gesamtgewicht: 115kg

A ACHTUNG:

Dieses Produkt muss von einer erwachsenen Person zusammengebaut
werden!

Die Luftfeder der StoRdampfung ist mit Hochdruckluft gefillt. Die Feder nicht
zerlegen oder zerstoren und nie ins Feuer werfen, da sie dadurch explodieren
kann.

Beim Fahren des Rollers immer einen Helm mit fest geschlossenem Kinnriemen
tragen.

Nur mit Schuhen benutzen.

Nur auf ebenen, befestigten Oberflachen und nicht in der Nahe von
Motorfahrzeugen fahren.

Starke Unebenheiten, Gullyroste und wechselnde Fahrbahnverhéltnisse
vermeiden.

Fahrbahnen und Oberflachen mit Wasser, Sand, Kies, Dreck, Blattern und
anderen Verschmutzungen vermeiden.

Nasses Wetter beeintrachtigt die Haftung, das Bremsverhalten und die Sicht.
Nicht bei Nacht fahren.

Bei kontinuierlichem Gebrauch wird die Bremse heil3, Bremse darum nach
starkem Gebrauch nicht anfassen.

Nicht bergab bzw. mit tberhdhter Geschwindigkeit fahren.

Bei den Ersteinstellungen, darunter das Ausklappen des Rollers, das Einstellen
der Lenkergriffe, die Hoheneinstellung des Lenkers und das Einklappen des
Rollers, muss eine erwachsene Person dem Kind helfen.

Alle drtlichen Verkehrsvorschriften und Vorschriften fur Fahrrad- und
Rollerfahrer einhalten.

Vorsicht vor Ful3géngern.

FUR DEN SPACE SCOOTER® NUR ORIGINALTEILE DES HERSTELLERS
VERWENDEN! An der Konstruktion oder an Teilen des Rollers dirfen keine
Anderungen vorgenommen werden, die Gefahren oder ein Versagen des
Rollers verursachen kénnen.

Packzettel

1. Space Scooter®
2. Vorderrad
3. Vorderachse

4. Schraube, M6x18
5. Schraube M6x40 (x2)
6.Innensechskantschlissel (x2)

(A) Zusammenbauen des Space Scooter®

1.Montieren des Vorderrads

1.1 Setzen Sie das Vorderrad in die vordere Gabel ein.

1.2 Richten Sie die mittlere Bohrung am Vorderrad mit den Bohrungen in der
vorderen Gabel aus. Flihren Sie die Vorderachse durch die Bohrungen — von
der quadratischen Bohrung zur runden Bohrung.

1.3 Drehen Sie die Schraube (M6x18) von der gegeniiberliegenden Seite (die
runde Bohrung) aus ein.

1.4 Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit dem mitgelieferten Innensechskantschliissel
fest.

2.Montieren der Lenkstange am Gabelschaft

2.1 Richten Sie die ,Pfeilmarkierung* am Gabelschaft mit der Offnung im
vertikalen Teil der Lenkstange (Schaft) aus und driicken Sie die Lenkstange
dann in Richtung der Spannschraube nach unten.

2.2 Richten Sie die Bohrung in der Lenkstange mit der Bohrung im Gabelschaft
aus und drehen Sie dann die Schraube (M6x40) an der Seite ein.

2.3 Ziehen Sie die Schraube mit dem mitgelieferten Innensechskantschlissel
fest.

3. Montieren des Gabelschafts am Steuerrohr

3.1 Ldsen Sie den Schnellspannhebel der Spannschraube.

3.2 Klappen Sie den Gabelschaft senkrecht nach oben und richten Sie ihn mit
dem Steuerrohr aus.

3.3 Driicken Sie den Gabelschaft nach unten, um das Steuerrohr in die
Spannschraube zu schieben.

3.4 Bewegen Sie den Schnellspannhebel der Spannschraube in die verriegelte
Stellung. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Gabelschaft fest verriegelt in der
vorderen Gabel sitzt. Falls nicht, stellen Sie die Mutter des Schnellspanner
ein und bewegen Sie den Hebel erneut in die verriegelte Stellung.

4.Einstellen der Hohe des Gabelschafts

4.1 Bewegen Sie den Schnellspannhebel des Gabelschafts in die gedffnete
Stellung.

4.2 Dricken Sie auf den federbelasteten Knopf am Gabelschaft und schieben
Sie dann den oberen Gabelschaft in die gewlinschte Position. Vergewissern
Sie sich, dass der federbelastete Knopf sicher in der entsprechenden
Offnung eingerastet ist. (Der obere Gabelschaft I&sst sich nicht l&nger frei
nach oben oder unten schieben.)

4.3 Bewegen Sie den Schnellspannhebel des Gabelschafts in die geschlossene
Stellung.

(B) Fahren mit dem Gerat

Halten Sie die Lenkstange mit beiden Handen fest. Platzieren Sie einen Ful} auf
das vordere Ende des Trittbretts und nutzen Sie den anderen Fuf}, um sich vom
Boden abzudriicken und so mit dem Space Scooter® vorwarts zu rollen.
Platzieren Sie dann den anderen Fuf} auf dem hinteren Ende des Trittbretts.
Verlagern Sie das Gewicht abwechselnd nach vorn und nach hinten, um den
Roller mittels dieser Wippbewegung fortzubewegen. Sie benétigen dafiir eine
gewisse Anfangsgeschwindigkeit. Ein Start aus dem Stillstand ist auerst
schwierig.

Verlagern Sie Ihr Gewicht leicht in Kurvenrichtung, um mehr Stabilitét bei
Kurvenfahrt zu erzielen. Verwenden Sie vorsichtig die Bremse, um den Roller
abzubremsen und so kontrolliert anzuhalten. Betatigen Sie den Bremshebel nicht
zu stark. Es wird empfohlen, die Bremse bei verschiedenen Geschwindigkeiten
auf offenem Gelande, wo keine Hindernisse vorhanden sind auszuprobieren,
bevor Sie mit dem Roller in der Umgebung anderer fahren.

(C) Prifen und Einstellen

1, Priifen des Schnellspanners der Spannschraube.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Gabelschaft fest verriegelt in der vorderen Gabel
sitzt. Falls nicht, stellen Sie die Mutter des Schnellspanner ein und bewegen Sie
den Hebel erneut in die verriegelte Stellung.

IACHTUNG: Wenn Sie die Spannschraube nicht richtig sichern, kbnnen es zu
ernsthaften Verletzungen kommen.

2, Priifen der Rader und Lager
Kontrollieren Sie regelmaRig, ob die Rader abgenutzt sind, die Achse korrekt sitzt,
das Seitenspiel der Lager in Ordnung ist und Teile lose sind.

3, Priifen des Schnellspanners
Priifen Sie den Schnellspanner vor der Fahrt und vergewissern Sie sich, dass er
sich in geschlossener Stellung befindet und fest angezogen ist. Stellen Sie den
Schnellspanner wie folgt ein:

a) Bewegen Sie den Hebel des Schnellspanners in die gedffnete Stellung.

b) Stellen Sie die Mutter des Schnellspanners ein.

c) Bewegen Sie den Hebel des Schnellspanners in die geschlossene Stellung.
Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang bei Bedarf.

4, Einstellen des Bremskabels
4a. Kontrollieren Sie die Bremse vor der Fahrt:
a) Betatigen Sie den Bremshebel. Der Space Scooter darf sich nicht vorwarts
bewegen lassen.
b) Geben Sie den Bremshebel und der Space Scooter kann wieder vorwarts
bewegt werden.
c) Kleine Einstellungen: Verstellen Sie den Drehring am Bremshebel, um das
Bremskabel etwas zu l6sen oder fester anzuziehen.

4b. GroBe Einstellungen:
a) Losen Sie die Mutter des Bremskabels.
b) Ziehen Sie das Bremskabel in eine geeignete Position.
c) Ziehen Sie die Mutter des Kabels fest.

! ACHTUNG: Bei einem Versagen der Bremse kénnten Sie die Kontrolle iiber
den Roller verlieren. Es besteht Verletzungs- und Lebensgefahr.

5. Das Schwungrad priifen und periodisch Olen
Man sollte vor jedem Gebrauch horchen, ob das Schwungrad ungewdéhnliche
Gerausche von sich gibt. Wenn ein ungewdhnliches Geradusch zu héren ist,
dann stellt man den Roller auf den Kopf und gibt 3 bis 5 Tropfen Ol in den Spalt
zwischen dem Schwungrad und dem Kugellager. Daraufhin wartet man eine
Minute bis das Ol ins Schwungrad eindringt. Wenn auch der Roller keine
ungewohnlichen Gerausche von sich gibt, so sollte der Benutzer doch jeden
Monat etwas nach 6len. Dann wird der Roller besser laufen und langer halten.



(FR) Frangais

Veuillez lire et comprendre le manuel avant d’autoriser votre enfant a utiliser
ce produit

I'age de l'utilisateur: 8+. poids maximal: 115kg

A AVERTISSEMENT :

Assemblage par un adulte requis

La suspension pneumatique de 'amortisseur est remplie d’air comprimé.

Ne la démontez ou détruisez pas, et ne la jetez jamais dans un feu étant donné
que cela pourrait faire exploser la suspension pneumatique.

Portez toujours un casque lorsque vous conduisez le Scooter et gardez la bride
de sécurité du harnais bouclée.

Portez toujours des chaussures.

Roulez sur des surfaces lisses et pavées, a I'écart des véhicules motorisés.
Evitez les bosses proéminentes, les plaques d’égout et les changements de
surface soudains.

Evitez les rues et autres surfaces couvertes d’eau, de sable, de gravier, de
déchets, de feuilles ou d’autres débris.

La pluie peut entraver le fonctionnement des freins et du systéme de propulsion
et géner la visibilité.

Ne roulez pas le soir ou la nuit.

Le frein a tendance & chauffer lorsqu'il est souvent sollicité. Evitez de le toucher
aprés l'avoir utilisé.

Evitez les vitesses trop élevées dans les descentes.

Les adultes doivent aider leurs enfants dans le montage et le dépliage du
Scooter, I'ajustement du guidon et des poignées ou encore le pliage du Scooter
avant son rangement.

Respectez toujours les régles du code de la route local qui s’appliquent aux
vélos et cyclomoteurs.

Prenez garde aux piétons.

N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE PIECES D’UNE AUTRE MARQUE POUR VOTRE
SPACE SCOOTER®.

Liste de colisage
)

1, Space Scooter®
N\ (;J !5! 7 2, roue avant
| 3, axe avant
® 4, boulon M6X18

5, boulon MBX40 (x2)
6, clé Allen (x2)

1
@ ®

(A) Assembler la trottinette Space Scooter®

1, Placer la roue avant

1.1 Insérez la roue avant dans la fourche avant.

1.2 Alignez le trou central de la roue avant et les trous de la fourche avant.
Insérez I'axe avant dans les trous, du trou carré vers le trou rond.

1.3 Insérez le boulon M6X18 du coté opposé (le trou rond).

1.4 Serrez les boulons en utilisant la clé Allen fournie.

2, Attacher le guidon a la potence

2.1 Alignez la « fleche » sur la potence et I'ouverture sur la partie verticale du
guidon (tige). Poussez le guidon vers le bas dans la direction du verrouillage.

2.2 Alignez le trou sur la tige et le trou sur la potence, puis insérez un boulon
M6X40 depuis le coté.

2.3 Serrez le boulon en utilisant la clé Allen fournie.

3, Attacher la potence au tube de direction

3.1 Déverrouillez le levier de verrouillage rapide de la pince de serrage.

3.2 Soulevez la potence en position verticale et alignez-la avec le tube de
direction.

3.3 Poussez la potence vers le bas pour que le tube de direction s’insére dans la
pince de serrage.

3.4 Serrez le verrouillage rapide de la pince de serrage. Vérifiez si la potence est
fermement fixée a la fourche avant. Si ce n’est pas le cas, réglez I'écrou du
verrouillage rapide et verrouillez & nouveau.

4, Régler la hauteur de la potence

4.1 Ouvrez le levier du verrouillage rapide de la potence.

4.2 Appuyez sur le bouton a ressort de la potence, puis faites glisser la partie
supérieure de la potence dans la position souhaitée. Assurez-vous que le
bouton a ressort est bien verrouillé dans le trou correspondant. (La partie
supérieure de la potence ne sera plus libre de bouger vers le haut ou le bas.)

4.3 Fermez le levier du verrouillage rapide de la potence.

(B) Comment rouler
Saisissez le guidon a deux mains. Placez un pied sur I'extrémité avant du
plateau et utilisez I'autre pied pour pousser la trottinette Space Scooter® vers
I'avant et prendre de la vitesse. Ensuite, placez votre autre pied sur I'extrémité
arriere du plateau. Faites osciller le plateau dans un mouvement de va-et-vient
vertical pour propulser la trottinette. Vous aurez besoin d’étre en mouvement.
Diriger depuis une position fixe est plus difficile
Pour un meilleur virage, penchez-vous Iégérement dans la direction ou vous
souhaitez tourner. Pour des arréts contrélés, serrez doucement le frein pour
ralentir. Ne serrez pas le frein brusquement. Nous recommandons que vous
pratiquiez I'utilisation du frein a différentes vitesses et dans une zone dégagée
exempte de tout obstacle avant d’utiliser votre trottinette dans la circulation.

(C) Vérifier et ajuster
1.Vérifiez le verrouillage rapide de la pince de serrage.

Vérifiez si la potence est fermement fixée a la fourche avant. Si ce n’est pas le
cas, réglez I'écrou du verrouillage rapide et verrouillez a nouveau.
I AVERTISSEMENT : Si la pince de serrage n’est pas correctement fixée, cela
peut entrainer un risque de blessure grave.
2.Vérifier les roues et les bagues de pivot
Inspectez périodiquement les roues pour détecter toute usure, I'axe pour vérifier
le serrage et les roulements pour détecter un jeu latéral et des piéces
desserrées.
3.Vérifier le verrouillage rapide
Vérifiez le verrouillage rapide avant de rouler et assurez-vous qu'il est fermé et
serré. Réglez le verrouillage rapide de la maniéere suivante :
a) Ouvrez la poignée du verrouillage rapide.
b) Réglez I'’écrou du verrouillage rapide.
c) Fermez la poignée du verrouillage rapide.
Recommencez, si nécessaire.
4.Régler le cable de frein
4a. Vérifiez le cable de frein avant de rouler :
a) Serrez la poignée de frein, et la trottinette Space Scooter n’avancera pas
b) Relachez la poignée de frein, et la trottinette Space Scooter pourra
avancer
c) Petits réglages : réglez la bague rotative de la poignée de frein pour
desserrer ou serrer le cable de frein.
4b. Grands réglages :
a) Desserrez I'écrou du cable de frein.
b) Placez le cable de frein & un endroit adéquat.
c) SerrezI'écrou du cable.
5.Contrdlez I'axe de transmission et ajoutez de I'huile pour roulements
Contrdlez I'axe de transmission avant I'utilisation et veillez & ce qu'il n'y ait pas
de bruits bizarres. Si tel est le cas, retournez le Space Scooter® et ajoutez un
petit peu d'huile dans I'espace entre I'axe de transmission et la chaine. Attendez
+ 5 minutes pour laisser le temps a I'huile de pénétrer. Pour préserver le Space
Scooter® et prolonger sa durée de vie, il est recommandé d'ajouter chaque
mois 3 a 5 gouttes d'huile (méme s'il n'y a pas de bruits bizarres !).



(ES) Espainiol

iPor favor, lee y comprende el manual antes de dejar que tu hijo/a use este
producto!

Edad del usuario: 8+. Peso maximo: 115kg

4 ADVERTENCIA:

se requiere que un adulto realice el montaje

El muelle neumatico del amortiguador esté lleno de aire a alta presion.

No lo desarmes o lo destruyas y no lo tires nunca al fuego, ya que puede
provocar que el muelle explote.

Lleva siempre casco cuando vayas en el patinete y mantén el barbiquejo
abrochado de forma segura.

Lleva siempre zapatos.

Ve por superficies lisas y pavimentadas, lejos de vehiculos de motor.

Evita sacudidas pronunciadas, rejillas de desagiie y cambios repentinos de
superficie.

Evita calles y superficies con agua, arena, grava, suciedad, hojas y otros
residuos.

El tiempo lluvioso perjudica la traccion, la frena y la visibilidad.

No lo uses por la noche.

El freno se calentara si se usa continuamente. No lo toques después de frenar
en exceso.

Evita una velocidad excesiva cuando vayas cuesta abajo.

Los adultos deberan ayudar a los nifios en los procedimientos de ajuste
iniciales, que incluyen desplegar el patinete, ajustar el manillar, adaptarlo a la
altura correcta y plegar el patinete para guardarlo.

Obedece todas las leyes y normas locales de trafico, bicicletas y patinetes.
Ten cuidado con los peatones.

NO UTILICES CON EL SPACE SCOOTER® PIEZAS FABRICADAS POR
OTRA EMPRESA.

Lista de embalaje
)

2, rueda delantera
3, eje delantero

® 4, perno M6X18

5, perno M6X40 (x2)
6, Llave Allen (x2)

='] 1, Space Scooter®

(A) Montaje del Space Scooter®

1, Monta la rueda delantera

1.1 Inserta la rueda delantera en la horquilla delantera.

1.2 Alinea el orificio central de la rueda delantera con los orificios de la horquilla
delantera. Inserta el eje delantero por los orificios del orificio cuadrado al
orificio redondo.

1.3 Inserta el perno M6X18 desde el lado opuesto (orificio redondo).

1.4 Aprieta los pernos usando la llave Allen suministrada.

2, Acopla el manillar al tubo de direccion

2.1 Alinea la "marca de la flecha" del tubo de direccién con la abertura de la parte
vertical del manillar (tronco) y empuja el manillar hacia abajo en la direcciéon
de la abrazadera.

2.2 Alinea el orificio del tronco con el orificio del tubo de direccién y luego inserta
el perno M6X40 desde el lateral.

2.3 Aprieta el perno usando la llave Allen suministrada.

3, Acopla el tubo de direccion al tubo principal

3.1 Desbloquea la palanca de desbloqueo rapido de la abrazadera collar.

3.2 Levanta el tubo de direccién a la posicién vertical y alinea el tubo de direccién
con el principal.

3.3 Empuja hacia abajo el tubo de direccion para que el tubo principal se
introduzca en la abrazadera collar.

3.4 Cierra el desbloqueo rapido de la abrazadera collar. Comprueba si el tubo de
direccion esta firmemente encajado en la horquilla delantera. Si no es asi,
ajusta la tuerca de desbloqueo rapido y vuelve a cerrarlo.

4, Ajusta la altura del tubo de direccién

4.1 Abre la palanca de desbloqueo rapido del tubo de direccién.

4.2 Aprieta el botdn accionado por resorte del tubo de direccion y luego desliza la
parte superior del tubo a la posicion deseada. Asegurate de que el boton
accionado por resorte esté bloqueado de forma segura en el orificio
correspondiente. (La parte superior del tubo de direccién no se podra mover
libremente arriba o abajo.)

4.3 Cierra la palanca de desbloqueo rapido del tubo de direccién

(B) Coémo usarlo
Sostén el manillar con las dos manos. Pon un pie en el extremo delantero de la
plataforma y usa el otro pie para empujar el Space Scooter® hacia delante para
tomar un poco de velocidad inicial. Luego pon el otro pie en el extremo trasero
de la plataforma. Empuja la plataforma hacia arriba y abajo en un movimiento
de un lado a otro para propulsarte hacia delante. Necesitaras tener un poco de
velocidad inicial. Es mas dificil si empiezas estando parado

Para mejorar los giros, inclinate ligeramente en la direccion del giro. Para una
parada controlada, aprieta el freno con suavidad para aminorar la velocidad. No
aprietes el freno de repente. Recomendamos que practiques el uso del freno a
diversas velocidades en una zona abierta sin obstrucciones antes de que uses
el scooter entre otras personas.

(C) Comprobacién y ajuste
1.Comprueba el desbloqueo rapido de la abrazadera collar
Comprueba si el tubo de direccién esta firmemente encajado en la horquilla
delantera. Si no es asi, ajusta la tuerca de desbloqueo rapido y vuelve a
cerrarlo.
I ADVERTENCIA: Si no se logra fijar de forma segura la abrazadera collar,
existe el riesgo de sufrir una lesién grave.
2.Compruebaruedas y cojinetes
Examina periédicamente las ruedas para ver si estan desgastadas, el eje para
ver si esta bien fijo y los cojinetes para ver si hay holgura de lado a lado o
piezas sueltas.
3.Comprueba el desacoplamiento rapido
Comprueba el desacoplamiento rapido antes de usar el scooter y asegurate de
que esta cerrado y apretado. Ajusta el desacoplamiento rapido de la siguiente
manera:
d) Abre la palanca del desacoplamiento rapido.
e) Ajusta la tuerca del desacoplamiento rapido.
f) Cierra la palanca del desacoplamiento rapido.
Si es necesario, vuelve a repetirlo.
4.Ajusta el cable del freno
4a. Comprueba el freno antes de usar el scooter:
g) Aprieta el freno, el Space Scooter no se movera hacia delante
h) Suelta el freno y el Space Scooter se podra mover hacia delante
i) Pequefios ajustes: ajusta el anillo giratorio del freno para aflojar o apretar
el cable del freno.
4b. Ajustes mayores:
j)  Afloja la tuerca del cable del freno.
k) Tira del cable del freno hasta un punto adecuado.
) Aprieta la tuerca del cable.
5.Kontrollera kugghjul och smérj kullager
Kontrollera kugghjulet innan akning och se till att det inte forekommer nagot
onormalt ljud. Om det &r onormala ljud, vénd din sparkcykel upp och ner och
tillsatt 3 till 5 droppar kullagerolja i halen mellan kugghjul och kullager. Vanta en
stund och Iat oljan infiltrera kugghjulet. Anvandaren bor tillféra olja varje manad
for att halla Space Scootem i ordning och ¢ka dess livslangd, dven om det inte
férekommer nagra onormala ljud.




(IT) Italiano

Si prega di leggere e comprendere il manuale prima di permettere al proprio
bambino di utilizzare questo prodotto!
eta dell'utente: 8+. peso massimo: 115kg

A AVVERTENZA:

Richiede il montaggio da parte di un adulto

La molla pneumatica dell'ammortizzatore & caricata con aria ad alta pressione.

Non smontarla o distruggerla e non gettarla nelle fiamme, in quanto questo

potrebbe far esplodere la molla.

Quando si guida il proprio monopattino indossare sempre un casco e tenere

sempre il cinturino del casco ben allacciato.

Indossare sempre le scarpe.

Guidare su superfici lisce e pavimentate lontano da veicoli a motore.

Evitare dossi improvvisi, griglie di drenaggio e repentine alterazioni della

superficie.

Evitare strade e superfici con acqua, sabbia, ghiaia, sporco, foglie e altri detriti.

La pioggia riduce la trazione, la frenata e la visibilita.

Non guidare di notte.

Il freno si surriscalda dopo un uso intensivo. Non toccarlo dopo averne fatto un

uso eccessivo.

Evitare velocita elevate associate alla guida in discesa.

Gli adulti devono aiutare i bambini nelle procedure iniziali di regolazione, che

includono I'apertura del monopattino, la regolazione dei manubri, dello sterzo in

altezza e il ripiegamento del monopattino per riporlo via.

Rispettare tutto il traffico locale e le leggi sulla circolazione di biciclette e

monopattini.

« Fare attenzione ai pedoni.

¢ SUL MONOPATTINO SPACE SCOOTER ® NON UTILIZZARE COMPONENTI
PRODOTTI DA UN'AZIENDA DIVERSA.

Contenuto della scatola
=)

2, rueda delantera
3, eje delantero
® 4, perno M6X18
5, perno M6X40
6, Llave Allen (x2)

‘1 1, Space Scooter®

(A) Montare lo Space Scooter ®

Montare la ruota anteriore

.1 Inserire la ruota anteriore nella forcella anteriore.

2 Allineare il foro centrale della ruota anteriore ai fori nella forcella anteriore.
Inserire 'asse frontale attraverso i fori partendo dal foro quadrato fino
all'insieme rotondo.

1.3 Inserire il bullone M6x18 dal lato opposto (I'insieme rotondo).

1.4 Serrare i bulloni utilizzando la chiave a brugola fornita in dotazione.

2. Collegare i manubri al tubo della forcella

2.1 Allineare il "segno della freccia" sul tubo della forcella all'apertura nella parte
verticale del manubrio (asse), quindi spingere il manubrio verso il basso in
direzione della ganascia.

2.2 Allineare il foro nell'asse al foro presente nel tubo della forcella, quindi
inserire lateralmente il bullone M6X40.

2.3 Serrare il bullone con la chiave a brugola fornita in dotazione.

3.Collegare il tubo della forcella nel tubo di direzione

3.1 Sbloccare la leva di rilascio rapido del collare di serraggio.

3.2 Sollevare il tubo della forcella in posizione verticale e allineare il tubo della
forcella al tubo di direzione.

3.3 Spingere il tubo della forcella verso il basso per far entrare il tubo di direzione
nel collare di serraggio.

3.4 Bloccare lo sgancio rapido del collare di serraggio. Controllare che il tubo
della forcella sia correttamente bloccato sulla forcella anteriore. In caso
contrario, regolare il dado dello sgancio rapido e serrare nuovamente.

4.Regolare I'altezza del tubo della forcella

4.1 Aprire la leva dello sgancio rapido del tubo della forcella.

4.2 Premere il pulsante a molla sul tubo della forcella, quindi far scivolare la
parte superiore del tubo della forcella nella posizione desiderata. Assicurarsi
che il pulsante a molla sia correttamente fissato nel foro corrispondente. (Il
tubo superiore della forcella non si muovera pit liberamente su e giu).

4.3 Chiudere la leva dello sgancio rapido del tubo della forcella.

(B) Come gquidare lo Space Scooter
Impugnare il manubrio con due mani. Posizionare un piede sull'estremita
anteriore della pedana e con l'altro spingere lo Space Scooter® in avanti per
prendere velocita. Posizionare quindi I'altro piede sull'estremita posteriore della
pedana. Premere la pedana su e giu con un movimento basculante per far
avanzare il monopattino. E necessario acquistare un po' di velocita. Partire da
fermi & piu difficile.
Per prendere le curve in modo ottimale, piegarsi leggermente nella direzione
della curva. Per effettuare delle frenate controllate, premere delicatamente il
freno per rallentare. Non premere la maniglia del freno bruscamente. Si
consiglia di esercitarsi a utilizzare il freno a velocita diverse e in spazi aperti privi
di ostacoli prima di guidare il monopattino in mezzo alla gente.

(C) Verifica e Regolazione
1.Controllare lo sgancio rapido del collare di serraggio.
Verificare che il tubo della forcella sia agganciato correttamente alla forcella
anteriore. In caso contrario, regolare il dado dello sgancio rapido e serrarlo
nuovamente.
I AVWERTENZA: |l mancato serraggio corretto del collare di fissaggio puo
provocare lesioni gravi.
2.Controllare le ruote e i cuscinetti
Controllare periodicamente la presenza di usura dei pneumatici e verificare che
I'asse sia correttamente serrato e che i cuscinetti abbiano un gioco da un lato
all'altro e i componenti allentati.
3.Controllare lo sgancio rapido
Controllare lo sgancio rapido prima di guidare e assicurarsi che sia chiuso e
serrato. Regolare lo sgancio rapido come segue:
a) Aprire la maniglia dello sgancio rapido.
b) Regolare il dado dello sgancio rapido.
¢) Chiudere la maniglia dello sgancio rapido.
All'occorrenza, ripetere I'operazione.
4.Regolare il cavo del freno
4a. Controllare il cavo prima di guidare:
a) Serrando la maniglia del freno, lo Space Scooter non si muovera in
avanti.
b) Rilasciando la maniglia del freno, lo Space Scooter sara in grado di
muoversi in avanti.
c) Piccole regolazioni: regolare I'anello rotante della maniglia del freno o
serrare il cavo del freno.
4b. Regolazioni importanti:
a) Allentare il dado del cavo del freno.
b) Tirare il cavo del freno fino a un punto adeguato.
c) Serrare il dado del cavo.
5.Verificare il volano (pignone) e aggiungere olio ai cuscinetti
Verificare il volano prima di usare il monopattino per essere sicuri che non ci sia
nulla di anormale. Se ci sono rumori strani, girare lo scooter in modo di vedere
la parte inferiore e aggiungere da 3 a 5 goccie di olio per cuscinetti sullo spazio
tra il volano (pignone) e il cuscinetto e lasciare che I'olio penetri nel pignone per
un minuto. L'utente deve aggiungere olio una volta al mese per mantere
efficiente il movimento a allungare la vita del prodotto, anche se non sente
rumori strani.




(PL) Polski

Przeczytaj instrukcje ze zrozumieniem przez uzytkowaniem produktu oraz przed
dopuszczeniem dziecka do zabawy!

Jesli potrzebujesz pomocy skontaktuj sie ze sprzedawca.

wiek uzytkownikéw: 8+. maksymalna masa:115kg

A OSTRZEZENIE!:

produkt wymaga montazu wykonanego przez osobe dorostg!

Resor pneumatyczny amortyzatora znajduje sie pod wysokim ci$nieniem.

Nie demontowac ani nie uszkadza¢ resora i nigdy nie wrzuca¢ go do ognia, poniewaz
moze to prowadzi¢ do jego wybuchu.

Zawsze podczas jazdy hulajnogg nosi¢ kask, zapinajgc pasek za pomoca klamry.
Zawsze nosi¢ obuwie.

Jezdzi¢ ptynnie, po utwardzonych nawierzchniach, z dala od pojazdéw silnikowych.
Unika¢ jezdzenia po wybojach, krat kanalizacyjnych i nagtych zmian nawierzchni.
Unika¢ ulic i nawierzchni z woda, piaskiem, zwirem, zabrudzeniami, li$émi i innymi
zanieczyszczeniami.

Mokra pogoda wptywa na dziatanie uktadu trakcji, dlugo$¢ drogi hamowania i
widocznosé.

Nie jezdzié hulajnogg w nocy.

Hamulce rozgrzewajg sie pod wptywem ich ciagtego uzywania. Nie dotyka¢
hamulcéw po nadmiemnym hamowaniu.

Unika¢ nadmiernej predkosci podczas jazdy w doét po pochytych nawierzchniach.

* Osoby doroste sg zobowigzane do nadzorowania dzieci podczas poczatkowych
procedur regulacyjnych, obejmujgcych rozktadanie hulajnogi, regulacje kierownicy,
dostosowanie wysokosci kierownicy i sktadanie hulajnogi w celu przechowywania.
Przestrzega¢ wszystkich lokalnych przepiséw ruchu drogowego, a takze przepisow i
ustaw dotyczacych jazdy na rowerze i hulajnogach.

Uwaza¢ na przechodniéw.

NIE STOSOWAC CZESCI WYPRODUKOWANYCH PRZEZ INNA FIRME NIZ
PRODUCENT SPACE SCOOTER®.

Wykaz zawartosci opakowania

)

1. Space Scooter®

/ \ (g) g 2. Przednie koto

\\¢ ] ~ 3. Przednia o$

X 1 ©®4. Sruba M6X18
® @ 5. Sruba M6X40

6. Klucz imbusowy (x2)

(A) Montaz hulajnogi Space Scooter®

1. Montaz przedniego kofa

1.1 Wsuna¢ przednie koto w przedni widelec.

1.2 Wyréwna¢ $rodkowy otwor przedniego kota z otworami w przednim widelcu.
Wsung¢ przednig o$ w otwory w kierunku od kwadratowego otworu do okrggtego
otworu.

.3 Wsuna¢ srube M6X18 od przeciwnej strony (w okragty otwor).

.4 Dokreci¢ $ruby przy uzyciu dotgczonego do zestawu klucza imbusowego.

1
1

2. Montaz kierownicy do drazka kierowniczego

2.1 Wyréwnac ,symbol strzatki” na drgzku kierowniczym z otworem w pionowej czgsci
kierownicy (trzonek), a nastepnie wsung¢ kierownice w kierunku zacisku.

2.2 Wyréwnac otwor w trzonku z otworem w drazku kierowniczym, a nastepnie wsuna¢
z boku $rube M6X40.

2.3 Dokreci¢ $rube przy uzyciu dotgczonego do zestawu klucza imbusowego.

3. Montaz drazka kierowniczego do gtéwki ramy

3.1 Zwolni¢ dzwignig szybkozigcza zacisku kotnierzowego.

3.2 Podnies¢ drazek kierowniczy do pozycji pionowej i wyréwnac go z gtéwka ramy.

3.3 Wsunaé drazek kierowniczy w dét do momentu wsunigcia gtéwki ramy w zacisk
kotnierzowy.

3.4 Zablokowa¢ szybkoztgcze zacisku kotonierzowego. Sprawdzi¢, czy drazek
kierowniczy zostat prawidtowo zablokowany w przednim widelcu. Je$li nie,
wyregulowac nakretke szybkoztgcza i ponownie je zablokowad.

4. Dostosowanie wysokos$ci dragzka kierowniczego

4.1 Zwolni¢ dzwignie szybkozigcza drazka kierowniczego.

4.2 Nacisng¢ przycisk sprezynowy drazka kierowniczego, a nastgpnie ustawi¢ gérng
czg$¢ drazka kierowniczego na wymaganej wysokosci. Upewni¢ sig, ze przycisk
sprezynowy zostat prawidtowo zablokowany w odpowiednim otworze. (Swobodny
ruch gornej czesci drazka kierowniczego nie bedzie juz mozliwy).

4.3 Zamkna¢ dzwignie szybkoztgcza drgzka kierowniczego.

(B) Sposoéb jazdy
Trzymacé kierownice obiema rekami. Umiesci¢ jedna stope na przednim koncu
podestu, a drugg noga odepchna¢ hulajnoge Space Scooter® w kierunku do przodu,
aby nabra¢ poczatkowej predkosci. Nastepnie umiesci¢ drugg stope na podescie z
tytu. Wywiera¢ stopami nacisk na przednig i tylng cze$¢ podestu naprzemiennie,
balansujgc ciatem w celu nadania pedu hulajnodze w kierunku do przodu. Wymaga to
jednak nadania poczatkowej predkosci poprzez odepchnigcie sie nogg od podtoza.
Kierowanie z pozycji stojgcej jest znacznie trudniejsze.

W celu poprawienia trakcji przy pokonywaniu zakretu nalezy lekko przechyli¢ ciato w
kierunku zakretu. W celu kontrolowanego zatrzymania sie z wyczuciem nacisng¢
dzwignig hamulca w dét. Nie naciskaé gwattownie dzwigni hamulca. Zalecamy
przeéwiczenie korzystania z hamulca przy réznych predkos$ciach na otwartej
przestrzeni, wolnej od przeszkdd, przed przystgpieniem do jazdy na hulajnodze w
obecnosci innych oséb.

(C) Kontrolairegulacja

1.Sprawdzi¢ szybkozfgcze zacisku kotierzowego.
Sprawdzi¢, czy drazek kierowniczy zostat prawidtowo zablokowany w przednim
widelcu. Jesli nie, wyregulowaé nakretke szybkozigcza i ponownie je zablokowaé.
OSTRZEZENIE! Nieprawidlowe zamocowanie zacisku kotnierzowego stwarza ryzyko
powaznych obrazen ciafa.

2.Kontrola két i tozysk
Sprawdzac regularnie kota pod katem zuzycia, osie pod katem prawidtowego
zamocowania i fozyska pod katem wystepowania bocznych luzéw oraz pozostate
czesci hulajnogi pod katem poluzowania.

3.Kontrola szybkozlgcza
Sprawdzi¢ szybkoztacze przed jazda i upewnic sie, ze jest ono zamkniete i
prawidtowo zamocowane. Wyregulowaé szybkoztgcze zgodnie z ponizszg procedurg:
a) Zwolni¢ dzwignie szybkozigcza.
b) Woyregulowa¢ nakretke szybkozigcza.
c) Zamkna¢ dzwignie szybkoztgcza.
W razie koniecznos$ci powtdrzyé powyzsze czynnosci.

4.Regulacja linki hamulcowej
4a. Sprawdzi¢ hamulce przed jazdg:
a) Nacisng¢ dzwignie hamulca i sprawdzi¢, czy ruch hulajnogi Space Scooter
zostat zablokowany.
b) Zwolni¢ dzwignie hamulca i sprawdzié, czy ruch hulajnogi Space Scooter w
kierunku do przodu jest mozliwy.
c) Regulacje w niewielkim zakresie: wyregulowag pierscien obrotowy dzwigni
hamulca w celu poluzowania lub zamocowania linki hamulcowe;j.
4b. Regulacje w wiekszym zakresie:
a) Poluzowa¢ nakretke linki hamulcowej.
b) Umiesci¢ linke hamulcowg w wymaganej pozydiji.
c) Dokreci¢ nakretke linki.

5.Kontrola két zebatych i oliwienie
Sprawdz stan kota zebatego napedzajgcego fancuch przed uzytkowaniem produktu i
upewnij sie czy nie wydaje ono podejrzanych dzwiekéw. W razie potrzeby odwréé
hulajnoge kotami do géry i wprowadz w szczeliny 3 do 5 kropli oleju maszynowego.
Odczekaj chwile aby olej wypetnit szczeliny. Konserwacja kota zebatego i taricucha
powinna by¢ przeprowadzana systematycznie, raz w miesigcu lub czesciej w
przypadku intensywnej eksploatacji hulajnogi. Regularma konserwacja pozwoli dtuzej
cieszy¢ sie zakupionym produktem.



(PT) Portugués

Leia e compreenda o manual antes de permitir que uma crianga utilize este
produto!

Idade do usuario:8+. Peso maximo:115kg

& ADVERTENCIA:

« A montagem dever ser feita por um adulto.

* A suspensédo pneumatica do amortecedor é preenchida com ar comprimido.

* Nao a desmontar nem destruir e nunca a arremessar ao fogo, pois pode causar
uma exploséo da suspensdo pneumatica.

Ao conduzir a scooter, utilizar sempre um capacete com a correia firmemente
afivelada.

Utilizar sempre sapatos.

Conduzir em superficies lisas e pavimentadas longe de veiculos a motor.

Evitar saliéncias acentuadas, grades de drenagem e mudancgas bruscas de
superficie.

Evitar ruas e superficies com agua, areia, cascalhos, sujeiras, folhas e outros
detritos.

clima humido prejudica a tragéo, a travagem e a visibilidade.

« N&o conduzir a noite.

O travdo esquenta durante a utilizagdo continua. N&o o tocar apés uma
travagem excessiva.

Evitar a velocidade excessiva associada a declives.

Os adultos devem ajudar as criangas nos procedimentos iniciais de ajuste, que
incluem o desdobramento da Scooter, o ajuste dos guiddes e da dire¢do a
altura e dobragem a Scooter para armazenamento.

Respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos locais e relativos a bicicletas e scooters.
¢ Cuidado com os pedes.

NAO UTILIZAR PECAS FABRICADAS POR OUTRA EMPRESA NA SPACE
SCOOTER®.

Lista de embalagens
=} 1, Space Scooter®

2, Roda dianteira

3, Eixo dianteiro

4, Parafuso M6X18

5, Parafuso M6X40

6, Chave Allen (x2)

(A) Configuracao da Space Scooter®

1. Instalar a roda dianteira

1.1 Insira a roda dianteira na forquilha dianteira.

1.2 Alinhe o furo central da roda dianteira com os furos na forquilha dianteira.
Insira o eixo dianteiro através dos orificios pelo orificio quadrado para o furo
redondo.

1.3 Insira o parafuso M6X18 pelo lado oposto (o furo redondo).

1.4 Aperte os parafusos utilizando a chave Allen fornecida.

2, Prender o guiador ao tubo de dire¢ao

2.1 Alinhe a “marca de seta” no tubo de dire¢do com a abertura na parte vertical
do guiador (haste) e empurre o guiador para baixo na dire¢do do grampo.

2.2 Alinhe o orificio na haste, com o furo no tubo de diregéo e, em seguida, insira
o parafuso M6X40 pelo lado.

2.3 Aperte o parafuso utilizando a chave Allen fornecida.

3, Prender o tubo de dire¢do ao tubo principal

3.1 Destravar a alavanca de libertagao rapida da bragadeira de colarinho.

3.2 Levante o tubo de diregédo para a posigéo vertical e alinhe o tubo de diregao
com o tubo principal.

3.3 Empurre o tubo de diregéo para baixo para permitir que o tubo principal entre
na bragadeira de colarinho.

3.4 Travar a libertacéo rapida da bragadeira de colarinho. Verifique se o tubo de
direcéo esta firmemente travado na forquilha dianteira. Caso contrario, ajuste
a porca de libertagao rapida e bloqueie novamente.

4, Ajustar a altura do tubo de dire¢cdo

4.1 Abra a alavanca de libertagdo rapida do tubo de diregao.

4.2 Pressione o botao de mola no tubo de diregao e depois deslize o tubo
superior da diregao para a posi¢ao desejada. Certifique-se de que o botao
carregado por mola esta firmemente preso no orificio correspondente. (O
tubo de diregao superior ja ndo se movera livremente para cima ou para
baixo.)

4.3 Feche a alavanca de libertagéo rapida do tubo de diregéo.

(B) Como utilizar
Segure o guiador com as duas maos. Coloque um pé na extremidade dianteira
da prancha e com o outro pé empurre a Space Scooter® para a frente para
ganhar alguma velocidade inicial. Em seguida, coloque o outro pé na
extremidade traseira da prancha. Empurre a prancha para cima e para baixo
num movimento de gangorra para impulsionar para a frente. O utilizador
precisara ter alguma velocidade inicial. Olhar fixamente de uma posi¢édo parada
é mais dificil

Para maior estabilidade nas curvas, incline-se levemente na dire¢éo da curva.
Para paragens controladas, segure o travdo suavemente para desacelerar. Nao
segure o manete do travao de repente. Recomendamos que pratique a
aplicagado do travao a varias velocidades e numa area aberta, livre de
obstrucdes antes de utilizar a scooter com outras pessoas ao redor.

(C) Verificacdo e ajuste
1.Verifique a liberacéo rapida da bragadeira de colarinho
Verifique se o tubo de diregédo esta firmemente travado na forquilha dianteira.
Caso contrario, ajuste a porca de libertagéo rapida e bloqueie novamente.
IADVERTENCIA: A falha em prender adequadamente a bragadeira de
colarinho pode causar risco de ferimentos graves.
2.Verifique as rodas e os rolamentos
Inspecione periodicamente as rodas quanto ao desgaste, o eixo quanto a
estanqueidade adequada e os rolamentos quanto a folga lateral e as pecas
soltas.
3.Verifique a libertagéo rapida
Verifique a libertagao rapida antes de utilizar e verifique se eles estdo fechados
e apertados. Ajuste a libertagéo rapida da seguinte maneira:
a) Abra a al¢a da libertacéo rapida.
b) Ajuste a porca da libertagdo rapida.
c) Feche a alca da libertag&o rapida.
Se necessario, faga novamente.
4.Ajuste o cabo do travao
4a. Verifique o travao antes de utilizar:
a) Aperte o manete do travao e a Space Scooter ndo avangara
b) Solte manete do travéo e a Space Scooter podera avangar
c) Pequenos ajustes: ajuste o anel rotativo do manete do travéo para
afrouxar ou apertar o cabo do travéao.
4b. Grandes ajustes:
a) Solte a porca do cabo do travéo.
b) Puxe o cabo do travao para um local adequado.
c) Aperte a porca do cabo.
5.Verifique o volante e adicione o 6leo do rolamento de esferas
Verificando o volante antes de andar. Se vocé ouvir um ruido, basta aplicar 6leo
de rolamento de esferas nas folgas entre os volantes e o mancal.
Recomendamos que voceé aplique dleo de rolamento de esferas todos os
meses para garantir uma viagem suave.



(CZE) Cesky

Nez dovolite ditéti tento produkt pouzivat, seznamte
se prosim diikladné s navodem k pouziti!
vék uzivateld: 8+. maximalni hmotnost: 115kg

VAROVANI:

» VyZaduje montaz dospélou osobou.

Pneumaticka pruzina tlumice pérovani je naplnéna vysokotlakym vzduchem.
V zadném pfipadé neprovadéjte jeji demontaz &i likvidaci. Nikdy ji nevhazujte do
ohné. Mohlo by dojit k explozi pneumatické pruziny.

P¥i jizdé na kolobéZce vzdy pouzivejte helmu. Popruh helmy méjte radné
zapnuty.

Vzdy méjte na nohou pevnou obuv.

Jezdéte po hladkych, zpevnénych povrSich mimo dosah motorovych vozidel.
Vyhybejte se ostrym hranam, odtokovym ro$tim a nahlym zménam povrchu.
Vyhybejte se ulicim a povrchiim s vodou, piskem, hlinou, listy a ostatnimi
necistotami.

Za vlhkého pocasi se snizuje mira tfeni, schopnost brzdéni a viditelnost.
Nejezdéte na kolobéZce v noci.

PFi neustalém pouzivani se brzdy zahtivaji. Po intenzivnim brzdéni se brzd
nedotykejte.

Vyvarujte se nadmérnym rychlostem pfi jizdé z kopce.

Pfi prvotnim sefizeni kolobé&Zzky je nutna pomoc ze strany rodi¢a. Tyto ¢innosti
zahrnuji rozloZeni kolobézky, sefizeni fiditek, nastaveni vysky a slozeni
kolobézky za ucelem uskladnéni.

Dodrzujte veskera mistni pravidla a pfedpisy silniéniho provozu vztahujici se na
kola a kolob&zky.

Déavejte pozor na chodce.

KOLOBEZKU SPACE SCOOTER® NEPOUZIVEJTE S DILY VYROBENYMI
JINYM VYROBCEM.

1, Kolobézka
=]Space Scooter®
—1 2, Predni kole¢ko
®3, Pfedni naprava
4, Sroub M6X18
5, Sroub M6X40
6, Imbusovy kIig (x2)

(A) Sestaveni kolobézky Space Scooter®

1, Montaz predniho kolecka

1.1 Vlozte predni kole¢ko do predni vidlice.

1.2 Stfedovy otvor pfedniho kolecka zarovnejte s otvory v pfedni vidlici. Skrz
otvory prostréte predni napravu: ze étvercového otvoru do kulatého otvoru.

1.3 Z opacné strany (z kulatého otvoru) vlozte Sroub M6X18.

1.4 Pomoci dodaného imbusového klice Srouby utahnéte.

2, Pripojeni fiditek k ridici tyci

2.1 Zarovnejte ,symbol Sipky“ na Fidici tyCi s otvorem ve svislé ¢asti fiditek (dfiku)
a zatlacte Fiditka ve sméru objimky.

2.2 Zarovnejte otvor v dfiku s otvorem v fidici tyCi a potom ze strany viozZte Sroub
M6X40.

2.3 Pomoci dodaného imbusového klice Sroub utahnéte.

3, Pripojeni fidici tyce k hlavové tyci

3.1 Uvolnéte packu rychloupinaku objimky.

3.2 Zvednéte fidici ty¢ do svislé polohy a zarovnejte fidici ty¢ s hlavovou ty¢i.

3.3 Zatlacte fidici ty¢ dolu a nechte hlavovou ty¢ zapadnout do objimky.

3.4 Zaijistéte rychloupinak objimky. Zkontrolujte, zda je fidici ty¢ pevné zajisténa k
predni vidlici. Pokud neni, upravte matici rychloupinaku a znovu zajistéte.

4, Nastaveni vysky Ffidici tyce

4.1 Otevrete packu rychloupinaku Fidici tyce.

4.2 Zatlacte odpruzeny knoflik na fidici tyCi a potom posurite horni fidici ty¢ do
pozadované polohy. Ujistéte se, Ze odpruzeny knoflik je bezpecéné zajistén v
odpovidajicim otvoru. (Horni Fidici ty¢ se jiz nebude volné pohybovat nahoru
nebo doll.)

4.3 Zaviete packu rychloupinaku Fidici tyce.

(B) Zpusob jizdy
Drzte fiditka obéma rukama. Polozte jednu nohu na pfedni konec ploSiny a
druhou nohu tlaéte kolobézku Space Scooter® smérem dopfedu, abyste
dosahli urcité pocatecni rychlosti. Potom polozte druhou nohu na zadni konec
ploSiny. Houpavym zpisobem tlaéte ploSinu dolG a zase nahoru, tim zajistite
pohyb kupfedu. Musite dosahnout urcité po€ateéni rychlosti. Zahajeni z

Pro lepSi zataCeni se lehce naklorite ve sméru zatacky. Pro fizené zastaveni
lehce zmacknéte brzdu a zpomalte. Nemackejte rukojet’ brzdy nahle. Nez
zacnete jezdit na kolob&Zce mezi ostatnimi, doporu¢ujeme vam vyzkouset
pouziti brzdy pfi riznych rychlostech a na oteviené plose bez prekazek.

(C) Kontrola a nastaveni

1.Kontrola rychloupinaku objimky
Zkontrolujte, zda je Fidici ty¢ pevné zajisténa k pfedni vidlici. Pokud neni,
upravte matici rychloupinaku a znovu zajistéte.

IVAROVANI: Nedostatecné zajisténi objimky muiZe pfedstavovat riziko vazného
poranéni.

2.Kontrola kolecek a loZisek
Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda nejsou kole¢ka opotfebovand, zda je naprava fadné
utaZena a zda se mohou loZiska pohybovat ze strany na stranu a nemaji zadné
uvolnéné ¢asti.

3.Kontrola rychloupinaku
Pred jizdou zkontrolujte rychloupinak a ujistéte se, Ze je zavieny a utazeny.
Rychloupinak nastavte nasledujicim zplsobem:
a) Otevrete rukojet rychloupinaku.
b) Nastavte matici rychloupinaku.
c) Zavrete rukojet rychloupinaku.
V pfipadé potreby to provedte znovu.

4.Kontrola brzdového lanka
4a. Pred jizdou zkontrolujte brzdu:
a) Zmacknéte rukojet brzdy a kolob&zka Space Scooter nepojede dopredu.
b) Uvolnéte rukojet brzdy a kolobézka Space Scooter bude moci jet dopfedu
c) Mala nastaveni: nastavte otoény krouzek rukojeti brzdy, abyste uvolnili

nebo utahli kabel brzdy.

4b. Velka nastaveni:
a) Uvolnéte matici brzdového lanka.
b) Vytahnéte brzdové lanko do vhodného mista.
c) Utahnéte matici lanka.

5.Zkontrolujte setrvacnik a pridejte loZiskovy olej
Kontrola setrvaéniku pfed jizdou. Pokud uslysite hluk, pouZijte loZisko oleje na
mezery mezi setrvacniky a lozZisky. Doporu€ujeme, abyste kazdy mésic
pouzivali loZiskovy olej.



(TR) Tiirk

Liitfen ¢ocugunuzun bu iiriinii kullanmasina izin vermeden igerisindeki
kilavuzu okuyun ve anlayin!

Kullanicinin yasi: 8+, Azami agirhik:115kg.

UYARI:

* Yetiskin bir kisi tarafindan monte edilmesi gerekir

Amortisoriin havali yay, yiiksek basingli hava ile doludur.

Bu tlr durumlar havali yayin patlamasina neden olabilecedi igin hichir zaman
s6kmeyin veya parcalamayin ve atese atmayin.

Scooter'inizi siirerken daima kask takin ve zincirli kayisin kopgasini bagli tutun.
Daima ayakkabi giyin.

Motorlu araglardan uzakta, diiz ve asfaltli ylizeyler Gizerinde siriin.

Dik timseklerden, kanalizasyon i1zgaralarindan ve ani degisen ylzeylerden
uzak durun.

Caddelerden ve islak, kumlu, ¢akilli, kirli, yaprak ve diger birikintilerle kapl
ylzeylerden uzak durun.

Yagmurlu hava gekis glcli, fren ve gorius kabiliyetini olumsuz etkiler.

Gece surmeyin.

Fren surekli kullanildiginda isinir. Frene uzun bastiktan sonra frene
dokunmayin.

Yokus asagi asirt hizli sirmekten kaginin.

Scooter'in acllmasi, gidonlarin ayarlanmasi, gidon yiiksekliginin ayarlanmasi ve
Scooter'in depolanmak Uzere katlanmasi da dahil olmak tizere ilk ayar
prosedurleri sirasinda yetigkinlerin gocuklara yardimci olmasi gerekir.
Bolgenizde gecerli tum trafik, bisiklet ve Scooter kurallarina ve ydnetmeliklerine
uyun.

Yayalara dikkat edin.

SPACE SCOOTER®'INIZDA BASKA BIR SIRKET TARAFINDAN URETILMIS
PARCALAR KULLANMAYIN.

Ambalaj listesi

)

i 1, Space Scooter®
A =]2, on teker
- 3, 6n mil
©®4, M6X18 civata

5, M6X40 civata

6, Alyen anahtar (x2)

(A) Space Scooter® montaji

1, On tekeri takin

1.1 On tekeri 6n gatala takin.

1.2 On tekerin ortadaki deligini 6n cataldaki deliklerle hizalayin. On mili kare
delikten yuvarlak delige dogru deliklerden gegirin.

.3 M6X18 civatayi kargi taraftan gegirin (yuvarlak delik).

4 Uriinle verilen Alyen anahtari kullanarak civatalari sikin.

2, Gidonu direksiyon borusuna takin

2.1 Direksiyon borusu tzerindeki “Ok isaretini” gidonun dikey parcasindaki
aciklik ile hizalayin (sap kismi) ve gidonu asagi dogru kelepge yéniinde itin.

2.2 Sapi direksiyon borusundaki delikle hizalayin ve M6X40 civatayi yandan
sikin.

2.3 Uriinle verilen Alyen anahtari kullanarak civatayi sikin.

3, Direksiyon borusunu 6n boruya takin

3.1 Kelepge mandali kolunu agin.

3.2 Direksiyon borusunu kaldirarak dikey konuma getirin ve direksiyon borusunu
on boru ile hizalayin.

3.3 Direksiyon borusunu asagi dogru iterek 6n borunun kelepge icine gegmesini
saglayin.

3.4 Kelepgenin mandalini kilitleyin. Direksiyon borusunun 6n catala sikica
kilitlendigini kontrol edin. Kilittenmemisse mandalin somununu ayarlayin ve
tekrar kilitleyin.

4, Direksiyon borusunun yiiksekligini ayarlayin

4.1 Direksiyon borusunun mandalini agin.

4.2 Direksiyon borusu tzerindeki yay yikli digmeye basin ve ardindan Ust
direksiyon borusunu kaydirarak istediginiz konuma getirin. Yay yikli
diigmenin kendi deligine sikica kilitendiginden emin olun. (Ust direksiyon
borusu artik yukari veya asagi yonde serbest bir sekilde hareket
etmeyecektir.)

4.3 Direksiyon borusunun mandalini kapatin.

(B) Nasil suraldr
Gidonu iki elinizle tutun. Bir ayaginizi gévdenin én ucuna koyun ve hareket

etmeye baslamak icin diger ayaginizi kullanarak Space Scooter®'i ileri dogru
itin. Sonra, hizlanmak icin kullandiginiz ayaginizi gévdenin arka ucuna koyun.
lleri dogru gitmek igin gévdeyi bir tahterevalliye biner gibi yukari ve agag itin.
Biraz hizlanmig olmaniz gerekecek. Sabit haldeyken bu hareketle gitmeye calis
mak ¢ok daha zor olur.

Daha iyi dénls yapmak icin hafifce dondiguniiz yéne dogru egilin. Kontrolli bir
sekilde durmak igin freni hafifce sikarak yavaslayin. Fren kolunu aniden
sikmayin. Scooter'i bagkalarinin yaninda stirmeye baslamadan énce hicbir
engelin bulunmadi§i bos bir alanda farkl hizlarda fren yapmayi deneyip alis
tirma yapmanizi éneriyoruz.

(C) Kontrol Edin ve Avyarlayin
1. Kelepgenin mandalmr kontrol edin
Direksiyon borusunun 6n gatala sikica kilitlendigini kontrol edin. Kilittenmemigse
mandalin somununu ayarlayin ve tekrar kilitleyin.
IUYARI: Kelepgeyi sikica kapatmazsaniz ciddi yaralanmalar yagsanabilir.
2. Tekerleri ve rulmanlarr kontrol edin
Tekerleri aginmaya ve eskimeye karsi diizenli araliklarla inceleyin, milin yeterince
siki oldugunu, rulmanlarin yana dogru oynamadijini ve gevsek pargalarin
bulunmadigini kontrol edin.
3. Mandalr kontrol edin
Siirmeden 6nce mandali kontrol edin ve kapali ve siki oldugundan emin olun.
Mandali su sekilde ayarlayin:
a) Mandalin kolunu acin.
b) Mandalin somununu ayarlayin.
¢) Mandalin kolunu kapatin.
Gerekirse bu iglemi tekrarlayin.
4. Fren Kablosunu ayarlaym
4a. Siirmeden énce freni kontrol edin:
a) Fren kolunu siktiginizda Space Scooter'in ileri gitmemesi gerekir
b) Fren kolunu biraktiginizda ise Space Scooter serbest kalip tekrar hareket
edecektir
c) Ufak ayarlamalar: fren kablosunu gevsetmek veya sikmak icin fren kolunun
donen halkasini ayarlayin
4b. Biiyiik ayarlamalar:
a) Fren kablosu somununu gevsetin.
b) Fren kablosunu uygun bir yere gekin.
c) Kablo somununu sikin.
5. Volanr kontrol edin ve yatak yagr ekleyin
Siriisten 6nce volani kontrol etmek. Gurlilti duyarsaniz, volan ve vyatak
arasindaki bosluklara yatak yagi surin. Her ay yatak yagi kullanmanizi tavsiye
ederiz.




11

(DK) Dansk

Venligst lzes og forstd manualen for du tillader dit barn at bruge produktet!
Hvis du har behov for assistance, var venlig at kontakte din forhandler!
Alder af bruger: 8+, Maks. Vagt: 115kg.

ADVARSEL:

Space Scooter skal samles af en voksen.

Den luftfyldte staddaemper star under hgijt tryk.

Den ma derfor aldrig adskilles eller gdeleegges, lige som den ikke m& smides pa
et bal, da det forarsage en eksplosion.

Beer altid hjelm, nar du kerer pa dit Iabehjul, og hold hjelmens hagerem spzendt.
Hav altid sko pa.

Kar pa jeevne, asfalterede overflader pa afstand af motorkeretgijer.

Undga store bump, aflgbsriste samt pludselige eendringer af overfladen.

Undga gader og overflader med vand, sand, grus, jord, blade og andet.

Vadt vejr pavirker traekkraft, bremsning og udsyn.

Kar ikke om natten.

Bremsen bliver varm ved kontinuerlig brug. Bergr ikke bremsen efter lang tids
bremsning.

Undga at kare hurtigt, nar der kares ned ad bakke.

Voksne skal hjeelpe bgrn med den indledende justering, der omfatter udfoldning
af lgbehjulet, justering af styret, styrestangens hgjde og sammenklapning af
lgbehjulet efter brug.

Overhold alle lokale love og bestemmelser for anvendelse af cykler og Igbehjul.
Tag hensyn til fodgaengere.

ANVEND IKKE DELE, DER ER FREMSTILLET AF ANDRE VIRKSOMHEDER,
PA DIN SPACE SCOOTER®.

Pakkeliste
£ H " 1, Space Scooter®
\ A 2, Forhjul
\ ’) ®® 3, Foraksel
1 ®4, Bolt M6X18
@ o 5, Bolt M6X40

6, Unbrakonggle (x2)

(A) Klarggr din Space Scooter®

1, Montér forhjulet

1.1 Seet forhjulet i forgaflen.

1.2 Justér forhjulets midterhul med hullerne i forgaflen. Saet forakslen igennem
hullerne fra det firkantede hul til det runde hul.

1.3 Indseaet bolt M6X18 fra den modsatte side (det runde hul).

1.4 Spaend boltene ved hjeelp af den medfelgende unbrakonggle.

2, Fastgor handtagene til styret

2.1 Justér "pilen" pa styret med abningen i den lodrette del af handtagene
(stangen), og skub handtagene nedad i klemmens retning.

2.2 Justér hullet i stangen med hullet i styret, og indseet derefter bolt M6X40 fra
siden.

2.3 Spaend bolten ved hjeelp af den medfalgende unbrakonggle.

3, Fastgor styret til hovedraret

3.1 Las hurtigudlgseren pa kraveklemmen op.

3.2 Loft styret til lodret position, og justér styret med hovedraret.

3.3 Skub styret ned for at lade hovedraret komme ind i kraveklemmen.

3.4 Las hurtigudlgseren pa kraveklemmen. Kontrollér, om styret er fastlast pa
forgaflen. Hvis ikke, skal du justere mgtrikken pa hurtigudlgseren og lase
igen.

4, Justér hajden pa styret

4.1 Abn hurtigudlgseren pa styret.

4.2 Tryk pa den fiederbelastede knap pa styret, og skub det gverste styr til den
gnskede position. Serg for, at den fiederbelastede knap er sikkert last i det
tilsvarende hul. (Den gverste del af styret skal ikke laengere kunne bevaege
sig frit op eller ned.)

4.3  Luk hurtigudigseren pa styret.

(B) Séadan kgrer du

Hold fast i handtagene med begge haender. Placér en fod i den forreste ende af
daekket, og brug den anden fod til at skubbe Space Scooter® fremad for at saette
i gang. Placér derefter din anden fod pa bagenden af daekket. Skub daekket op
og ned i en vippende bevaegelse for at kere fremad. Du skal have en smule fart
pa. Det er sveert at starte fra en helt stillestaende position.

For at dreje bedre kan du lzne dig lidt i retning af svinget. Klem forsigtigt i
bremsen for at seenke farten og stoppe. Klem ikke for hardt i bremsen med en
pludselig beveegelse. Vi anbefaler, at du ever dig i at bremse ved forskellige
hastigheder og i et abent omrade fri for forhindringer, for du kegrer rundt om andre.

(C) Kontrollér og justér
1.Kontrollér hurtigudlgseren pa kraveklemmen

Kontrollér, om styret er fastlast pa forgaflen. Hvis ikke, skal du justere metrikken
pa hurtigudlgseren og lase igen.

IADVARSEL: Hvis kraveklammen ikke sikres korrekt, kan det medfgre risiko for
alvorlig skade.

2.Kontrollér hjul og lejer
Kontrollér med jeevne mellemrum hjulene for slitage, akslen for korrekt teethed og
lejemne for taethed og lgse dele.

3.Kontrollér hurtigudlgseren
Kontrollér hurtigudigseren fer du kerer og serg for, at den er lukket og strammet.
Justér hurtigudlgseren som felger:
a) Abn handtaget p& hurtigudlgseren.
b) Justér matrikken p& hurtigudlgseren.
c) Luk handtaget pa hurtigudigseren.
Gentag, om ngdvendigt.

4.Justér bremsekablet

Kontrollér bremsekablet, fgr du karer:

a) Hvis du klemmer i bremsehandtaget, vil din Space Scooter ikke bevaege

sig fremad
Hvis du slipper bremsehandtaget, vil din Space Scooter kunne beveege
sig fremad
Sma justeringer: Justér bremsehandtagets rotationsring for at lasne eller
stramme bremsekablet.
Starre justeringer:

a) Lgsn matrikken pa bremsekablet.

b) Treek bremsekablet til et passende sted.

c) Speend mgtrikken igen.

b)

c)

5.Kontroller svinghjulet og tilseet lejolie
Kontrollerer svinghjulet fgr ridning. Hvis du hegrer en stgj, skal du bare anbringe
lejende olie til hulleme mellem svinghjulene og lejet. Vi anbefaler, at du anvender
lejerolie hver maned.



(SE) Svenska

Se till att du har last och forstatt bruksanvisningen pa cd:n innan du later ditt
barn anvdnda produkten!
Anvandarens alder: 8+, Maximal vikt: 115kg.

VARNING:

» maste monteras av en vuxen person.

o Stotdamparens luftfiader &r fylld med luft under hogt tryck

« Den far inte tas isar eller skadas och aldrig kastas i elden, eftersom detta kan fa
luftfjadern att explodera.

Bar alltid hjalm nér du &ker pa din scooter och hall hakremmen ordentligt
fastspand.

Bér alltid skor.

Hall dig pa harda och jamna underlag och undan fran motortrafik.

Undvik harda gupp, avloppsgaller och plétslig &ndring av underlaget.

Undvik gator och underlag med vatten, sand, grus, smuts, l6v eller annat skrép.
Vat vaderlek ger samre vaggrepp, bromsning och sikt.

Ak inte p& natten.

Bromsen blir het vid langvarigt bruk. Vidror den inte efter kraftig bromsning.
Undvik att aka for fort i en utforsbacke.

En vuxen maste hjalpa barnet vid de forsta instéllningarna, det vill séaga att falla
ut scootern, stélla in handtagen och styret till ratt héjd och falla ihop den igen
néar den stélls undan.

Folj alla lokala trafikregler och bestammelser for cyklar och scootrar.

Se upp for fotgéngare.

VARNING: ANVAND ALDRIG RESERVDELAR AV ETT ANNAT FABRIKAT
FOR DIN SPACE SCOOTER®.

Packlista

2. Framhjul

3. Framaxel

® 4. Bult M6X18

5. Bult M6X40

6. Insexnyckel (x2)

1 1. Space Scooter®

(A) Monteradin Space Scooter®

1. Montera framhjulet

1.1 Sétt framhjulet i framgaffeln.

1.2 Rikta in framhjulets hal med halen i framgaffeln. Tra framaxeln genom halen,
fran fyrkantshalet till det runda halet.

1.3 Satt i M6X18-bulten fran motsatta sidan (det runda halet).

1.4 Dra at bulten med hjalp av den medféljande insexnyckeln.

2. Montera styret pa styrstammen

2.1 Rikta in "pilmarket" pa styrstammen med 6ppningen i styrets vertikala del
(roret) och skjut styret nedat i riktning mot fastklamman.

2.2 Rikta in halet i réret med halet i styrstammen och fér sedan in M6X40-bulten
fran sidan.

2.3 Dra at bulten med hjalp av den medféljande insexnyckeln.

3. Montera styrstammen pa ramen

3.1 Lossa ramfastets snabbfaste.

3.2 Lyft styrstammen till vertikal position och rikta in styrstammen med ramroret.

3.3 Tryck ned styrstammen i ramfastet.

3.4 Las snabbfastet. Kontrollera att styrstammen ar ordentligt Iast pa framgaffeln.
Om inte, justera snabbfastets muttern och las igen.

4. Justera styrstammens héjd

4.1 Oppna det 6vre snabbfistet pa styrstammen.

4.2 Tryck in den fjaderbelastade knappen pa styrstammen och skjut den 6vre
styrstammen till 6nskat Iage. Sakerstall att den fjaderbelastade knappen ar
ordentligt Iast i motsvarande hal. (Den 6vre styrstammen ror sig inte langre fritt
upp eller ner.)

4.3 Las det 6vre snabbfastet pa styrstammen.

(B) Hur man 8ker
Hall handtagen med bagge hander. Placera en fot pa den framre delen av
staplattan och anvand den andra foten for att sparka igang din Space Scooter®.
Placera dérefter din andra fot pa bakre delen av staplattan. Tryck staplattan
uppat och nedat i en pendlande rorelse for att aka framat. Du maste ha en viss
inledande hastighet. Att starta fran stillastaende ar svarare.

For att svanga battre lutar du nagot i riktningen mot svangen. For att fa
kontrollerade stopp greppar du forsiktigt bromshandtaget for att sakta ner.
Greppa inte bromshandtaget pl6tsligt. Vi rekommenderar att du évar att bromsa
vid olika hastigheter och pa ett 6ppet omrade, fritt frdn hinder.

(C) Kontrollera och justera

1.Kontrollera ramféastets snabbféaste
Kontrollera att styrstammen ar ordentligt 1ast pa framgaffeln. Om inte, justera
snabbfastets muttern och las igen.
IVARNING: Underlatenhet att ordentligt lasa snabbféstet kan orsaka allvarlig
skada.

2.Kontrollera hjul och lager
Kontrollera regelbundet hjulen for slitage, axeln for korrekt atdragning och
lagren for spel och 16sa delar.

3.Kontrollera snabbféstet
Kontrollera snabbfastena innan du aker och se till att de ar stdngda och
atdragna. Justera snabbfastet sa har:
a) Oppna sparren pa snabbfastet.
b) Justera muttern i snabbfastet.
c) Stang sparren pa snabbfastet.
Vid behov, upprepa.

4.Justera bromskabeln
4a. Kontrollera bromsen innan du aker:
a) Tryck in bromshandtaget, din Space Scooter ska inte réra sig framét.
b) Slapp upp bromshandtaget, din Space Scooter ska kunna réra sig framat.
c) Smajusteringar: Justera bromshandtagets roterande ring for att lossa
eller dra &t bromskabeln.
4b. Stora justeringar:
a) Lossa bromskabelns mutter.
b) Dra bromskabeln till en lamplig position.
c) Dra at bromskabelns mutter.

5.Kontrollera svanghjulet och Iagg till lagerolja
Kontrollera svanghjulet fére kérning. Om du hér ett ljud, applicera bara bérolja
pa mellanrummen mellan svénghjul och lager. Vi rekommenderar att du
applicerar barolja varje manad.



(NO) Norsk

For du lar barnet bruke dette produktet, er det viktig at du leser og forstar
bruksanvisningen!
Alder av bruker: 8+, Maksimal vekt: 115kg.

ADVARSEL:

Montering av en voksen er pakrevd

Luftfjeeren til statdemperen er fylt med trykkluft.

Ikke demonter eller gdelegg den, aldri kast den i ild da dette kan medfare at
luftfjeering/stetdemperen eksploderer.

Bruk alltid en hjelm nar du kjgrer pa scooteren og hold kjederemmen forsvarlig
festet.

Ha alltid sko p& deg.

Kjer pa jevne, asfalterte overflater unna motorkjgretay.

Unnga skarpe humper, kumlokk og plutselige endringer i overflaten.

Unnga gater og overflater med vann, sand, grus, skitt, lev og annet rusk.

Vate forhold reduserer trekkraft, bremsing og synlighet.

Ikke kjgr i market.

Bremsen blir varm av kontinuerlig bruk. Ikke bergr bremsen etter mye bremsing.
Unnga for stor hastighet nar du kjgrer i nedoverbakker.

En voksen person skal hjelpe barna med de innledende justeringsprosedyrene
som omfatter & brette ut scooteren, justere styrehdndtakene og styringen til
riktig hgyde og legge scooteren sammen for oppbevaring.

Folg alle lokale trafikk-, sykkel- og scooterlovene og forskriftene.

Se opp for fotgjengere.

IKKE BRUK DELER PRODUSERT AV ANDRE PRODUSENTER SAMMEN
MED DIN SPACE SCOOTER®.

Innhold i esken
=)

] " wT Space Scooter®
1 2. Forhjul

©® 06 3. Foraksel

1 ®4. Bolt M6X18

@ 5. Bolt M6X40

6. Sekskantngkkel (x2)

(A) Sette sammen Space Scooter®

1. Montere forhjulet

1.1 Sett forhjulet inn i gaffelen.

1.2 Innrett hullet i senter pa forhjulet med hullene i gaffelen. Sett inn forakselen
gjennom hullene fra firkanthullet til det runde hullet.

1.3 Sett inn bolten M6X18 fra motsatt side (det runde hullet).

1.4 Stram til boltene ved hjelp av den medfglgende sekskantngkkelen.

2. Montere styret pa styreroret

2.1 Innrett pilmerket pa styrergret med apningen i den vertikale delen av styret
(stangen) og skyv styret ned i retning mot kiemmen.

2.2 Innrett hullet i stangen med hullet i styrergret, og sett deretter inn bolten
M6X40 fra siden.

2.3 Stram til bolten hjelp av den medfalgende sekskantngkkelen.

3. Montere styreraret pa gaffelen

3.1 Apne hendelen pa klemringen.

3.2 Left styrergret til vertikal posisjon og innrett styrergret med gaffelen.

3.3 Skyv styrergret ned slik at gaffelen gar inn i klemringen.

3.4 Lukk hendelen pa klemringen. Sjekk at styrergret er godt last pa plass mot
gaffelen. Hvis ikke ma du justere mutteren pa klemringen og lukke den igjen.

4. Justere hgyden pa styreroret

4.1 Apne hendelen pa klemringen pa styrergret.

4.2 Trykk inn den fjaerbelastede tappen pa styrergret og skyv det gvre styrergret
til ensket posisjon. Sjekk at den fieerbelastede tappen er forsvarlig last inn i
det korresponderende hullet (det gvre styrergret vil ikke lenger kunne
beveges fritt opp eller ned).

4.3 Lukk hendelen pa klemringen pa styrergret.

(B) Bruke sykkelen
Hold i styret med begge hendene. Sett en fot pa forsiden av fotbrettet og bruk
den andre foten til & skyve Space Scooter® fremover for & komme opp i fart.
Sett deretter den andre foten pa den bakre delen av fotbrettet. Skyv fotbrettet
opp og ned i vippebevegelser for a kjgre fremover. Du ma ferst ha litt
starthastighet. Det kan vaere vanskelig & starte fra stillstand.

For a svinge bedre, kan du lene deg litt i den retningen du svinger. For a stoppe
kontrollert, klem lett pa bremsen for a sakke farten. Ikke klem bremsehandtaket
med plutselige bevegelser. Vi anbefaler at du gver pa a bremse ved ulike
hastigheter og i et &pent omrade uten hindringer, for du bruker sykkelen der
andre oppholder seg.

(C) Sjekk og justering

1.Sjekk hendelen pa klemringen
Sjekk at styrergret er godt last pa plass mot gaffelen. Hvis ikke ma du justere
mutteren pa klemringen og lukke den igjen.

IADVARSEL: Hvis klemringen ikke er stram nok, kan det fgre til alvorlig
personskade.

2.Sjekk av hjul og lagre
Sjekk hjulene regelmessig for slitasje, akselen for riktig stramhet og lagre for
sideveis slark og om det er Igse deler.

3.Sjekk av hurtigkopling
Sjekk klemringene fgr du bruker sykkelen, og at de er lukket og sitter stramt
nok. Juster klemringen pa faglgende mate:
a) Apne hendelen p& klemringen.
b) Juster mutteren.
c) Lukk hendelen pa klemringen.
Gjer dette pa nytt etter behov.

4.Justering av bremsewire
4a. Sjekk bremsen for du kjorer:
a) Klem inn bremsen og Space Scooter skal ikke kunne bevege seg
fremover
b) Slipp bremsen, og Space Scooter kan beveges fremover
c) Smajusteringer: Juster den dreibare ringen pa bremsehandtaket for &
lgsne eller stramme bremsewiren.
4b. Storre justeringer:
a) Lgsne mutteren til bremsewiren.
b) Trekk bremsewiren til gnsket posisjon.
c) Stram til mutteren.

5.Kontroller svinghjulet og legg til peilolje
Kontrollerer svinghjulet far du kjgrer. Hvis du harer en stay, ma du bare bruke
peilolje i hullene mellom svinghjulene og lageret. Vi anbefaler at du bruker
baereolje hver maned.



14

(FI) Suomi

Lue olevat kayttdohjeet ja varmista, ettd olet ymmartéanyt ne, ennen kuin annat
lapsesi kayttéa Space Scoteria®
Kayttajan ika: 8+, Suurin paino: 115kg.

VAROITUS:

« Aikuisen on suoritettava asennus.

Aikuisten kokoaminen vaaditaan.

Iskunvaimentimen iimajousi tayttyy korkeapaineisella iimalla. Al pura tai tuhoa
sité, alaka koskaan heité sita tulelle, sillé se saattaa aiheuttaa ilmajousen
rajahtamisen.

Kayta aina turvavarusteita, kuten kypérad, polvisuojuksia ja kyynéarpéat. Kéayta
aina kyparaa, kun ratsastat skootteriasi ja pidat kiinni kiinnittimen lujasti.
Kayté aina kenkia.

Ajo sileilla, paallystetyilla pinnoilla pois moottoriajoneuvoista.

Valta terdvia kuoppia, viemareita ja akillisia pintojen muutoksia. Scooter voi
yhtékkia pysahtya.

Valta kaduilta ja pinnoilta vetta, hiekkaa, soraa, likaa, lehtia ja muita roskia.
Méréat saé haittaavat vetoa, jarrutusta ja nakyvyytta.

Ala aja yolla.

Jarru kuumenee jatkuvasta kaytosta. Ala koske jarrutuksen jalkeen.

Ole varovainen matkan alaméessa, koska se voi aiheuttaa Space Scooterin
menevén hyvin nopeasti.

Aikuisten on autettava lapsia alkuperaisissa saatoétoimenpiteissa, joihin kuuluu
skootterin avaaminen, ohjaustangon séatd, ohjaaminen korkeuteen ja skootterin
taittaminen varastointiin.

Noudata kaikkia paikallisia likenne-, pyora- ja skootterilakeja ja -maarayksia.
Varo jalankulkijoita.

Tarkista ja kiinnita kaikki kiinnikkeet ennen jokaista ajoa.

Vaihda kuluneet tai rikkoutuneet osat valittdmasti.

o ALA KAYTA MUIDEN VALMISTAJIEN VARAOSIA SPACE SCOOTERISSA®.

Pakkausluettelo
1, Space Scooter®
2, etupyodra
3, etuakseli
©®4, M6X18-pultti
5, M6X40-pultti
6, Kuusiokoloavain (x2)

(A) Space Scooterin® kokoaminen

1, Asenna etupyéréa

1.1 Aseta etupydra etuhaarukkaan.

1.2 Kohdista etupydran keskireika etuhaarukan reikiin. Aseta etuakseli
nelidmaisen reian lapi.

1.3 Aseta M6X18-pultti vastakkaiselta puolelta (pydrea reika).

1.4 Kirista pultit mukana toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.

2, Kiinnita kddensijat ohjaustankoon

2.1 Kohdista ohjaustangon "nuolimerkki” kéddensijojen (varsi) pystyosan aukkoon
ja tydnna kadensijoja alas puristimen suuntaan.

2.2 Kohdista varren reika ohjausputken reikaan ja aseta sitten M6X40-pultti
sivusta.

2.3 Kirista pultti mukana toimitetulla kuusiokoloavaimella.

3, Kiinnitd ohjaustanko paéatankoon

3.1 Vapauta kauluksen puristimen pikalukon vipu.

3.2 Nosta ohjaustanko pystyasentoon ja kohdista ohjaustanko paatangon kanssa.

3.3 Paina ohjaustankoa alas, jotta paatanko siirtyy kauluksen puristimeen.

3.4 Lukitse kauluksen puristimen pikalukko. Tarkista, ettd ohjaustanko on lukittu
tukevasti etuhaarukkaan. Jos néin ei ole, saada pikalukon mutteria ja lukitse
uudelleen.

4, Saidda ohjaustangon korkeutta

4.1 Avaa ohjaustangon pikalukkovipu.

4.2 Paina ohjaustangon jousella kuormitettua painiketta ja liu’'uta sitten ylempi
ohjaustanko haluttuun asentoon. Varmista, etta jousella kuormitettu painike on
lukittu tukevasti vastaavaan reikdan. (Ylempi ohjaustanko ei enaa liiku
vapaasti ylos tai alas.)

4.3 Sulje ohjaustangon pikalukon vipu.

(B) Ajaminen

Tartu k&densijoihin molemmilla k&silla. Aloita ajaminen asettamalla yksi jalka
astinlaudan etupaahan ja tydontamalla toisella jalalla Space Scooteria® eteenpain.
Aseta sitten toinen jalka astinlaudan takaosaan. Kasvata nopeutta keinuttamalla
astinlautaa yl6s ja alas. Tarvitsen hieman alkunopeutta. Paikoiltaan aloittaminen
on vaikeampaa

Nojaa kaarteissa hieman kaarteen suuntaan, jotta kdantyminen olisi helpompaa.
Voit pysahtya hallitusti painamalla varoen jarrua. Al4 tartu jarrukahvaan &killisesti.
Suosittelemme, etta harjoittelet jarrun kayttéa eri nopeuksissa ja avoimella
esteettomalla alueella ennen potkulaudalla ajamista muiden lahella.

(C) Tarkistaja sadada

1.Tarkista kauluksen puristimen pikalukko

Tarkista, ettéd ohjaustanko on lukittu tukevasti etuhaarukkaan. Jos néin ei ole,
saada pikalukon mutteria ja lukitse uudelleen.

IVAROITUS: Jos kauluksen puristinta ei kiinnitetd oikein, tastéd saattaa seurata
vakava loukkaantuminen.

2.Tarkista pyorat ja laakerit
Tarkista py6rien kuluminen, akselien kireys ja laakereiden sivuttaisvalys seka
osien l6ysyys maaraajoin.

3.Tarkista pikalukko
Tarkista pikalukko ennen ajoa ja varmista, etta se on suljettu ja kiristetty. Saada
pikalukko seuraavasti:
a) Avaa pikalukon kahva.
b) Séaada pikalukon mutteria.
c) Sulje pikalukon kahva.
Suorita tarvittaessa uudelleen.

4.S&ada jarruvaijeri
4a.Tarkista ennen ajoa:
a) Purista jarrukahvaa ja Space Scooter ei liiku eteenpdain
b) Vapauta jarrukahva ja Space Scooter liikkuu eteenpain
c) Pienet saadot: Loyséaa tai kiristé jarruvaijeria sdatamalla jarrukahvan
pyorivaa rengasta.
4b. Suuret sdddot:
a) Loysaa jarruvaijerin mutteri.
b) Veda jarruvaijeri sopivaan paikkaan.
c) Kirista vaijerin mutteri.

5.Tarkista vauhtipyora ja lisaa oljya

Vauhtipyéran tarkistus ennen ratsastusta. Jos kuulet kohinan, laita vain 6ljyvaipat
vauhtipyoran ja laakerin valiin. Suosittelemme, etta kaytat laakeridljya
kuukausittain.



15

(RU) pycckum

Mpexge, Yem paspelwnTb BalleMy pebeHKy Nonb3oBaTbCA 3TUM NPOAYKTOM,
Heo6X0ANMO NPoYMTaThb U NOHATL PYKOBOACTBO MO NOMb30BaHUIO.
Bospact nonb3oBaTens:8+, MakcumanbHbiii Bec:115kg.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHWE:

c6opka [oMmKHa NPOM3BOAUTLCS B3POCHbIM YEIIOBEKOM

MHeBMaTH4eckas peccopa amopTu3aTopa 3anosfiHeHa BO3AYyXOM NMoJ BbICOKMM
[aBrneHveM.

Ee Henb3sa pasbupatb nnu yHuuTtoxatb. He 6pocaiiTe ee B OroHb, Tak kak 3TO MOXeT
NPUBECTM K B3PbIBY NMHEBMATUYECKON PECCopbl.

O6s13aTeNbHO NoNb3yWTeCh LUNEMOM MPW KaTaHUWM Ha camokaTe, a LEMNHOW peMeHb
[OIKeH ObITb HAAEXHO 3acTerHyT.

O6s13aTenbHO ofjeHbTE 00YBb.

KaTtanTecb no rmagkuM, NpOSioXeHHbIM JOPOXKaM BAANM OT aBToOMOGUMeN.
M3beraiiTe peskux yaapoB, APEeHaXHbIX PeLLeToK 1 BHe3amnHbIX U3MEeHEeHNN
NOBEPXHOCTH.

M3beraiite ynuu n 4OPOXeK C BOOOW, NECKOM, rpaBveM, rpsidbio, NIMCTbSMU Y MPOYUM
MyCOpOM.

BnaxHas noroga oTpuuaTtensHO Cka3blBaeTCs Ha CLENNEeHUN, TOPMOXKEHUN 1
BMOMMOCTM.

He kaTaiTecb no Ho4yam.

TopMo3 HarpeBaeTCs OT MOCTOSAHHOIO UCMoNb3oBaHus. He goTparnsanTecs Ao
TOPMO3a NOCHe Ype3Bbl4aliHO CUMbHOTO TOPMOXEHUS.

M3beraiiTe N3NULLIHEN CKOPOCTU NPU CrycKax.

B3pocnble 4oMmKHbI MOMOYb AETSIM B NEPBOHAYanbHbIX HACTPOWKaX, TO eCTb
pasnoXuTb camokaT, OTperynmpoBaTb Py4ku, OTPErynmpoBaTh BbICOTY pyns n
CMOXWUTb CaMoKaT Ha XpaHeHue.

CobntopaiiTe 3aKoHbI U NpaBuna AOPOXHOTO ABUMXKEHUS, AENCTBUTENbHBbIE AMNsi BCEX
Y4YaCTHUKOB AOPOXHOTO [ABVDKEHUS!, Berlocuneaa v camokara.

CneauTe 3a newwexoaamu.

YNaKkoBOYHbIN NUCT
=)

® 2. nepepgHee koneco

3. NnepeaHsis oCb
@®4. 6onT M6X18
5. 6onT M6X40
6. LWEeCTUrpaHHbIN KoY
(2 wr)

O

" WL Space Scooter®

o

(A) C6opka camokaTa Space Scooter®

1. YcmaHoeka nepedHe20 Kosieca

1.1 YcTaHoBWTe NepeaHee Koneco B NepeaHIo BUMKY.

1.2 CoBMecTuTe LeHTpanbHOe OTBEPCTUE NepeaHero Korneca ¢ 0TBEPCTUSIMA B
nepenHein Burke. BcTaBbTe NepenHio0 oCck Yepes kKBaapaTHOE OTBEPCTHE.

1.3 C npoTVBOMONOXHOWM CTOPOHBI (4epes Kpyrroe oTBepcTue) BctaBste 6ont M6X18.

1.4 3aTaHuTe GoNT NpY NOMOLLM NpUMaraeMoro LLECTUIPAHHOIO Kikova.

2. KpenneHue pyns k pynesoli cmolike

2.1 CoBMecCTUTEe «CTpPEnKy» Ha pyneBoW CTOWKe C OTBEPCTUEM B BEPTUKANbHOMN YacTu
pynsi (BbIHOCA) M HaAaBWUTE Ha pyrb B HANpaBlieHUN XoMyTa.

CoBMecTWTe OTBEPCTUSI B BbIHOCE PYrisi C OTBEPCTUSIMI B PYNeBOK CTONKe, a 3aTem
BCTaBbTe B HUX GonT M6X40.

BaTsHuTe 6oNT Npy NOMOLLYM NpUnaraemoro LLeCTUIPaHHOro Krtoya.

22
2.3

3. Bcmaeka pyrneeoli cmolKu 8 pyriegayro KOJIOHKY

3.1 Pa3omMkHWTe BbICTPOCHEMHOE KpernsieHne XomyTa, NOTSHYB 3a pblyar.

3.2 lpviBeanTe pyneByto CTOKY B BepTUKarbHOE MOSOXEeHVe 1 COBMeCTUTe ee C
pyreBOW KONMOHKOWN.

HapasuTe Ha pyneByto CTOVKY, YTOObI pyneBasi KONMoHKa 3aLufia B XOMyT.
3axmuTe BbICTPOCLEMHOE KpenneHue xomyTa. Ybeautech, 4To pynesas CTonka
HafeXHO NMpUKpenneHa k nepefdHeii Bunke. B npoTMBHOM criyyae oTperynupyiTe
ranky 6bICTPOCHEMHOTO KPEMIEHUSI 1 CHOBA €ro 3aXmuTe.

3.3
34

4. Peazynupoeka pyneeoli cmoliku rno eicome

4.1 Pa3oMkHUTE BbICTPOCLEMHOE KPEernmneHWe pyneBoi CTONKU, NOTSIHYB 3a pblyar.

4.2 Haxmute Ha NPY>XVHHYIO KHOMKY Ha PyneBOW CTOWKe U COBWHBTE BEPXHIO YacTb
pyneBoii CTONKW A0 He0BX0AMMOro nonoxeHus. Y6eamtech, 4To NpY>KMHHAA KHOMKa
HafexHo 3adMKcpoBaHa B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM OTBEPCTUN. (BepxHas yacTb
pyneBoWi CTOVKM NepecTaHeT CMeLLaTbCs BBEPX-BHU3).

4.3 3axmuTe BbICTPOCHEMHOE KpenfeHne pyneBol CTOMKA, HaAaBuB Ha pbiyar.

(B) MpuHumnbl e3abl

BosbMuTECH 3@ PYNb ABYMS pykamu. [ocTaBbTe 0aHY HOTY Ha NEPEaHIo YacTb AEKN U
OTTONKHUTECH APYro HOroM, Npuaae camokaTty Space Scooter® HayanbHYO CKOPOCTb.
3aTeM nocTaBbTe APYryH HOTY Ha 3afHI0K YacTb Aeku. [ns ABvxeHust Bnepes
HaXMmamnTe Ha AeKy kadaTenbHbIMU ABWXEHUSIMU BBEPX-BHU3. [INsi HAaYana ABMXeHUS
HeobxoaMma HayanbHasi CKopocTb. HayaTb ABUXEHWE U3 HEMOABUXHOMO NOMNOXEHNs
OYEHb CIOXHO.

Yto6bl MOBEPHYTb, Crerka HaknoHUTeCh B HanpaseneHux nosopora. YT06bI
OCTaHOBUTLCS, NNIABHO HAXXMUTE Ha TOpMOo3. 3beraiTe pe3koro HaxaTtus Ha pyyKy
Topmoa3a. lNepen noesakon Ha camokaTe pekoMeHAyeTCs NonpakTUKoBaTbCs B

TOPMOXEHUM Ha Pa3HbIX CKOPOCTSAX Ha OTKPLITOM MMOLaKe HE UMEIOLLEN NpensaTCTBUIA.

(C) Mposepka W perynuposka

1.lMpoeepka 6bICMPOCBHLEMHO20 KpernieHusi xoMyma

Y6eauTeck, YTO pyneBasi CTOMKa HaAEXHO NpUKpenneHa K nepeaHei Buske. B
NMPOTVMBHOM Cryyae OTperynupymnTe raiky 6bICTPOCHEMHOMO KPENIIEHUS U CHOBA €ro
3axmuTe.

INPERYNPEXOEHUE. [Nnoxo 3aghukcuposaHHbIl XOMym MOXem npusecmu K
cepbe3Hol mpasme.

2.lMpoeepka Konec u NOOWUNHUKO8
Meproanyeck NPOBEPSINTE U3HOC KONEC, KpenmeHne ocv, a Takke OTCyTCTBMeE Nodra
1 He3aKpenmneHHbIX YacTel NOALIMMHUKOB.

3.Mpoeepka 6bICMPOCBLEMHO20 KpernieHust
Mepes noesnkon NpoBepbTe BbICTPOCLEMHbIE KpEnneHus 1 ybeauteck, YTO OHK
[OMKHBIM 06pasom 3axarbl. OTperynmpyinTe 6bICTPOCLEMHOE KpENneHne creayoLmm
o6pasom:

a) Pa3omMkHMTe BbICTPOCBEMHOE KpenneHne, NoTSHYB 3a pbiyar.

b) OTtperynupyiiTte raky 6bICTPOCLEMHOIO KpenneHus.

c) 3axmuTe BbICTPOCHEMHOE KpenseHne, HaaaBuB Ha pblyar.
Mpu HeoBXoAMMOCTW NOBTOPUTE OrepaLmio.

4.Peaynuposka mopmMo3Ho20 mpoca
4a. [Tepeg noe3dkoli nposepbme mopmo3sa:
a) Haxmute Ha pyyky TOpMO3a — Koneca camokaTa Space Scooter
3abnokmpytoTcs.
b) OTtnycTuTe pyyky TopmMo3a — koneca pa3bnokvpytoTcs.
c) TouyHas perynupoBka: OTPerynupymnTe HaTs)xeHue TOPMO3HOro Tpoca npu
NMOMOLLM BpaLLaloLLEerocs KosbLa py4ku TopMosa.
4b. OcHoBHas peaynuposka:
a) OcnabbTe raiiky TOpMO3HOrO Tpoca.
b) TpoTsHMTE TOPMO3HOI TPOC, YCTAHOBMB €ro B HEO6X0AMMOE MONOXKeHMe.
c) 3aTaHuTe raviky TopMO3HOro Tpoca.

5.Mpoeepbme Maxoeuk u dobaebme Macsio O75s1 NOOWUNHUKO8
MpoBepsiiTe MaxoBUK nepes noe3akoi. Ecnn Bl CRbILWKTE LLYM, MPOCTO
HaHecuTe Maco NoALWMUMNHUKA Ha 3a30pbl MEXAY MaxoBiKamMu 1 NOALLUMMHUKOM.
Mbl pekoMeHAyeM kaxablii MecsiL, HaHOCUTb Macro, 4Tobbl obecnevnTb
nnaBHOCTb XoAa.



16

(LT) Lietuviu k.

Pries leisdami vaikui naudoti §j gaminj, perskaitykite ir supraskite vadova!
Vartotojo amzius:8+, Didziausias svoris: 115kg.

|SPEJIMAS:

montuoti turi suaugusysis

amortizatoriaus pneumatiné spyruoklé yra pripildyta didelio slégio oro.

Jos neardykite, negadinkite, nemeskite j ugnj, nes pneumatiné spyruoklé gali
sprogti.

* Vaziuodami skuteriu, visada dévékite Salmg ir saugiai uzfiksuokite grandinés
dirzel;j.

Visada avékite batus.

Vaziuokite ant lygios kelio dangos atokiau nuo motoriniy transporto priemoniy.
Venkite staigiy kelio nelygumy, drenazo groteliy ir staigiy pavirSiaus pokyciy.
Venkite $lapiy gatviy ir smélio, Zvyro, purvo, lapy ir kity neSvarumy ant kelio
dangos.

Drégnas oras sumazina trauka, stabdymg ir matomuma.

Negalima vaziuoti naktj.

Nuolat naudojami stabdziai jkaista. Nelieskite, jei staigiai stabdéte.

Venkite pernelyg didelio greicio riedédami nuokalnémis.

Suaugusieji turi padéti vaikams atlikti pradinj reguliavima, t. y. islankstyti skuterj,
sureguliuoti rankenas, vairo aukstj ir sulankstyti skuterj saugoti.

Laikykités visy vietiniy dviraciy ir skuteriy eismo taisykliy ir reikalavimy.
Atkreipkite démesj | pésciuosius.

NENAUDOKITE KITY GAMINTOJY DALIYJ REMONTUODAMI ,SPACE
SCOOTER®".

Pakuotés turinio sgrasas
=)

Py
©

3. Priekiné asis
®4. Varztas M6X18

5. Varztas M6X40

6. Allen” raktas (x2)

1. ,Space Scooter®"
"ﬂz. Priekinis ratas

(A) Surinkite ,,Space Scooter®“

1. Sumontuokite priekinj rata

1.1 |statykite priekinj rata j prieking Zake.

1.2 I8lygiuokite priekinio rato centrine angg su priekinés Sakés angomis. |statykite
priekine Sake pagal angas (kvadratiné ir apvali angos).

1.3 I8 kitos pusés jkiSkite M6X18 varztg (apvaly).

1.4 Priverzkite varztg su pridétu ,Allen” raktu.

2. Pritvirtinkite rankenas prie vairo vamzdzio

2.1 Sulygiuokite ant vairo vamzdzio esancig rodykle su rankenos (stiebo)
vertikalios dalies anga ir jstumkite rankenas apkabos link.

2.2 Sulygiuokite stiebo angg su vairo vamzdzio anga, tuomet i sono jkiskite
varztg M6X40.

2.3 Priverzkite varzta su pridétu ,Allen” raktu.

3. Pritvirtinkite vairo vamzdj prie priekinio vamzdZio

3.1 Atlaisvinkite Ziedo apkabos greitojo atlaisvinimo svirtj.

3.2 Pakelkite vairo vamzdj j vertikalig padétj ir iSlygiuokite vairo vamzdj su
priekiniu vamzdziu.

3.3 |stumkite vairo vamzdj taip, kad priekinis vamzdis jsikisty j Ziedo apkabg.

3.4 Uzfiksuokite Ziedo apkabos greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg. Patikrinkite, ar vairo
vamzdis tvirtai uzfiksuotas priekinéje Sakéje. Jei ne, sureguliuokite greitojo
atlaisvinimo jtaiso verzle ir vél uzfiksuokite.

4. Sureguliuokite vairo vamzdzio aukstj

4.1 Atidarykite vairo vamzdZio greitojo atlaisvinimo svirtj.

4.2 Nuspauskite spyruoklinj mygtuka, esantj ant vamzdzio vairo, tuomet paslinkite
virSutinj vairo vamzdj j pageidaujamg padétj. |sitikinkite, kad spyruoklinis
mygtukas tinkamai uzfiksuotas atitinkamoje angoje. (Virdutinis vairo vamzdis
laisvai nebejudés aukstyn ir Zemyn.)

4.3 Uzdarykite vairo vamzdzio greitojo atlaisvinimo svirt].

(B) Kaip vaziuoti

Laikykite rankenas dviem rankomis. Uzdékite vieng kojg ant stovimosios dalies
priekio, o kita koja stumkite ,Space Scooter®" pirmyn, kad isvystytuméte pradinj
greitj. Tuomet uzdékite kitg kojg ant stovimosios dalies galo. Stumkite stovimajg
dalj aukstyn ir zemyn sQpavimosi judesiu, kad vaziuotuméte pirmyn. Turésite
iSvystyti pradinj greitj. Vairuoti i§ stovimos padéties sudétingiau.

Norédami sukti, Siek tiek pasilenkite postkio kryptimi. Norédami stabdyti, Svelniai
suspauskite stabdj. Nesuspauskite stabdzZio rankenos staiga. PrieS vazinéjant
Salia kity asmeny rekomenduojame mokytis taikyti stabdj esant jvairiems
greiiams ir atviroje aplinkoje, kurioje néra kliGciy.

(C) Patikrinkite ir surequliuokite

1.Patikrinkite apkabos Ziedo greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg

Patikrinkite, ar vairo vamzdis tvirtai uzfiksuotas priekinéje Sakéje. Jei ne,
sureguliuokite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaiso verzle ir vél uzfiksuokite.
JSPEJIMAS. Nepavykus tinkamai uzfiksuoti Ziedo apkabos, galima rimtai
susizeisti.

2.Patikrinkite ratus ir guolius
Reguliariai apzidrékite, ar ratai nenusidévéje, ar asis tinkamai priverzta ir ar
neatsilaisvine guoliai bei kitos dalys.

3.Patikrinkite greito atlaisvinimo jtaisg
Prie$§ vaziuodami patikrinkite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg ir jsitikinkite, kad jis
uzdarytas ir priverztas. Sureguliuokite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg, kaip nurodyta
toliau:

a) Atidarykite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg.

b) Sureguliuokite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaiso verzZle.

c) Uzdarykite greitojo atlaisvinimo jtaisg.
Jei reikia, pakartokite.

4.Sureguliuokite stabdZiy laida
4a. Pries vazZiuodami patikrinkite vamzdZius:
a) Suspauskite stabdziy rankeng ir ,Space Scooter* nebejudés pirmyn
b) Atleiskite stabdziy rankeng ir ,Space Scooter* judés pirmyn
c) Mazireguliavimai: sureguliuokite stabdziy rankenos besisukantj Zieda, kad
atlaisvintuméte arba priverZztuméte stabdzio laidg.
4b. Dideli reguliavimai:
a) Atlaisvinkite stabdZio laido verzle.
b) Traukite stabdzio laidg j tinkamg padét;.
c) Uzverzkite laido verzZle.

5.Patikrinkite smagrateljir pridékite guoliy alyva

Smagradio patikrinimas pries vaziavima. Jei girdite triuk8ma, priklijuokite alyva
prie spragy tarp smagraciy ir guolio. Mes rekomenduojame kiekvieng ménesj
naudoti alyvos alyva.



17

(LV) Latviski

Pirms laujat bérniem izmantot So izstradajumu, lGdzu, izlasiet instrukciju!
Lietotaja vecums: 8+, Maksimalais svars: 115kg.

BRIDINAJUMS:

Izstradajuma montaza javeic pieaugusajam

Amortizatora gaisa atspere ir piepildita ar augstspiediena gaisu.

* Neizjauciet un neizniciniet skrejriteni! Nekad nemetiet to uguni, pretéja
gadijuma gaisa atspere var eksplodét.

Braucot ar skrejriteni, vienmér izmantojiet aizsargkiveri, bet tas siksnas drosi
nofiksgjiet.

Vienmér parliecinieties, ka kajas ir apavi.

Brauciet pa gludu, asfaltétu segumu dro$a attaluma no motorizétiem transporta
lidzekliem.

Izvairieties no asam bedrém, noteku rezgiem un pék§nam seguma izmainam.
Izvairieties no ielam un segumiem, uz kuriem atrodas tdens, smiltis, grants,
dubli, lapas un citi gruZi.

Slapja laika pasliktinas vilkme, bremzésana un redzamiba.

Nebrauciet ar skrejriteni naktr.

Nepartrauktas bremzu izmanto$anas gadijuma tas sakarst. Péc intensivas
bremzéSanas nepieskarieties tam.

Izvairieties no brauk$anas ar parak lielu atrumu saistiba ar brauk$anu no kalna.
Sakuma pieaugusajiem japalidz bérniem, ieradot, ka skrejritenis izvérSams, ka
noreguléjams stires augstums un ka skrejritenis saliekams glabasanai.
levérojiet visus vietéjos tiesibu aktus, kas regulé satiksmi, ka arT divritenu un
skrejritenu izmanto$anu taja.

Uzmanieties no gajéjiem.

NEIZMANTOJIET SPACE SCOOTER® CITU UZNEMUMU IZGATAVOTAS
DETALAS.

Precu saraksts
=

" 1. Space Scooter®
® _} 2, priek$€jais ritenis
3, priek$&ja ass
®4, skriive M6X18
5, skrive M6X40
6, seSstlra uzgrieznu
atsléaa (x2)

O

o

(A) Salikt Space Scooter®

1, Samontét priekséjo riteni

1.1 levietot priek$&jo riteni priek$éja daksa.

1.2 Savietot priek3&ja ritena centralo atveri ar atverém priek$eja daksa. levietot
priek$&jo asi caur atverém virziena no kvadrata atveres uz apaks$éjo atveri.

1.3 levietot skrivi M6X18 virziena no pretéjas puses (apalas atveres).

1.4 Nostiprinat skraves, izmantojot komplektacija pievienoto sedstlra uzgrieznu
atslégu.

2, Piestiprinat rokturus pie stires

2.1 Savietot "bultas atzimi" uz stlres stiena ar atveri rokturu (pamatnes)
vertikalaja dala un nospiest rokturus uz leju skavas virziena.

2.2 Savietot atveri pamatné ar atveri stires stient un tad no saniem ievietot skravi
M6X40.

2.3 Nostiprinat skravi, izmantojot komplektacija pievienoto sesstira uzgrieznu
atslégu.

3. Piestiprinat stdres stieni pie priek$éja stiena

3.1 Atvienot pamatnes skavas atras atlaiSanas sviru.

3.2 Pacelt stdres stieni vertikali un savietot stdres stieni ar priek§€jo stieni.

3.3 Nospiest stires stieni uz leju, lai priek3€&jais stienis ievietotos pamatnes
skava.

3.4 Saslégt pamatnes skavas atras atlaiSanas mehanismu. Parbaudtt, lai redzétu,
vai stlres stienis ir stingri nostiprinats pie priek$€jas dakSas. Ja né, noregulét
atras atlaiSanas mehanisma uzgriezni un saslégt vélreiz.

4, Noregulét stiires augstumu

4.1 Atvert stdres stiena atras atlaiSanas sviru.

4.2 Atbrivot atsperes pogu uz stires stiena un tad iebidit aug$éjo stires stieni,
novietojot to vélamaja stavokli. Parliecinaties, ka atsperes poga ir drosi
nostiprinata atbilsto$aja atveré. (Aug$éjais stires stienis vairs brivi
neparvietojas uz aug$u un leju.)

4.3 Saslégt stres stiena atras atlaiSanas sviru.

(B) Ka braukt
Turét stdres rokturus ar abam rokam. Novietot vienu kaju uz kaps|a priek$éjas
dalas un ar otru kaju stumt Space Scooter® uz prieksu, lai iegttu sakuma
atrumu. Tad novietot otru kaju uz kapsla aizmuguréjas dalas. Lai brauktu uz
priekSu, spiest kapsli parmainus uz augsu un leju. Lai uzsaktu brauk$anu, bas
nepiecieSams sakuma atrums. Sakt braukt no nekustiga stavok|a ir gratak.

Labakai vadibai nedaudz noliekties pagrieziena virziena. Lai kontroléti apstatos,
viegli satvert bremzi, lai samazinatu atrumu. Nesatvert bremzi strauji. Més
iesakam paméginat lietot bremzi pie dazadiem atrumiem un briva teritorija, kur
nav nekadu Skerslu, pirms braukSanas ar skrejriteni satiksmé.

(C) Parbaudit un noregulét

1.Parbaudit pamatnes skavas atras atlaiSanas mehanismu.
Parbaudtt, lai redzétu, vai stdres stienis ir stingri nostiprinats pie priekséjas
daksas. Ja né, noregulét atras atlaiSanas mehanisma uzgriezni un saslégt
vélreiz.
IBRIDINAJUMS: Pienacigi nenostiprinot pamatnes skavu, var rasties nopietna
ievainojuma risks.

2.Parbaudit ritenus un gultnus
Periodiski parbaudtt ritenus, lai konstatétu to nodilumu un bojajumus, asi, lai
konstatétu, vai ta ir kartigi nostiprinata, un gultnus, lai konstatétu, vai tiem nav
sénu kustibas un valigu detalu.

3.Parbaudit atras atlaiSanas mehanismu
Parbaudtt atras atlaiSanas mehanismu pirms braukSanas un parliecinaties, ka
tas ir noslégts un nostiprinats. Atras atlaiSanas mehanismu regulét $adi:
a) Atvert atras atlaiSanas mehanisma rokturi.
b) Noregulét atras atlaiSanas mehanisma uzgriezni.
c) Saslégt atras atlaiSanas mehanisma rokturi.
Ja nepiecieSams, atkartot.

4.Noregulét bremzu kabeli

4a. Parbaudit bremzes pirms braukSanas:
a) Saspiest bremzu rokturi, un Space Scooter nekustésies uz prieksu.
b) Atlaist bremzu rokturi, un Space Scooter varés kustéties uz prieksu.
c) Neliela reguléSana: noregulét bremzu roktura rotéjoso gredzenu, lai

atlaistu vai nostiprinatu stingrak bremzu kabeli.

4b. Bitiska regulésana:
a) Atlaist bremZu kabela uzgriezni.
b) Novietot bremzZu kabeli piemérota vieta.
c) Nostiprinat kabela uzgriezni.

5.Patikrinkite smagrateljir pridékite guoliy alyva
Smagracio patikrinimas prie$ vaziavima. Jei girdite triuk8ma, priklijuokite alyva
prie spragy tarp smagraciy ir guolio. Mes rekomenduojame kiekvieng ménesj
naudoti alyvos alyva.



18

(SL) Slovenscina

Prosimo, preberite in razumite priroc¢nik, preden otroku omogog¢ite uporabo
tega izdelka!
Starost uporabnika: 8+, Najvecja teza: 115kg.

OPOZORILA:

Potreben je mozak za odrasle.

Zracna vzmet absorberja je napolnjena z visokotlaénim zrakom. Ne razstavljajte
ga ali ga unigite in nikoli ne vrzite v ogenj, ker lahko eksplodira zraéni vzmeti.
Vedno nosite varnostno opremo, kot so ¢elada, podloge za kolena in komolce.
Vedno nosite ¢elado, ko vozite skuterja in varno pritrdite brado.

Vedno nosite Cevlje.

Vozite se na gladkih, tlakovanih povrsinah stran od motornih vozil.

Izogibajte se ostrih udarcev, drenaznih reSetk in nenadnih sprememb povrSine.
Scooter se lahko nenadoma ustavi.

Izogibajte se ulic in povrsin z vodo, peskom, gramozom, umazanijo, listi in
drugimi ostanki. VlaZzno vreme ovira vle€enje, zaviranje in vidnost.

Ne vozite ponodi.

Zavora se neprekinjeno uporablja. Ne dotikajte se po zaviranju.

Bodite previdni pri voznji po hribu, saj lahko vesoljski skuter hitro gredo.
Odrasli morajo otrokom pomagati pri zacetnih postopkih prilagajanja, ki
vkljuéujejo odvijanje skuterja, prilagajanje krmila, krmiljenje do viSine in zlaganje
skuterja za shranjevanje.

Upostevajte zakone in predpise za lokalni promet, kolesa in skuterje.

Pazite na pesce.

Pred vsako voznjo preverite in pritrdite vse pritrdilne elemente.

takoj prelomite izrabljene ali zlomljene dele.

S SKIROJEM SPACE SCOOTER® NE UPORABLJAJTE DELOV DRUGIH
PROIZVAJALCEV.

Seznam delov:
=

1. Space Scooter®
2. sprednje kolo
3. sprednja os
©4. vijak M6X18
5. vijak M6X40
6. imbus klju¢ (X2)

1]

®

O

o

(A) Sestavite svoj Space Scooter®

1. Namestite sprednje kolo

1.1 Sprednje kolo vstavite v vilice.

1.2 Sredis¢no luknjo sprednjega kolesa poravnajte z odprtino v sprednijih vilicah.
Skozi odprtine vstavite sprednjo os, in sicer od kvadrate skozi okroglo
odprtino.

1.3 Z nasprotne strani namestite vijak M6X18 (okrogla odprtina).

1.4 S prilozenim imbus kljuéem privijte vijake.

2. Krmilo nataknite na krmilno cev

2.1 Pusciéno oznako na krmilni cevi poravnajte z odprtino na navpi¢énem delu
krmila (deblo) in krmilo potisnite navzdol v smeri proti objemeki.

2.2 Odprtino na deblu poravnajte z odprtino na krmilni cevi in nato s strani
vstavite vijak M6X40.

2.3 S prilozenim imbus kljuéem privijte vijak.

3. Krmilno cev nataknite na ¢elno cev

3.1 Odpnite rocico za hitro sprostitev objemke.

3.2 Krmilno cev postavite navpi¢no in jo poravnajte s ¢elno cevjo.

3.3 Krmilno cev potisnite navzdol, da ¢elna cev vstopi v objemko.

3.4 Zaklenite rocico za hitro sprostitev objemke. Preverite, ali je krmilna cev dobro
fiksirana na sprednje vilice. Ce ni, privijte matico objemke za hitro sprostitev in
spet zaklenite.

4. Nastavite visino krmilne cevi

4.1 Odpnite rocico objemke za hitro sprostitev krmilne cevi.

4.2 Pritisnite vzmetni gumb na krmilni cevi in nato zgornji del krmilne cevi
potisnite v Zeleni polozaj. Prepri¢ajte se, da se je vzmetni gumb dobro zaklenil
v ustrezno odprtino. (Zgornji del krmilne cevi se ne more ve¢ prosto premikati
gor in dol.)

4.3 Zaprite rocico objemke za hitro sprostitev krmilne cevi.

(B) Kako se voziti s skirojem
Krmilo drzite z obema rokama. Eno nogo postavite na sprednji del stojne
povrsine, z drugo nogo pa skiro Space Scooter® poganjajte naprej, da dosezete
zacetno hitrost. Nato z drugo nogo stopite na zadnji del stojne povrsine. Z
guganjem stojne povrsine se pomikate naprej. Vendar pa potrebujete nekaj
zadetne hitrosti. Ce zagnete iz mirovanja, je zadetek voznje tezji.

Za boljSe zavijanje se rahlo nagnite v smer zavoja. Za nadzorovano ustavljanje
nezno stisnite zavorno rocico, da upoc€asnite. Zavorne ne stisnite naenkrat do
konca. Priporoamo, da vadite zaviranje pri razliénih hitrostih in nekje na
odprtem, kjer ni ovir, preden skiro uporabite med drugimi ljudmi.

(C) Preverite in nastavite

1.Preverite ro€ico za hitro sprostitev objemke
Preverite, ali je krmilna cev dobro fiksirana na sprednije vilice. Ce ni, privijte
matico objemke za hitro sprostitev in spet zaklenite.
IOPOZORILO: Ce objemka ni dobro pritrjena, obstaja tveganje za resne
poskodbe.

2.Preverite kolesa in lezaje
Redno preverjajte obrabljenost koles, ustreznost fiksacije osi in ohlapnost
lezajev ter drugih delov.

3.Preverite objemko za hitro sprostitev
Pred voznjo preverite objemko za hitro sprostitev in se prepri¢ajte, da je zaprta
in dobro fiksirana. Objemko za hitro sprostitev nastavite takole:
a) Odprite rocico objemke za hitro sprostitev.
b) Nastavite matico objemke za hitro sprostitev.
c) Zaprite rocico objemke za hitro sprostitev.
Po potrebi postopek ponovite.

4.Nastavitev zavornega kabla
4a. Pred voznjo preverite zavore:

a) Stisnite zavorno rocico — skiro Space Scooter® se ne sme premakniti
naprej.

b) Spustite zavorno rocico — skiro Space Scooter® se lahko premakne
naprej.

c) Manjse nastavitve: sucite obro¢ek na zavorni rocici, da zavorni kabel

sprostite ali napnete.
4b. Vecje nastavitve:
a) Odvijte matico zavornega kabla.
b) Zavorni kabel povlecite na ustrezno mesto.
c) Privijte matico kabla.

5.Preverite vztrajnik in dodajte olje za olje
Preverjanje vztrajnika pred voznjo. Ce zasliite zvok, uporabite lezece olje v
reze med vztrajnikom in lezajom. Priporoamo, da vsak mesec uporabite olje.



(SK) Slovensky

Skor nez dietatu umoznite pouzivat’ tento produkt, preéitajte si prirucku a
pochopte jej obsah!
Vek uzivatela: 8+, Maximalna hmotnost’ 115kg,

UPOZORNENIE:

Pri montazi musi byt pritomné

Pneumaticka pruzina timi¢a odrazov je plna vysokotlakového vzduchu.
Nesmiete ju rozobrat, zni€it' ani hodit do ohna, pretoze by mohla vybuchnat.
Pri jazde na kolobezke vzdy noste helmu a podbradny remienok majte stale
bezpecne upevneny.

Vzdy noste topanky.

Jazdite na hladkych, dlazdenych povrchoch mimo dosahu motorovych vozidiel.
Vyhnite sa prudkym narazom, jazde po kanalizaénych mreziach a nahlym
zmenam jazdnych povrchov.

Vyhnite sa uliciam a povrchom obsahujucim vodu, piesok, $trk, hlinu, listy ¢i iné
materidly.

Upr8ané pocasie znizuje trakciu, brzdné schopnosti a viditelnost.

Nejazdite v noci.

Brzda sa bude v désledku opakovaného brzdenia zahrievat. Preto sa jej pri
¢astom brzdeni nedotykajte.

Vyhnite sa jazdam z kopca pri nadmernej rychlosti.

Dospelé osoby musia pomahat detom s poéiatoénym nastavenim, ktoré zahfria
rozkladanie kolobezky, nastavenie riadidiel a vysky a skladanie kolobezky za
Gcelom skladovania.

Dodrziavajte vSetky dopravné predpisy, ako aj pravne predpisy a nariadenia pre
bicykle a kolobezky.

Davaijte si pozor na chodcov.

V SPOJENI S KOLOBEZKOU SPACE SCOOTER® NEPOUZIVAJTE DIELY
OD INYCH VYROBCOV.

Zasielkovy zoznam
-] 3

1, Space Scooter®

2, predné koliesko

3, predna naprava
©4, M6X18

5, skrutka M6X40

6, Allenov klu¢ (X2)

(=

(A) Nastavte si Space Scooter®

1, Nainstalujte predné koleso

1.1 Vlozte predné koliesko do prednej vidlice.

1.2 Zarovnaijte stredovy otvor predného kolieska s otvormi v prednej vidlici.
Zasurite prednu napravu cez otvory zo $tvorcového do okrihleho otvoru.

1.3 Z opacnej strany (okrihly otvor) viozte skrutku M6X18.

1.4 Utiahnite skrutky pomocou dodavaného Allenovho kluca.

2, Pripevnite riadidla k riadiacej rirke
2.1 Zarovnajte ,znac¢ku 3ipky* na riadiacej rarke s otvorom vo vertikalnej ¢asti
riadidiel (predstavec) a zatlacte riadidla nadol v smere svorky.

2.2 Zarovnajte otvor v predstavci s otvorom v riadiacej rurke a nasledne zboku
zasurite skrutku M6X40.
2.3 Utiahnite skrutku pomocou dodavaného Allenovho kl'tca.

3, Pripevnite riadiacu rurku k hlavnej rirke

3.1 Odomknite rychlouvoltiovaciu paku objimkovej svorky.

3.2 Zdvihnite riadiacu rurku do vertikalnej polohy a zarovnajte riadiacu rarku s
hlavnou rdrkou.

3.3 Zatlacte riadiacu rurku nadol tak, aby sa hlavna rurka dostala do objimkovej
svorky.

3.4 Uzamknite rychlouvoltiovaci mechanizmus objimkovej svorky. Skontrolujte, &i
riadiaca rdrka pevne sedi v prednej vidlici. Ak nesedi, nastavte maticu
rychlouvoliiovacieho mechanizmu a opatovne ju uzamknite.

4, Upravte vysku riadiacej rurky

4.1 Otvorte rychlouvoltiovaciu paku riadiacej rarky.

4.2 Stlacte pruzinové tlacidlo na riadiacej rurke a nasledne uvedte hornt riadiacu
rurku do pozadovanej polohy. Uistite sa, Ze pruzinové tlacidlo bezpecne
zapadlo do prislusného otvoru. (Horna riadiaca rirka sa uz nebude méct
volne hybat nahor ani nadol.)

4.3 Zatvorte rychlouvoliovaciu paku riadiacej rarky.

(B) Pokyny pre jazdu
Obomi rukami uchopte riadidla. PoloZte jednu nohu na prednu €ast ploginy a

druhou nohou sa odrazajte, aby Space Scooter® nabral pociatoénu rychlost. N
4sledne polozte druhti nohu na zadnu Cast plosiny. Tlacte plosinu nahor a nadol
podobnym pohybom ako na prevazovacke, aby ste sa posuvali vpred. Budete
na to musiet nabrat pociato€nt rychlost. Rozbeh zo stacionamej polohy bude n
arocnejsi.

Ak chcete lepSie zabacat, mieme sa naklorite do strany, na ktor(i chcete
zabodit. Ak chcete kontrolovane zastavit, spomalte jemnym stlaanim brzdy.
Nestlacajte brzdova rucku prudko. Odporiéame vam, aby ste si skor, nez
zacnete na kolobeZke jazdit v pritomnosti fudi, precvicili brzdenie pri rozlicnych
rychlostiach na otvorenom priestranstve bez prekazok.

(C) Kontrola a nastavenie
1.Kontrola rychlouvolfovacieho mechanizmu objimkovej svorky
Skontrolujte, ¢i riadiaca rarka pevne sedi v prednej vidlici. Ak nesedi, nastavte
maticu rychlouvoltiovacieho mechanizmu a opatovne ju uzamknite.
IUPOZORNENIE: Ak spravne nezaistite objimkovu svorku, vystavujete sa riziku
vazneho zranenia.
2.Kontrola koliesok a loZisk
Pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i kolieska nie st opotrebované, ¢i je naprava
dostato¢ne utiahnuta a Ci loziska ani dalsie diely nie st uvolnené.
3.Kontrola rychlouvolfiovacieho mechanizmu
Pred jazdou skontrolujte rychlouvoltiovaci mechanizmus a uistite sa, Ze je
zatvoreny a utiahnuty. Rychlouvoltiovaci mechanizmus nastavite nasledovne:
a) Otvorte rukovat rychlouvolrovacieho mechanizmu.
b) Nastavte maticu rychlouvoliovacieho mechanizmu.
c) Zatvorte rukovat rychlouvoltiovacieho mechanizmu.
V pripade potreby postup zopakujte.
4.Nastavenie brzdového kabla
4a. Pred jazdou skontrolujte brzdu:
a) Stlacte brzdovi racku a Space Scooter sa nebude moct pohnat
b) Uvolnite brzdovu raéku a Space Scooter sa bude méct hybat
¢) Mensie nastavenia: nastavte rotacny krazok brzdovej racky a
uvolnite/utiahnite brzdovy kabel.
4b. Vécsie nastavenia:
a) Uvolnite maticu brzdového kébla.
b) Potiahnite brzdovy kabel na vhodné miesto.
c) Utiahnite maticu brzdového kabla.
5.Skontrolujte zotrvacnik a pridajte loZiskovy olej
Kontrola zotrvaénika pred jazdou. Ak pocujete hluk, naneste loZiskovy olej na
medzery medzi zotrva¢nikmi a loZiskom. Odporu¢ame, aby ste kazdy rok
pouzivali loZiskovy olej.




20

(GR) EAANnvika

A10BAOTE TTPOCEXTIKA KAl KATAVONOTE TO £yXEIPidIO TTOU BpioKeTal TTPOTOU
EMITPEYETE OTO TSI GAG VA XPNOIUOTTOINOEl TO EV AGyw TTPoiov!

HAikia xpRoTn: 8+, Méyioto Bdpog: 115kg.

NPOEIAONOIHZH:

o AmraiTeital guvappoAdynaon atoé evAAIka

0 eAATAPIO OEPOG TOU APOPTIOEP EiVal YEPATO PE AEPA UYPNANG OUNTTIEONG.

Mnv To aTTOCUVOPUOAOYEITE, UNV TO KATOOTPEPETE KAl TTOTE PNV TO TTIETATE PETA OE

PWTIA KABWG £TOI UTTOPET va TTPOKANBEI N €kpnén Tou eAaTtnpiou agpog.

Otav emBaiveTe GTO TIATIVI TIAVTA VO POPATE KPAVOG KAl VO SEVETE OPIXTA TO

UTTOOIAYWVO.

Mdavta va gopdrte amouTola.

Na KIvAoTe o€ €TTITTEDEG, ETTIOTPWUEVEG ETTIPAVEIEG HAKPIA ATTO PNXAvOoKivnTa

oxAuaTa.

Na amrogeUyeTe To YnAG COPAPAKIA, TIG OXEPEG TWV UTTOVOUWY Kal TIG ATTOTOMEG

aAayEG ETTIQAVEIDG.

Na atmropelyeTe OpOUOUG KAl ETTIPAVEIEG PE VEPO, AUMO, XAAIKI, XWUA, @UAAG Kal GAAa

UTTOAEiMpaTa.

O Bpoxepds Kaipdg £TTNPeGel apvNTIKA TO KPATNHO TWV TPOXWY, TO @PEVAPICHUA Kal

TNV opaTéTTa.

Na pnv XpnoIUoTIoIEiTE TO TIPOIGV TN vUXTA.

To @pévo Beppuaivetal TTOAU PTG a1 TN ouvexn Xprion. Mnv 1o ayyileTe UoTepa ammd

TIAPOTETAPEVO QPEVAPITHA.

¢ Na ammogelyeTe TN peydAn Tax0TNTA TTOU PTTOPET VO QVATITUXBE O KOTNPOPEG.

Ta maidid xpeiddovral TavTa TN BorBeia evAAIKa yia Tig diadIKaaieg TNG apXIKAG

TIpoETOINaTiag, OTTWG €ival To ESITAWMA Tou TTaTIVIOU Kal N pUBUIoN TNG PTTApag Kal

TOoUu CwAARVa Tou TIHOVIOU GUPPWVa PE TO UYog Tou avaBaTn kabwg eTTiong Kail yia 1o

SiTTAwpa Tou TTaTivioU yia QUAagn.

Na Tnpeite GAoug Toug TOTTIKOUG VOHOUG Kal KAVOVIOHOoUG TToU agopoUv Tnv odIKh

KUKAOQOpIa, Ta TTodAAaTA KaI Ta TTATivIA.

¢ Na €xeTe T0 vou 0ag 0Toug TIECOUG.

¢ MHN XPHZIMOIMOIEITE EZAPTHMATA NOY EXOYN KATAXZKEYAZXTEI ANO
AAANEZ ETAIPEIEZ XTO SPACE SCOOTER® ZAX.

AioTa cuokevagiag
=

1, Space Scooter®

2, UTTPOCTIVOG TPOXOG

3, uTTpoaTIVOG dgovag
©®4, uTToUAGVI M6X18

5, yTTouAGvI M6X40

6, KAeidi Allen (x2)

1]

®

©=

Eom

(A) Ailouépewaon Tou Space Scooter®

1, TomoBerrjoTe TOV UTTPOCTIVO TPOXO

1.1 TomroBeTAOTE TOV UTTPOCTIVO TPOXO WECT OTO UTTPOCTIVO TTIPOUVI.

1.2 EuBuUypOpMIOTE TNV KEVTPIKI OTTH) GTOV UTTPOCTIVO TPOXO UE TIG OTTEG OTO UTTPOCTIVO
mpoUvI. MepdaTe Tov UTTPOCTIVO dfova YEoa aTTd TIG OTTEG EEKIVWIVTAG ATTO TNV
TETPAYWVN OTIT| KAl KATAAAYOVTOG GTNV GTPOYYUAR.

Eicaydyete 10 yTToUAGVI M6X18 atmd TV avTifetn TTAEUp& (TNV GTPOYYUAR OTTH)
Z@igTe TA UTTOUAGVIO XPNOIPOTTOIWVTAG TO TTaPEXOUEVO KAeIdi Allen.

A
2

1.3

1.4

2, XuvOéoTe TISC UTTApES TINOVIOU OToV OwARva Tigoviou

2.1 EuBuypappioTe To “ZApa BEAOUG” GTOV GWARVA TIOVIOU PE TO GVOIYUa OTO
KOTAKOPUPO TUAUO OTIG PTTAPEG TIHOVIOU (OTEAEXOG), KOI OTTPWETE TIG UTTAPES
TIHoVIOU TTPOG Ta KATW TTPOG TNV KATEUBUVON TOU GQIYKTAPA.

2.2 EuBuypappioTe TNV o1t 0TO OTEAEXOG ME TNV OTIF) GTOV GWARVA TIHOVIOU, KOl METG
eiloaydyete 10 MTouAdvI M6X40 a1rd 1o TTAGI.

2.3 Z@igTe TO YTTOUAGVI XPNOIKOTTOIWVTAG TO TTapexOUevo KAeidi Allen.

3, Zuvdéorte Tov owArjva Tou TiovioU GTOV UTTPOCTIVO CwAnva

3.1 ATrao@aAlioTe TOV JOXAO TOU TAXUOUVOETHOU TOU OQIYKTAPA TOU KOAAGPOU.

3.2 ZnkwoTe Tov owARva TIOVIOU O€ Katakopuen BEan Kal euBUYPaUNIoTE TOV CWARvVa
TIHOVIOU UE TOV PTTPOCTIVO CWARVA.

ZTPWETE TOV CWARVA TIHOVIOU TTPOG Ta KATW KAl a@ACTE TOV ITTPOCTIVO CWARVA va
€I0€ABEI OTOV OQPIYKTHPA TOU KOAAGPOU.

Aoc@aAioTe TOV TaxuoUvOETHO Tou O@IYKTAPa KOAdGpou. EAéyETe yia va Seite av o
owAAvag TIpovioU £xel ac@alioTel KOAG oTo PTTPOCTIVO TTIPoUVI. Av 6XI, puBuioTe T0
TagINAdI TOU TaXUGUVOETHOU Kal ao@aAioTe Eava.

3.3

3.4

4, Pu6uioTte To Uwog Tou owArva ripgoviou

4.1 Avoigte TOV HOXAS TOU TOXUOUVOETUOU OTO GWARVA TIHOVIOU.

4.2 TMoTAOTE TO KOUWTTI JE EAQTHPIO OTOV OCWARVA TIMOVIOU KAl HETG CUPETE TO ETTAVW
TUAMa TOU CwAARVA TIHOVIOU oTnV €MBUNNTA B£0n. PPOVTIOTE TO KOUNTT PE EAATHPIO
va ao@aAIoTEl KaAG aTnv avTioToixn oTrh. (To emévw TUApa Tou wARva TiyovioUd
Oev Ba ptropei TTAov va aveBokateBaivel EAeUBepQ).

4.3 KAgioTe Tov HOXAS TOU TAXUOUVOEGHOU GTO GWARVaA TIHOVIOU.

(B) MNwg va o8nyNoETE TO TTPOIdV

Kpatdre Tig uTrépeg Tioviou Kai e Ta U0 xépia. ToTToBeTAOTE TO éva TIGdI OTO
MTTPOCTIVO GKPO TG Cavidag Kal XpNnoIPOTIOINCTE TO A0 TTODI YIa va OTTPWEETE TO
Space Scooter® TTpog Ta EUTTPOG KAl VO avaTTTUgETe pia apxIikA TaxutnTa. Metd
TOTTOBETAOTE TO GANO TTGdI OTO TTiIoW AKPO TNG oavidag. MarthoTe TN cavida TAvwW-KATW
gav TPOPTTAAA yIa va TIPOXWPAOETE. Oa TTPETTEI va £XETE BN avaTITUEE! P apxIKA
TaxotnTa. H ekkivnon amé otdoiun 8€on eivail Mo dUCKOAN.

lMa va TTaipveTe KOAUTEPQ TIG OTPOPEG, YEPVETE EAAPPWG TTPOG TNV KaTeUBUVGN TTOU
BéAeTe va oTpiyete. MNa eAeyxdueveg OTATEIG, OPIETE EAAPPLIG TO PPEVO YIa VO
empBpaduvere. Mnv o@iyyeTe Tn Aafr) Tou @PEVOU OTTOTOUA. ZaG GUVIOTOUME VO
€¢aoknOeiTe 0TO OPIgINO TOU PPEVOU O SIAPOPESG TaXUTNTEG KAl GE AVOIXTO XWPO OTTOU
Oev UTTEPXOUV EUTTABIO TTPOTOU OBNYAOETE TO TTATIVI KOVTA G€ KOGUO.

(C) EAeyxog kai PuBuion
1. EAéyére TOV TaXUOUVSET O TOU OQIYKTHPA KOAAdpou
EAéyETe via va deite av 0 cwAfvag TIHoVIOU €Xel ao@aAIOTEI KAAG OTO PTTPOCTIVO
mpoUvl. Av Oxl, pubuioTe To TTAgINADI TOU TaXUOUVOETHOU Kal ac@aiioTe Eavad.
IMPOEIAOIOIHEZH: Av &¢ otepswBei KaAd o oeiykTipag KoAAdpou, umopei va
mPokANBei kivduvog ooBapns owuarikng BAGBNS.
2.EAéyére Toug TpOXOUS KaI Ta édpava
Avd ToKTd Sl00TAYATA VO EAEYXETE TOUG TPOXOUG I 9BOPEG, Tov dgova yia owoTd
ogigiyo kal Ta €dpava yia T¢éyo atr'dkpn G'dkpn Kal yia {eo@iypéva eCapTipara.
3. EAéyére Tov Taxuouvdeouo
EAéygTe TOv TaxuoUvdeapo Tpiv TNV avaBaacn kal BeRaiwBeite OTI eival KAEIOTOG Kal
o@Iyyévog. PuBpioTe Tov TaxuoUuvdeopo wg €EAG:
a) Avoigte TN Aafn Tou TaxuouvdEéapou.
b) PuBuioTe TO TTAgINGDI TOU TAXUOUVOETHOU.
c) KAeioTe Tn AaBn Tou TaxuouvdEéouou.
Av xpelaoTei, emavaAdpete Tn diadikaaia.
4. PuBuiorte To ZUpua rou $pévou
4a. EAéyére 10 ppévo mpiv amo v avdBaon:
a) Zoigte TN AaBr) epévou, kai To Space Scooter d¢ Ba KIVEITaI TTPOG T EPTTPOG
b) Zeogigte TN Aapr) epévou, kai To Space Scooter Ba pTTopEi va KivnOei TTpog
Ta EUTTPOG
c) Mikpég TTpocapuoyEG: peyoUAdpETe ToV DAKTUAIO TIEPIOTPOPNG TNG AaBAg
PPEVOU VIO Va EETPIGETE i} va OQPIGETE TO TUPHA TOU PPEVOU.
4b.MeydAeg mpooapuoyég:
a) Zeoi¢te To TTAgINASI TOU OUPPATOG PPEVOU.
b) TpaBngTe To olpua epévou og kaTaAANAn B€an.
c) Z@igTe TO TTAgINGDI TOU CUPPATOG.

5. EAéyére TOo 09OvOUAO Kal MpoaBéore Aadwuévo Addi
EAéyEre TO apOVOUNO TTpIv 0BnyroeTe. Av akouTte B6puURo, atTAwg EQapuéoTE
AGdI £€dpaang oTa Keva PETAEU TwV 0POVOUAWY Kal ToU £dpavou. ZuvioToUUE va
£QAPUOLETE TIETPEAAIO POUAEUAV KABE prva.



21

(UA) YkpaiHCbka

Mepw HiX AO3BONATU AUTUHI KOPUCTYBATUCA AaHUM BUPOOOM, NpounTanTe i
po36epiTbCcs B NOCiGHUKY!

Bik kopucTyBava: 8+, MakcumanbHui Bara: 115kg.

NMOMNEPEMXEHHA:

36ipka NoBMHHA 3AiiCHIOBATUCS AOPOCHO 0cob0t0

MHeBMaTWYHa NpyXu1Ha amopT13aTopa HanoBHeHa NOBITPAM Nif BUCOKUM
TUCKOM.

He po36upaiiTe i He 3HULLyiTE Ti, | HiKOnKW He kuaanTe iy BOrOHb, OCKiNbKY Le
MOXe NPU3BECTM 0 BUOYXY MHEBMATUYHOT NPYXUHW.

Mig vac i3an Ha camokaTi 3aBXAN KOPUCTYWTECS LLOSIOMOM i TpUManTe
nigbopigHn peMiHb HagiiHO 3acTeBHYTUM.

3anTn Ha camokaTi MoXHa TinbKK y B3yTTi.

I3AiTb MO piBHUX NOBEPXHSX 3 NOKPUTTAM NoAani Big aBTOMOBINBLHOrO
TpaHCMopTy.

YHukanTe cunbHUX BUBOIH, CTIMHMX PeLUiTOK i Pidkux 3MiH NOBEPXHI.

YHukanTe Bynuub i TOBEPXOHb, Ha sIKMX MPUCYTHSA BoAa, Nicok, rpasin, 6pya,
nucta abo iHWwe cMmiTTS.

B cupy noroay noripyetbcsi 34enneHHs, ranbMyBaHHS Ta BUGUMICTb.

He 134iTb B HiYHMI1 Yac gobu.

Mpu TpuBanomMy BUKOPWUCTaHHI ranbMo HarpiBaeTbcs. He TopkanTecs ranbma
nicns TpUBanoro ranbMyBaHHs.

YHuKawTe nigBULLEHOT LWBWMAKOCTI, NOB'A3aHOI 3 i34010 Mig yxun.

BaTbkv NOBWHHI JonomaraTti A4iTSM Npu BUKOHaHHI npoueayp noYaTkoBOro
perynioBaHHs, 40 SIKUX BiQHOCUTLCSI pO3KnafaHHs pyns, peryrnioBaHHs kepma,
BUCOTH i CkNagaHHsa caMokaTta ans 3bepiraHHs.

[oTpumyiTech yCix MiCLEBMX 3aKOHIB Ta NpaBui KOPUCTYBaAHHSA aBTOMOBINbEHUM
TPaHCNOPTOM, MOTOTPaHCMOPTOM Ta caMoKaTaMMm.

ByabTe yBaxHi 40 nilLoXoAis.

HE BUKOPVUCTOBYWTE 3 BALLVM BUPOBEOM SPACE SCOOTER® JETAI,
BUPOBJIEHI IHLLMW KOMMAHIAMA.

Cnu1cok BMiCTy ynakoBKuU

= ] " 1, Space Scooter®
® 6 2, nepegHe K.OJ'IGCO

3, nepeaHs Bicb

1 ©4, 6on M6X18

@ 5, 6ont M6X40

6, LWECTUrpaHHWii KoYy
1D\

(A) HanawryBaHHA Space Scooter®

1, BcmaHoesieHHs1 nepedHb0o20 Koseca

1.1 BcTaBTe nepegHe KONeco y nepeaHto BUNKY.

1.2 BupiBHAWTe LieHTpanbHUN OTBIP NepPeaHLOro Koeca 3 0TBoOpamu B NepeaHin
Bunui. BctaBTe nepeaHio Bicb Yepes OTBOPM Bif KBaApaTHOroO OTBOPY A0
Kpyrmnoro.

1.3 BcraBTe 60nT M6X18 3 NpOoTMNEXHOT CTOPOHM (KpYrnui oTBip).

1.4 3aTarHitb 601TU 32 4ONOMOrO0 [0AAHOTO LLECTUTPAHHOIO KItoya.

2, KpinneHHsi kepma Ao mpy6ku kepma

2.1 BupiBHawnTe 3Hak «CTpinka» Ha Tpybui kepMa 3 OTBOPOM y BEPTUKanbHIN
YacCTWHI kepMa (CTPMKEHb) | HATUCHITb Ha KEPMO BHU3 Y HaMpPsSIMKy XOMyTa.

2.2 BupiBHaANTe OTBIp y CTPWXXHI 3 OTBOPOM B TpybLUi kepma, a noTim BcTaBTe 6onT
M6X40 360Kky.

2.3 3atarHitTe 60nNT 32 AONOMOro A0AAHOIO LWEeCTUrPaHHOro Kro4a.

3, KpinneHnHss mpy6ku kepma 0o 20/108HOTI mpy6ku

3.1 Po3bnokyiTe Baxinb LUBWUAKOTO BUMYCKY.

3.2 MNigHiMiTb TPYOKy KEpMa Yy BEPTUKATIbHE NMONOXEHHS Ta BUPIBHANTE TPyOKy
Kepma 3 rofioBHOK TPYOKOH0.

HaTucHiTb Ha TpybKy kepma, Wwob ronosHa Tpybka 3aniuna B XOMyT.
3abnokynTe Baxinb LIBWAKOrO BUNYCKy. MepesipTe, 4n Tpybka kKepma HaginHo
TPUMAETBLCA NEPEeaHbOI0 BUMNKOK. FAKLLO Hi, BiaperynonTe ranky LWBWUAKOrO
BWMNYCKY Ta 3abnokyinTe 3HOBY.

3.3
34

4, PeayniosaHHsi eaucomu mpy6kKu kepma

4.1 Po36nokyiTe Baxinb LUBUAKOTO BUMYCKy TPyBKM Kepma.

4.2 HaTuCHITb Npy>XMHHY KHOMKY Ha TpybLi kepMa, a NoTiM NPOCYHbLTE BEPXHIO
TpybKy Kepma y noTpibHe nonoxeHHs. NepekoHanTecs, WO NPYXUHHA KHOMKa
HagiHo 3adpikcoBaHa y BignosigHoMy oTBopi. (BepxHs Tpybka kepma GinbLue
He Byge BinMbHO pyxaTtucst Bropy abo BHU3.)

4.3 3abnokyiiTe Baxinb LUBUAKOIO BUMYCKY TPyOKku kepma.

(B) dAkizgutn
TpumanTe kepmo ABoma pykamu. [loctaBTe 0fHy HOry Ha nepeaHin KiHeub
nnatgopmMun Ta BUKOPUCTOBYINTE iHLLY HOTY AN WTOBXaHHA Space Scooter®
Bnepen, Wwob posirHatucs. Motim noctaBTe Apyry HOry Ha 3aaHin KiHeLb
nnatgopmu. HatuckarTe Ha nnaTcopmy Bropy Ta BHU3, WOG pyxaTuch Bnepes.
Bam cnig maTtu novatkoBy WwBUAkicTb. CTapTyBaTtu 3 MicLs Baxkye

[Insi nonerweHHs NOBOPOTIB TPOXM HaxmniTecsa y Gik noBopoTy. [ns kepoBaHUx
3yNMNHOK 06EPEXHO HATUCHITb Ha ranbMo, LWob ynoBinbHUTK pyx. He HaTuckaliTe
pYyu4Ky ranbma pis3ko. Mu pekoMeHgyeMo nNpeBipuTH rafibMo Ha Pi3HUX LUBUAKOCTI
Ta Ha BiOKpWTIN OiNsHLUi, BiNbHIM Big nepelukoa, nepeg TUM, sk ixatu Ha
camokari.

(C) NepeBipka Ta peryntoBaHHA
1.Mepeeipme weudkuli eunyck xomyma
MepesipTe, 4un Tpybka kepma HagiNnHO TPUMAETLCA NEPEAHBOI0 BUNKO. AKLLIO
Hi, BigperyntonTe raiky LWBUAKOTO BUNYCKY Ta 3aGMNOKynTe 3HOBY.
1YBATA: Hemoxnugicmb HanexHo20 3aKpirieHHs XoMmyma Moxe npu3secmu
9o cepliosHoi mpasmu.
2.Mepeesipka konic i nidwunHukie
MepioanyHo NepesipsaniTe Koneca Ha 3HOC, BiCb Ha HanexXHy 3akpinneHicTb,
NigLWWNHUKK Ha rpy B Bik Ta He3aKpinneHi YacTuHW.
3.Mepeeipka weudko2o sunycKy
MepeBipTe WBNAKMIA BUMYCK Nepes Noi3AKoK Ta NepekoHamTeCh, WO MexaHiam
3aKpUTO Ta 3aTArHyTo. BigperynionTe WBWAKAN BUMYCK HACTYMHUM YNHOM:
a) BigkpunTe Baxinb WBUAKOTO BUMYCKY.
b) BigperynioinTe raiky LUBUAKOrO BMIYCKY.
c) 3akpuinTe Baxinb LUBUAKOIO BUMYCKY.
Akwo HeobxiaHo, 3pobiTh Le e pas.
4.Pe2ynoeaHHs 2aslbMieHO20 Kabesito
4a. lMepeeipme 2anbmo neped i390t0:
a) HaTucHiTb ranbMiBHYy pyyKy, TOAi camokaT He pyxaTumMeTbCs Bnepes
b) BignycTiTe ranbMiBHY pyyKy, TO4iI camoKkaT 3MOXe pyxaTucs Brnepes
c) Heenuki perynioBaHHs: Biaperynionte obepranbHe Kinbue ranbMiBHOT
py4ku, Wob nocnabutu abo 3aTArHyTV ranbMiBHUI kabernb.
4b. Benuki pe2ynrogaHHs:
a) BipkpyTiTh raiiky ranbmisHoro kabento.
b) HatsarHiTb ranbmiBHUIA Kabenb 4o NOTPIGHOrO Micus.
c) 3aTArHiTh ranky ranbmisHoro kabento.
5.lMepeeipme maxoesuk i dodalime nidwurnHe Macso
MNepeBipka MaxoBvKka nepes noi3akot. AKWO BY YyeTe LWyM, MPOCTO HAaHECiTb
niaWwmnHe Macno Ha 3a3op MK MaxoBukamu Ta nigwmnHukom. Mu
peKkoMeHAyeEMO 3aCTOCOBYBATU NiALUMIMHUKOBY ONUBY KOXEH MiCSLb.




22

(3P) B&iE

DT a7NEL(RATERL., SFRICZOEREFERIET( (V]

I —H—DER: 8+, JAHA: 115kg.

BE:

e RADHREHITTL RS

e V3V I TTIV—NOITRATI UV FICEEBEI7AAN>TWET,

o DIELEY, BIELAY LANWTCES, R TKRPICEELRWT LS
W IFRFYVINBERT B ENBYET,

Scooter [CHED L EEMTAILAY FEHFY, Fz—VRAMTvTELMY LGS
TLES,

PBEHEBOTLLES,

BHEOE> TOARWVBLONBERE TREL T LS,

ML OER, HoKE, RAOEOZ LY BFET T LS,

Ko B BF) R, EEALOEYOH BB Y CHEEET T RS,

R ES I, HEt. RBEMETFLET,

TEICEEELBZOTLESL,
G TERAT R ETL—FAFRIC
BOTLEE,

TYRTEEY IRCHEREOHLBEERFT TS,

AADFHIE, Scooter £BI fEEE, NV RIL OB, SH~OBENEE. REDOED
® Scooter DIt Y B4 EYIHAOAEFIETHFHEOFHIT £ L TOEELEND
YETS,

M DIZE, BEREL. Scooter D& S D BFIRAIZBETFL T ES,
HFTHITERL TCESH,

HEL\D Space Scooter® Tk, A EIEL 2R EFERALAWTLE S,

RYFS, BEOT L —FEEEToE>HS

MmE

, Space Scooter®
, BUER

, IS

, RJL N MEX18

, RJL b MBX40

, NFEEZ/ N (x2)

Space Scooter®DEY bt 7V S

(A)
1, AlERERY 3

11 BERARI 7 A —J(CRAL £,

1.2 BIERDOFRDODNER 7 +# — 7 DRIZEDLEET, EAEDIRDOLHAEDARE T,
HEDELHICL T, WEAIBEAL XY,
BXEASARIL b MEX18 A3EAL 39 (BEDIN) .
NBOANFAER N FEFEBL T AL 2HDET,

1.3
1.4

2, NUFNAR—ERFTFLI—TICRYMITS

240 RF7F 217D [REIw—20 ] &/ \> P/~ (RF L) ODEESFOBOIBICE
bt 75 7OFABMICTICED DT/ N RIS —5RL 7.

22 27 LDRE&RTT7F a1 —7DRICEDLE FIESHHRIL F MEX40 &HFAL £

23 ABOANBER S EFEBL T RLFEHDET.

3, AFT7F1-—TEAYVFF1-TICBYMFITB

31 AZ—0F>F oAy o)) =L "—DOy I ERELET,

32 RF7Fa2—THBHENBI THLLES . AT 7Fa-—TE~vyNFa1—-TIlED

TFT,

RTFT7Fa—TETIHL. A~y N Fa—T&ahT7—0F7> T ICANET,

NZ—0Z>7D0Ay o)) =20y I LET. AT7Fa—THRT+—7

CLloAYEnyoanTuWahE IDEERLET. LosYeayoannTu

BWEEE. 4y o)) =D vy  &/EL. bH5—Eov oL Ed.

3.3
3.4

4, AFF7FL-TDEIEFAETS

41 RFTFa—TDIA v I ) ) =R N—EFHEXT.

42 277 Fa—TDRZHRRICEBLTHS . LORTF7F1—TBHOMNE F
TRAZAFLET. "FRRI AW TIRICL AV Oy TanTWBIE
ERHERL TEEW, (EDRAF7Fa—7FEACETICE#H I R(ARY ET.)

43 RFT7Fa—TDUA v ) ) —RLA—ERHLC T,

(B) REFE
BFETN\FIAN—EEBYEY. FREET Vv FORIHICEE . RIDEEERAL T,
Space Scooter®A FIAECHL . | LKL £9. RIS, 7 v FOBIHIC RS
DREBEEZT. TvFaS—V—RICETICHL T, FTACEAZT. ZTDSL
MEGTIREADHY FT, Lo TERIEL ZREDLDBRBE. 6O PLEL(AYZE
+
BEARI—F)IDEDIZE. BEAEICOLEEZFT. SN ELEETTHIC
(F. 7L—FEFECEY . BELET. TL—F N\ FILERRESARVWT(EE
W IDAPWBBERITF v 7 R —4 —(ZRKDEIC. BEYDRWVEE 5T,
EEEBARL S, TL—FORELETD_CabEDHDLET.

(C) mERBLA%
LAS=H50TDo14 9y o)) —REEBLET,
AT T7Fa—THHT7 4=l A Ay TN TWBIHIE IDEHERL T,
LopeayoanTOBRWMEEE. 74 v o)) —XDFv P &RBEL. 95—
EovoLEd.
1BE: h7—US TEEL(ERELAVE . EBEEHRBRIEL2ENrH L)
3
2LEWMERT ) VI DR
BHROERCBE. BOBEVAGZVAEES. X7 S OUEBOBEV L BATULD
BRAHINE I D e EHNCREL 7.
3.4 945 ) —2A0ER
RDIMIOAv o)) —REHRBL. AL THZ>TWBRIEaHEIDET. RDL
W A o)) —REHELET .
a) VA9 ON))—RDNY FILEREET,
b) 44y )U—ADFy FEFELET,
0 HA4vIUY—RONY KLEBLET,
PECHLCT. $H)—EHFVET.
4.7 =3 7—TVORE
da. ZBEICTL—F5mELET.
a) TL—FNUFLEEYET, Space ScooterlFRTIZEAHFEE A,
b) TL—FNYRLERLEYT. Space Scooter [FRIICEL Z EMNTEEY,
c) /RIEAREEE:. JL—FA\VRILOEERY VI ERELT, JL—%45—T7
LEEHEYEEDEY LET,
RIS
a) TL—Xr—TJLFy FEROET,
b) TL—F7—TLEBEDRIBRICSIZET.
c) =TIty NEFEDHFTT,
5.y NEFzvHI LTRTY VS F1 LEEMN
BERHEICEDIRICEETFzv I LET, BEEEICT L. XTIV TERTY VY
ORBICHMZTEEZ T TL, BICHZHREFES CLEHEHLET,

4b.



23

(CN) #x¢

BEAEFERATHR, ARBATFILEERAEL~R]
BE: RERALE

APER: 85N E, |AKRE: 115kg

1%

H .

BERNZSHERFEESS. BAERONERERE, BAEEEMHEIX
. BT SSHERHEERE,

BEBRBREMGEAMELE, FRFEGFTEMNE,

BEEBBREMNIALTE,

BELRBYHEBNNBEEET,

BEFFRGIRE. HACGOMAFEERREEE .

BFAEAK. b, A, BiE. TR GRENEFEREE.

HENASTRESEMmES]. NEMENE,

BEAREAR ERBIRE.

NEFZEFERESTH. BANER, BOMENE.

U547 TR A 38 S kB ik

RADFBBNLEMRTIIHAE, BFERABRE. BEFW. BESEMRHT

BBIRERITERL.

DG TERE Y TE. BITEMBIRENEEEN,

TR R ZBER T A

BB EMA S EIENTHE SPACE SCOOTER® BIRFE—RFEH, BEREXR

EBRENENR M, BEUTRSSEERE BIRENRE.

FHEER
1, SpaceScooter® Bk &
2. B
3. B H
4. 4257 M6X18
5. $2§] M6X40
6. ANARTF
(A) REAZBRE
1. REFR
1.1 BRIRBEARIX.

12 AR MO SR X BRI T, KRR AT —UF T EART R R AR
0L,

1.3 MiER M N B4 M6x18,

14 FERMRRARANBRTFIFERE,

2, BECEEESRE L.

2150 E LR RS SRIEENEERN AN OXE, FPEEIEER TH,
2.2 BHHE LI SEE LALNTE, RENMEREAER M6X40,

2.3 AR AR FIT RS,

3. HEEREINREL.

3.1 MFFERE T im A L RIFAT

32 BEERAZNEENE, FHEEE
33HPERTH, FAXEHNBE
34 PIEEBELBNRIFIT. KERE
FERHBERIE.

SEIPE=PoE

REFEMPENX L. MERE, BEFF

4, BEEESE

4.1 FTFHERE PR AV ERIFAT .

A2 BTHRELNEMERE, RERRNERNHNBIABLE. EMREEEN I SEER
NEFLF. (WHAEEIHEEHALETES).

4.3 SIRREERIFT.

(B) IR

BITERTFRERIE, FEFLNTTE. EPN—RPETERNGIT, 5—ME
th EREEBRERENES, RENH—R—EXER I REER, EERETEEREE
PR —#zE), WHEFEREHEE. BONEEREFNTE, FENE.
ERBERSHMNENBRRPRLTNARENEL. FEFENNREREMER
FEFIULFERFHBTREINETET. TRRREMRE. RMNETRSSBET
Kz, #E, ERASHE. PRAERAN, ERAFEREAESY AN ERN
%

© BERRE

1LEEERE

FEA—R 5mm AXAERT RESERENHERITIREE
MRHEITEN, ERAECRIRTAIRSERMINERL.
B RIRUEEEAH TESSEEERTHE Ml5ETEHNZLEK, T
BEEHZF A EA S EFEK.

i

2o WBETHM

2.1 ER T MHR

BEBATRETNHRAFTEERNRST. EREAEIHEFAFTTEIRRT
BIER, MOERHNETESITE, WRIHATHERS0. NRETHET
HRETAER NRTER FRE FHARELERITE, RYMERELSE
FOAT A, AT ETHFNBRESTERENER, METESERE
BRE

3. EHRF

BRI EHHRIFETR, BIATENRIFFREC LTSN
WEEIAL, RIFEERT A

a) MFFIRIFFAR,

b) IERRIFER

0 BLERFEFMBRRRFOMERE, IFRAEBEREAY.

4 REHE

BiTRRENEERETL .

FEHRENETFR, REENEEFRENIRRE, EFAREH MARELETF,
FFRNEERBIESNTT. MEAMNENEALE D EHTREREE. NES
FAKREEARERSNE, XTRSFWEIRNENIIEE.

4a. INEERIEE:

AATNBILIRATREEF LNBSRAENELNMERE. MIERGRATHE

LA,
4b. KIBERIEE:
a) MHRFMRANER LHEERE,

b)
<)

RREHERNELEZAEMNEE,
BEERIENITE.

5.4 & R AR

BIRRELEG CVREDTHREWE. MA RN, TERLMNERS CRERGIE
REBAS.

AT RIEBRENFEAEERBRNBUA A EER S CEMN— BB HE.



24

(CN) Skt

HE SN - R AT LR A |
W sy A\ 4HSE

IS4G 8L - HARE 1 115kg

BE:

BRI ZESHE SRS o AN BIFEIEEOEINE - AR EIEDK
o BN O RES SRz S EIRIE -

BTN ERT AR - HERFRRE 20 -

TSR B e A B

B SN E RO RS ST o

REBHABAYZERE ~ HACQGRIR LTS -

BFAK ~ 7~ BRE ~ TS8R ~ R RS A A i

BRSO REImaES | ~ RIZEFIAE I -

EAREAEN FRERE -

RIEFFEE G - AIRIZES - & 78R -

BT UGS R s

FRA LA BN ) LE S TR 05 - ERERITEIN G R - RS S DT
BRI T

WAFESFRTA A ~ BfTIERUETR AT AEER -

B TR RIS ZLERITA -

R B EA A T RISV ZE S SPACE SCOOTER® JEHRZE—H#E# R » 1R
SRS EN: » BT RES SR E £ BUEFE A -

AR
1, SpaceScooter ® &R
2. A
3. FiltiREh
4. 12T M6X18
5. #5£T M6X40
6. RIAAIRT
A  FBERZEEIRT
1~ 2R

L1 e middd AR -

1.2 Ry oo Lo FLELAT BRI FLETRT - Rt (e 7771 — (Ut AR SR A
L.

1.3 FEAHRZ (A A8 He Mox18 -

L4 (ERIFTR Bt N F i TR iRt -

2. HRIEEEEREE L -

218 LY RREARREC” BMECETEE R AR I - ARHEEE A T
2.2 S LAY FLESRE LRYFLIEPR - 2RI AR R MOXAO -

2.3 [ FTHR AL S i TR iR -

3 REREEEIFINEL -

3.1 FRBASRE TURHVICTERIFT -

32 R ETRTIEIE B E - WS e AT S R -

3.3 R R T HE > (A EEASE -

3.4 HESHETSRIIPHT - eE B R AFEERHEN X L - F0H - HERF
FRRERIGFEREE -

4 RERERE

4.1 TR E P EIRTPRRT

4.2 15 T E ERIFEMEE - MR ETIBEIFT R ALE - SR MR SR L S A
FERIFLE - (BLFPE R AP REE L T2 E) )

4.3 HEGHEE TP -

®) WfmEH

EHTH ST RIRRE > EIR AT - RS ERENEMRATRTT > 55— EMTE
B R [ AES) - AR R — R — 1R SOB D BREE B - (B TR Bt
et —EiEE] - BLRFEE I AR E AT - ST IE IR B TR > SRR -

T 75 T S g R (o B R S B Sy 5 [ BB e O o R B Y B (R M TR
FO TR A FORE R EE T o ARSI - St E AR E R T

Hi o

© HWERFRF
1 BB ERHE

(EA—& Smm WAART - eEEERRAHEIRS e G AR - ILIRSTE R
B HHEEY - (BRI A 1 s E S R

B KIS E B IR 5 [ ERRBIE » (€7 | EREN L2 FH - o]
BEBHZTHHIEN LG ZEL -

2. R ERF AR

T T AR TR IR E o HRERESHEEE AR IR T

HUEM - fERR RIS TR B IEE > SRS T E R G REE) - AR T 2T

Rl TA IEH AR E s T 200 TR CAC R AR - e B S R U B
FRATAYER LT o (EA T HA R E AR R A PR E AV > T E T RE A 2

3 AP

ESTRIRERTA PR T - FESATA AV TR Sl 2y
WCEREIL - PAIFERERRER T -

a)  FRITERIRTAN -

b IEEEPRIRGE -

o) A LU FINECC AT AR » AR SIS R E T -

4. FERIE

ESTTRIMREL M B S IIRESEAT

(ESDR ST R AT TR TR IE A & R B Al - SRR e T
HTTERE RIS BT - WM L IE S LI TS - R g
R Ry R R PR P I SRR I8 T RE e BRI B DAL -

4a. /NIEERYREE |

PP ] DU SR A HE T R AR R SRR R AR R RARE - REIREH(E AR
ERATHUEH

4b KIBFEHTEREE

Q) FIRTFIITRER EAYRERE -

b FIREEHHEEM F AR AT R

o) IFRERSIETT R -

5. HE RIS
STRIRE /AR T B S B - AV SR Al RS AR SRR R I
TR RS -

Fo T ORas B s Ay M RE T M F P I A e im i — JORD & s -



o ¥ g
\

o
k=4

ey

34 2 =4
1.d2t 2

©

25

8+, Z|Oi SY: 115ke.

2of

o{210|7} o] HIFS A8SIER 38387 © HBME 21 ofsfstiA 2!

AL AH™:

k

[

e
o

(KR)

x| @ow & Yalag)

fLIE}.

3
ap=

o

| DR 2

ZI0f T
FOf ERAl DFAIZ|MA L.

Zat FHZE N2 DK &

=z
=

b

=
1=

Ko
K

712 MAM™ USLICH

AZIR| OrYAlR.

ZAq:

EXX| DAL,

=

=

o AFE

E)
=

U=z =

gE

=1

AL

[

FEE 2o

A

| oAl

{0

7|¥ez Ht#|7t OtRED

=
e

ZHE N2 =Z20M 2to|FSHHAIL.

o AHSKOIA 2| HOoiX,

Ful

<l

3.3 23

FHEAl2.

HEAlL.
HUAI2,

ToHMAl2.

=

=

o] A= HE2t E2
pS|
=

=
HEAI2.

[

L LR % 7l T
=AY
| g2

2 220|327t

5|

A&

ES)

=

ORIAIS.
. U2let Btojg Al B3R

o YOl 2tOIFBIX| OtMAL.

o A

4.8g0|13 #Holg =

o

%0
Kq

0
Bl
B0
H
oy

Hu
T}
<l

ol
oF
oj
i

SHA| §ELICH

=2 74 =0z Egjo|3

O Space Scooter 7t QO Z 0|5

. =go|a #Ho
L|Ch

A% EH
4b. i =H:

by 20|13 S ET Space Scooter 7t

a) 20|32

)

4a. 2}0|Y Ho| 20| E HHSMAL.
C

HIAL2.

Lok

I

B

S

EE:

=

=

aFolAf gelo| ofzio]

U
Ki

3
=

, Space Scooter®

, R

]

a) 220|3 #0|

i wl

)
o
=
=

A I

L|C}.

=
E]

R0l K

t

S|
Al

b) 22{0]3 #Hol=2

M6X18
E M6X40

7tsict.

s|

Ro
i
oF
o

47|12 Hlof

5.H|1%

1ol A o

gl

7B Hof HlAMS HA
S22 LIFAIH Lt 2=

=2

2]

=
=

ol
=

|2t

o
=]

FL|C}.

ot
2 2z ohe, YoMRE BE

S|

Atol
H =
HHEEOl #&)9 M2 22

oM of2j2 Lo EELICE

T M FE ZE M6X18 S

Lt

o
=

o4
7|

o

TYMK rYE S
=

z]

>

Space Scooter® A 3]
&

1, SHHp x|
]

M6X40

=

1.3 HHHE(

(A)

X
o+

1|

Ko

L Cf.

I

=

S

Of7HA|

=

=

2 g2lao] HEE ZHE30 CHA| WEAZ|MAIR.

oo

ok
5

Ko

L1 =F REQ 3 a2 2HE LIt

K= LOojM
FLICH

=
=

gHE Wt

Ko
Kq

<0

ol

mjs

Ko
K

AHREA 9 E£= otz SHOIX| A Futh)

4.3 =3 REQ ¥ 2|~ ZHE EEULCL
Zolg 3d

(8)

£ Space

™ og, OEF 22 39l §

j
-

W
Uk

=
=

ERI==lag

=
]

St A2

P
&}

to H3E flot=
A /KoM A

9|

2F
E

Lc.

I

=

S

Lo 222tz
L=/}

A

=

ScootersS YZoZ UoiM 7| EE W
20 &
ofztel %

=
=

SHE Y Alof

o2 F2 o7t 7|20|HAIR.

=8 £3HAe.

100
0
wl
ol

=

©
o+
ofu
100
o
I

™

20|23 #ES U HAl OHdAIR.



(ID) Bahasa Indonesia
Mohon baca dan pahami
menggunakan produk ini!
Usia pengguna:8+, Berat Maksimum:115kg.

manual sebelum mengizinkan anak Anda

PERINGATAN:

Harus dirakit orang dewasa

Pegas angin pada peredam kejut berisi angin bertekanan tinggi.

Jangan membongkar atau menghancurkannya, dan jangan dibuang ke api
karena pegas angin dapat menimbulkan ledakan.

Kenakan selalu helm ketika mengendarai scooter dan pastikan rantai tidak
longgar.

Kenakan selalu sepatu.

Berkendara di permukaan yang rata dan beraspal hindari kendaraan bermotor.
Hindari benturan keras, jeruji drainase, dan perubahan permukaan yang
mendadak.

Hindari jalan dan permukaan berair, berpasir, berkerikil, berlumpur, berdaun,
dan dengan serpihan lainnya.

Cuaca basah mengurangi traksi, pengereman, dan jarak pandang.

Jangan berkendara di malam hari.

Rem akan menjadi panas karena penggunaan terus menerrus. Jangan sentuh
setelah pengereman yang berlebihan.

Hindari kecepatan yang berlebihan seperti berkendara di jalan menurun.
Orang dewasa harus membantu anak-anak dalam prosedur penyesuaian awal,
termasuk membuka scooter lipat, menyesuaikan setang, menyesuaikan
ketinggian kemudi dan melipat scooter untuk penyimpanan.

Patuhi semua undang-undang dan peraturan lalu lintas setempat untuk
berkendara sepeda dan scooter.

Perhatikan para pejalan kaki.

JANGAN GUNAKAN KOMPONEN YANG DIBUAT PERUSAHAAN LAIN
DENGAN SPACE SCOOTER® ANDA.

Daftar kemasan
=)

" 1. Space Scooter®
® 2. roda depan
) 3. gandar depan
®4. baut M6X18
5. baut M6X40
6. Kunci Allen (x2)

(A) Mempersiapkan Space Scooter®

1.Memasang roda depan

1.1 Selipkan roda depan ke dalam garpu depan.

1.2 Sejajarkan lubang tengah roda depan dengan lubang pada garpu depan.
Selipkan gandar depan melalui lubang dari lubang segi empat ke lubang
bundar.

1.3 Selipkan baut M6X18 dari sisi berlawanan (lubang bundar).

1.4 Kencangkan baut dengan kunci Allen yang tersedia.

2.Memasang setang ke batang kemudi

2.1 Sejajarkan “tanda Panah” pada batang kemudi dengan celah pada bagian
vertikal setang(stem), lalu tekan setang ke bawah sesuai arah klem.

2.2 Sejajarkan lubang pada stem dengan lubang pada batang kemudi lalu
selipkan baut M6X40 dari sisi ini.

2.3 Kencangkan baut dengan menggunakan kunci Allen yang tersedia.

3. Memasang batang kemudi ke batang kepala

3.1 Buka kunci tuas pelepas-cepat klem kolar.

3.2 Naikkan batang kemudi ke posisi vertikal dan sejajarkan batang kemudi
dengan batang kepala.

3.3 Tekan batang ke bawah agar batang kepala masuk ke dalam klem kolar.

3.4 Kunci pembuka-cepat klem kolar. Periksa apakah batang kemudi sudah
terkunci dengan kuat ke garpu depan. Jika belum, setel pembuka-cepat lalu
kunci kembali.

4. Menyetel ketinggian batang kemudi

4.1 Buka tuas pelepas-cepat batang kemudi.

4.2 Tekan tombol pegas [ada batang kemudi lalu geser batang kemudi atas ke
posisi yang diinginkan. Pastikan tombol pegas terkunci kuat dalam
lubangnya. (Batang kemudi atas tidak dapat bergerak naik atau pun turun.)

4.3 Tutup tuas pelepas-cepat batang kemudi.

(B) Cara mengendarai
Pegang setang dengan kedua tangan. Taruh satu kaki pada ujung depan dek
dan gunakan kaki satunya untuk mendorong ke depan Space Scooter® untuk
membuat gerakan awal. Kemudian letakkan kaki lainnya pada ujung dek
belakang. Tekan dek ke atas dan ke bawah dengan gerakan naik-turun agar
melaju ke depan. Anda harus melakukan gerakan awal. Memulai dari posisi
diam lebih sulit

Agar mulus saat berbelok, doyongkan sedikit ke arah belokan. Untuk berhenti,
perlahan genggam rem untuk memperlambat. Jangan menarik pegangan rem
secara tiba-tiba. Kami sarankan Anda untuk belajar menggunakan rem pada
kecepatan berlainan dan di tempat terbuka, tidak ada penghalang sebelum
mengendarai scooter bersama pengendara lain.

(C) Pemeriksaan dan Penyetelan

1.Kunci pembuka-cepat klem kolar.
Periksa apakah batang kemudi sudah terkunci dengan kuat ke garpu depan.
Jika belum, setel pembuka-cepat lalu kunci kembali.
IPERINGATAN: Klem kolar yang kurang kuat terkunci dapat mengakibatkan
cedera serius.

2.Periksa roda dan bantalan
Secara berkala periksa apakah kondisi roda masih bagus, gandar sudah
terpasang kuat dan bantalan tidak goyah serta tidak ada komponen yang
longgar.

3.Periksa pembuka-cepat
Periksa pembuka-cepat sebelum mengendarai serta pastikan sudah tertutup
dan kencang. Setel pembuka-cepat dengan cara berikut:
a) Buka pegangan pembuka-cepat.
b) Setel mur pembuka-cepat.
c) Tutup pegangan pembuka-cepat.
Bila perlu, ulangi kembali.

4.Menyetel Kabel Rem

4a. Periksa rem sebelum mengendarai:
a) Tarik pegangan rem, Space Scooter tidak dapat bergerak maju
b) Lepaskan pegangan rem, Space Scooter akan dapat bergerak maju
c) Penyetelan kecil: setel ring putar pada pegangan rem untuk

melonggarkan atau mengencangkan kabel.

4b. Penyetelan besar:
a) Longgarkan mur kabel rem.
b) Tarik kabel ke lokasi yang pas.
¢) Kencangkan mur kabel.

5.Periksa flywheel dan tambahkan minyak bearing
Memeriksa flywheel sebelum naik. Jika Anda mendengar suara bising, cukup
gunakan oli bearing ke celah antara roda gila dan bantalan. Kami menyarankan
Anda menerapkan minyak bearing setiap bulan.



(IN) =
?ﬁﬁﬁmmWWﬁﬁmmmWﬁmﬁwam
a‘ﬁ’rmfaﬁerrg:s»f,srﬁlmm:nskg.

Adrat

« G R SO HaAD

« b TaaileR 1 TR B & 3= <1 arell arg 4= 81

o 3 WIS BR AT AT AY T B, 3R Hoft-2ft I/ o1 F 7 % ifes T A @ B A
e g amar gl

o U Tpex TATT GHI THRN FEHE Ue IR 3 RU HTIHe T IR 7G|

o SO 9 Ue|

o e gl ¥ R, I, UD! gas! R e

« IR TaRmayufer, 399 &) Sl AR S Idg B agad § 9

o TR, X, AL, Tieah, uii v o el @ W ISl 9 Taet & 9

o TH A0 HY, SfhT 3R X1 B HHGR B 12

« A E A FAN|

TR ITANT G §F TH g1 S| Sl HFTF a1 3% 7 gul

o TAM R IR THT 3ARF I1d |R IaA 9 51|

o TOD! B LBATH GAESH HrRIfAR) & s &) Terar HRA Al 390 e
T, SSAIR JHRA HR1, TR Bl daE & IR T 3R HSRUT & fag
Wpex B A e 21

« Tt R araTTa o Se @ WeR ST aul fafadl &1 O #)

« O oGt &1 @ |

©4, dree MeX18
5, §lee M6X40
6, TaH R (x2)

(A) Space Scooter® B] 3T B

1, SIS UFRT SReTd $¥

1.1 3FTA URRA I The Bl & ad|

1.2 TS UfRU & Hdia fvg &) the Wi & sl & 1Y Tars— &1 | e Taad & fosl o
F AT T AHR % W AT T W §TE B

1.3 diee M6X18 B! fAukid TR® RES gl A 39 B

1.4 Ve 5T T TeH Ra & gRT diecy &1 34|

2, 350 IR B WO Sqg | 329 B3
21 WIIR IR AR F U5 & dsd I (A F I od W F o I I TaRT &,
IR g5 o ) A1 w1 3w A g B
22 %fﬁ%ﬁaﬁ@uﬁnq&%%ﬂﬁwﬁ,&ﬁ?mmwaw M6X40
[

2.3 UM foy T TaH RT & gRT diee &1 4|

3, WIOR oYa P! TS ogg @ A Y
3.1 PR Fo e Refis daR B ot B3
32 Tmﬁaﬁwﬁ%ﬁwwﬁﬁv@uﬁna&aﬁ%a&%wuw
[
33 R g &) A g R, d1fe 8 g - HIeR Fo § Fal S|
34 PR FO F e Refisl 3 @il B | Sig HRh o 3 31 KT ogd - Ve Widh &
1 Aol @ At 71 A T, fde Relier & e &l teohe o 3R §7: dfds R |

4, TR E P SIS B TSoe HY

41 WO @ F [Bo-Reiet diaR &1 @i

42 TR ogd R FBA-ASS g4 & qay, 3R I9& 918 ST WIR & &I aifea
Uik | WeS B AT B [$ BIT-aies ged &f 39 Wi g § $ad
Tl fora ST (ST IR o8 Wad ¥U I SHWR AT e 7R 81 B Japit )

43 Wi oge & Be-Rds diR o 9 B

(B) TAN A BT AIHT

TSAER B GHI gt A UHS | Th R Bl 3 & 3T R WX W, IR g R &7 Wi
WE'E Space Scooter® aﬁmﬁmgﬂﬁm@w\m‘cﬁnﬁmw|m
e 3T IR R B! 3 & Uwd RY R | 3 &) 3R gbar & o 3 1 Ueb W-af
P! RE SHW 3R 7 G B | AT B YR T BT SATawgebe STl Tb 364 83
ISR | 3T BRAT 31fb o §

fFIRI R anwﬁéasﬁ%ﬁm T @t foxn & gewr W1 g% | (e % I Je &
g, TR e} Rt 3 TG 3 Y ST @ GG | Fop B P Neigpet SreTFeh @ 7 &l
THRI G4 & 3 317 30T Wt HisHIS ael RIF IR oM @ Ugel 39 U gal 31 &l
3fed I W Fan SR faftr Tfoet R S TR BT engr R |

(C) i HIP USTRE B
Do FaH & [P Refter Y wiig
| S e 2 o o W e — The Wi & Uy A A cifs 21 9f e, A e
XS & I HI TSoRe I 3R U ANeb B
ﬁam#%ﬁmaﬁmﬁ@%aaﬂ%@mﬁaﬁaﬁ@ﬁﬁmﬁﬁzﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂa
IHAT R

2. ufgal o faafi 3t s &Y
ufRat &) Fafirg Tu R o B 5 S8 $Is oTg 9T geke 18, TRd R faafeg
TE A Y g ET 11 SATA-3FT | IS Tof Sl T T

3. foo-feie 3 wig a3
TRt B § Ugd fbep-Refiet ) wiw &%, 3R GRd & i 3 < 8f iR H& gu gl
fbop-Refiel Y FaTraR Teore X
a) fPe-Rai &1 dsa @
b) fHw-Relle & e B TSoRe B |
o Po-Rde @ dsase R
Ife; 3T §, A 3Y G BRI

4. P HIA DI TSOE By
4a. AT T A UEA 8B B AT B
a) 3P T8A B! AT, 3R Space Scooter 3 Tg! T
b) W%@aaﬁ@gé EWETQ" Space Scooter &Wﬁaﬁm
0 BILFI TSTRhTE: 3% $ad P A I3 T HY & R 3F TaF
. e & ) Teee Hi |
4b.

Tsoed<y: .

a) 9% A I B At B

b) % PHad Pl TP Ifad H R |
¢ &ad I B Y|

5. FATSIIE B Wi B IR SRR A S
YR B ¥ U TelSegiel B S ATl 3R 31U IR Gd €, of rersfaey 3k
TR F ST SRTA R AT STADR AR B | TH SR B § b 3110 T fayapeit
TRt AT FxA & o &R 7 ad an &R



28

(TH) anun'ina

iﬂsm‘luummmmumuummmwLm‘laﬁunﬁaﬁauﬁ'ax‘lﬁwﬁmﬁmwﬁi!
aguavelal: 8+, iuiingega: 115kg.

Aldiau:

gaaliyluaiflugilsznau

flsvanzasTdaiannamuGugIusTat

Wunaauanusavihaiy waziuTaushnadly asannasihlvaseausudale
smunnndufiaadadaganasuasnaiana wasdaaasaaeluiu
fusagintdua

duuRufiiBauuazfivauin vinlnaannsaaud

mmamﬁummﬂu munsos"mﬂm u.akummumnﬂauuuﬂaaﬁuwﬁu
Mamaqﬂnuuuakummum v A6 fu Wl wasAsiaadug
anAduazrinliin1sgeA1de ANslusA wasAuISauea

Wudlunainaiedu

wsaagsaududaldoudaiiiag Wuuazudearnvinasiusaanng
néndeoanudigaAudunisdlumoeaiaas
Winaidashamdadnludunaunmsliuusdacsiu ﬂasmmmsmoanmmai
Ususunisduivdy dsuanuge uasmsiuAuanainas
UFTReuAUINELAZADITIAURTIRT INTENULUG LATENALAAS

seieauLtiuvin

FNUNITUII]

1, Space Scooter®
_ﬂz aanin
3, unuaamin
®4, adnindur M6X18
5, ganLnAE M6X40
6, Uszua Allen (x2)

findy Space Scooter®

1, fasvdaniin

(A)

1.1
1.2

ganaaninnldluasiAaunin
WFusumishvigasenarvuasdamiaseAuguasaziinumin
FaaLnuNanINKHIUTENY qmnsﬁmauuwminau
faadantafied M6X18 ansuaseAulu (3nau)
Fuganin e Tivduiaiszua Allen Al

1.3
1.4

2, dsgnavduiivaunAuviadiudarauasasiiau

2.1 Yasuns "m‘%awmugnms" . .
wuviadulareaavesiisulvinseduditaiag lunwissuasdutiodu (Au)
uazduAuoAy iaeld tunidmenassndiy

2.2 diusumiesludrulinsedusluviadiudaravasesiioy uasgandganinded
M6X40 annsuang ‘

2.3 tusdnin&nWiviulaalzdlssuwa Allen Alviun

3, dsznauviasdhulaauavesiAguihAuviasium

3.1 dandandulandilandaniiviiuaa

3.2nnvia5huﬁmtma\‘mmﬁn‘u'tv\"ag‘luuu'ss’m”on,l,azﬂ's“niﬁmsaﬁmi'umuwaaﬂad'suﬁa

3. 3nm/iamuﬂmﬂ'1.|aomv|,ﬁuumLﬁa'lﬁviamuﬁuﬁw‘lﬂiuﬁuﬁnﬂa

3.4 &andlandanzasfiuiiuaa
anadauiiagitviadiulaaraseuianldgndanfuasifauntitanowiumin
windieliuiunavisuiianuasdlanSanuasanluidnas

4, dfuszduanuguuasviadrudarauasasiiau

4.1 Jdesulandilandanuasviadiudarauasasiiau

4.2 naduslsyTvasuuviadrudarauavasiiau
LLaxLﬁauﬂadnuﬂmmaomﬁnumuuuluﬁamLmu\iﬁﬁaums
r;maaau‘lﬁuﬂhhﬂmﬂ%\awamvlm"gnﬁamﬂ.hringﬂmaﬁuadwauﬂwm
(viaghudlanuaseuAsudunuazdasliidauiu-asladnsa’lyl)

4.3 dadulandlandanuavviadiudarauasasiiay

58a154
Fudutiodumaiafesastine nawhhendsnudarasruntiraasuwvivwday
uazlafvihdnaontlodu Space Scooter® lildawintiatiifinanunsisusu
nnifusauihneiufunulaadsundorasuviwmdeu
’IunLmumuuumuuavaauunmiﬂﬂ Lwawmﬂaau"l,ﬂ').nwm
aoiagsasvi iAamuisidudy msdudlunasiuagiuivinldannnin

(B)

unsanTasady Thdnedmdnianldlufameridm lunisugauuuaiuau
Wiwsaun 1 walviahae aghruduLusanssriuiu

wzasuunih WaadnlausarissduaiusiAuansnadu
Ltauﬂﬂ‘lugnwum‘iaoﬂﬁﬁmnaﬂasmma 9
Aaunazlidgnainasuasnaldlugaruneny 9

(C) amazauuaziliuueay

1. asrsaudrilandanuasitiuiiuaa
anagauitagiviasularszaseuinuldgndanfuasinuninadoniumun
wadahiviuwaidsufianuasdlansanuaantmisnads

ALdiau: mnﬁuﬁuaaimmuuuuﬁmwa

v AeANLREYEaNITUNALTUTULSY
2. edaudavaralugnilu
mﬂaaanaatﬂuﬂfam'mwaﬂmsﬁnmamums‘tﬁmu wausaninduwUy
wasadugniludmiunmsEuLLLMIGaf wardudunivain

asddauallandan
anasauflandandauduazdasuilainfuilaaguasuiumn
Wsugnlandandotl:

a) dadmuFunasiilandan

b) Wsuflanuaslandan

§9)] ﬂmmnﬁuwaamﬂaméan
vidhanafomndndu

3.

dSuaneusa
4a. asradauusanaunisd

a) fiuAdauseuaz Space Scooter azlitadauiiluzomi

b) ddassduiusanay Space Scooter azaunsaLAdau Tl

c) msliuusadndas: ﬂs“nu,muvmumaam“'mmsmﬁas“mu‘%aﬂawmﬂl,nm
4b. n1suUsuuesunn:

a) aaeflapzassnoiuse

b) Avaneusaludvsiunieiimansau

¢) duflansausa

5. msasyadausauariaadu
ﬂs.,mmrmmimiaaﬂaunaumauwaawmﬂnmﬁm d1'lifiRevfailné
savrauLdsuartasnefidiuansigniuaa
Lwa’mLLu’Laﬂﬂsvﬁmsimwms’tﬁﬂnmmastswauuumn w”’h.lmsl,wmmauawﬂsonmjt
Nseiivaadu

Aanunsa'life



29

nmay(HE)
InT A¥IN2 YnNnwn? 1177 "WOKNY 119 2 N¥NIN WNNWN? 1T DX [0l X NIX
122707 121N NITYA X Y IAATR
+8 :wnnwna 712
a"p 115 120 Ypwun

INNATR

N2 YN'72 1IN DR7NN DWITYT M7 %Y VIR Yo e

LYXIONNT D717V VRN 'X'OPIINRND WKT 19WUNYT 'R D7IY7 , TNUNT IR 7197 'R e

NIYIYN NYIXT DX ANYT T'OPN71,02 71N 7Y 12D Ny NTo wian? nain @

TN Dvv a7 v e

.0'WIInn 221 "N NN D170 ,0'P7N D'NOYN1 ADN7 W e

.NUYN 192 D'NINND DY1I'WI,TIP NI220 ,NITN NIV™YAN YN W' @

NINKX N71091 09y 1757 ,YX¥N ,7In ,0' DY D'NOWANI NRININ VIn'7 Ut e

.NURIN NTYWAI D722 ,N0MA0 NIDA DAID 210 VIR ATA ©

N7 A0 PR .

.0'N%712 2NN YIN'Y INK7 DN DAY 'R .WINND YIn'wn 0'nnnn omvan e

[NTN2 N2 NIXAN NN NNNAN VIR U e

,N1I7 NANNI NIFT'N NNRNNLVIPIEN DRYIN DR 7700, 1IWRIN (10 DY DA77 WTY7 DNy @
JION'X NVNYT VYI'NIEN 7197 DYI

.D'0Y'PIRI DMIDIN DN 7Y D'OPNN NNPNNI DPINAL,DMAIPAN QYN 'PIN 27 nix7 v e

a0 nyaen i wr e

TN NN

Space Scooter®.1
mTp a7 .2

mTp o .3
M6X18 a4
M6X40 i .5

(2) |7 nnon .6

®7n nad>in-Space Scooter (A)

mTa 7a%an mpna .1

“MTPN A9 mTgn N nkonmdn 1.1

T MTEN 0N DX 012N 'ATEN A7TAA DNIND 7 7R MTEn 270 29 DA N aR . 1.2
212¥0 N7 yannn nnn - 0NN

.(72vn ANN) TN TYNn M6X18 M nx odn 1.3

L9100 [7X NNONN NIWYXNXA D'ANIN DX 7T 14

1IN TNy [IToA NXJan .2

.MTPN AT mTpn N Nk onmdn 2.1

T MTEN NON DX 012N 'ATEN A7TN2 DMINN 7 7R MTEN 270 29 DA N AR . 2.2
212¥0 N7 yannn nnn - 0NN

.(72vn ANN) TN TYNn M6X18 M nx odn 2.3

7910010 [7X NNONN NIWXNNI DN DX TR 2.4

NAYIND Y [ITON TNy 1ia'n .3

TN AR Y nn e T AR Ny 3.1

JAYIND 'Y DY ITON TMY DX WU DIRAXN7 TN DR DN 3.2

SITAN A7IP7 012" NAWIND WYY T NN 9D ITON TMY DX qInT - 3.3

121D ,X7 DX ."MTEN 27707 20' 701 179N TINYY 21T 2100 2219 U i annun Nk v 3.4
QY 7011 NN ANNYA 7Y DIRD DR

1IN TINY "2 NX i 4

QTN TMY YW A INNUA DT AR NND. 4.1

RT1.UXIN DIPMY [1ITON TIRY 79 (1990 7700 DR 27000, )70 Ty 2 ¥opn xn7n v yn? 4.2
AN IR TN TIY 7@ f7Vn 7700 ,0T 2¥N1) .0'RNNN 1IN 20 NVAIRNA 'Y'9PN [XN7NY
.(Nbn IX 27Yn 'waIN 91X YII?

JITON TINY W RN NNUA NPT AR 0. 4.3

2117 13D (B)

-0 DX QINT NMYN 22021 NTRYA NOWN 7Y TN 7700 78 DNK 720 92 NN LT YA IR TINK
MINKRD 2700 720 NMUn 7200 9 NIK NN DYDY NDIYRY NN VYN 12xY? 71 nntT Space Scooter®
Y' NY'0IN X7 .ATIYN NVWN 7w nonln7Yn TAT NYIN V¥ ,NNTR Y1017 1T .ATyn nown v
AN AYR KD NTNRY 2¥90 D01 N7'NN .NNY0N NRIYKRY NN 1AxY?

.ORN7 T 07320 DX NIFTYA YT ,NNRIAN DN'YYY7 L0900 (17 1912 IR VYN 1190 NIF N2V NT9Y
NIND VTR NIV NIMN'NNA D720 N7Y9NA [AXNN D D'¥*701 DNIX 0720 DT 7V NIMIKNDA YINY'? 110X
.D'WIR T'7 01N 7Y N2DIN 197 D7IwONN ol

1111 dPTa (C)

Ppran Y 2w vvannNnwa e pma L1

QI 2011 7'NN YNNYA W DIRD NIR ID X7 DR . NTRN 27107 20'0 7201 [1IT90 Ty 2ima
YR DY DAY 271, PITRN 7R IR 20 PTAN K7 DR DONTX

paondl D' DR pImM .2
AM'R?1TY? T¥N QYN D000 NIRENIND PITA7 N0N DR ,'K721NRNY AINKYT D'22720 IR NM9IEN 2Im
.0"YsIN D'P7N

TN NnUANRpIm .3

1707 09N FNNN ANNYD DX 1D .DPTINATDNIR0 DAY XTINADA 197 1NN TNNWN 27NN DX 7ML
2NN NNYA 7Y DT DR NN (a
NN ANNYN 7Y DIRD DX 21D (b
2NN ANNYA 7Y DT DR R0 (c

S2W9 nifwen 9 irn XN nT'Na

D7an 70D NN 4
NN 197 0'7an X pima-4a

nn'TR v X7 Space Scooter-ni 0710 N1y yn'Y? (a

T vyt o1 Space Scooter-ni L0710 N AR NNY (b

.0720 725 DX PTN7 IX NYY 11D 0730 DT 79 21200 N0 DX 1D 1007 DIDID (c
:0'71a n-4b

.0720 722 W DIRD PITD R 19N (a

.D'NNN DIPRY? 0720 720 DX JIwn (b

7200 DIX DX PTD (c

NIXYN DY ol asnn A pm .5
TINWIIN9IN 7272 12 DWON 7Y (AW "N VIYD WY1 YNIY NNX DX ,NY'0IN 1197 NONNN 7272 NX PIMa
.NP7N NY'o1 N'VANYT T WTIN TN Y 7'Nn'? Dix'nn DX



30

(AR) 4n

1zl 138 aladialy dltib rlacd) 36 Ja ghuaall Ga il Ao 3 g3 sall Sl agdy 3618 a0
iial) gant Jy gadd Jghy 2 piad

+8 rpdiiaall jas

228 115 a1 038

aall e o) se cilevall Gaiad 3 sell & 3l Lad

ol Iy ity 288 Ul 34 B Y 5 ot sl i e Ly )

ALl ) s (3l plSa) e 2805 ¢3SV S e 83 el ) e Ll pa pal

Lelaall el e Ly ayal

Ll AS e By Bame s ae s mhand o 53U aasil

Aaliadl duaand) iyl 5 Capeall e gl g salall cilidad) (s

sl e s e ol st sf ) 538 5 aan 5 Jlay ol e (5 sind il el s gl sl i
Al Al il s el quba Sl Gl (5 m

Sl 5 Sy aasis Y

el il il ey Lasali S8 Joal giall o250 s Lol 3l 45 5 313 35

il e 558V G S g A pall A jiall Aoyl ias

)5 iVl 2 lie Jan g i ¥l e Ja o i Sl 5 il ) Jaal) e a8 JLY) sae L LS e oy
A3 S g 4 il

LSS lal jag il pally 5 saly Aleall b3 Agbaal ol gl 5 il i gsang o3 @

Bl 4l e

Al Aad

Space Scooter® isSul ¢
Lalal Alne

el Dsa

MBX18 &

M6X40 & »

(x2) oA e

o rwN R B

® fistul S 5 Space Scooter  (A)

palal) Alaal) i (]

Al Al Al Alaall il 101

0o il MR (e e gl Jaal ale) A8 5l 8 53 pall ilatill o Apelaly) Alnall JJaus gl daill Ma 12
3 A% QWS ) eyl Aal)

(3 \Y) A8 JalS) 3 el Zead) e MBX18 & 2 dadl 1.3

LGl O e plasiuly 2l by oSal 14

A il sy 358al) Juagi 2

3 5all a5 o(Blall) 28all (ha (2 saall 6 Gadl (53 sa sall Anil) wa g 53 Gl e 33 sm sall Magudl Aadle” -\‘A 21
RERWRIC I

sl e MBXA0 o 2 Jaal o can sl gl 3 ) Asil ga Bl B 3asapall Al Ds 2.2

LAl Ol Uik pasiuly e Ll by oSal 2.3

bl sl A Tl Gl dra st <3

ol eyl gl i il dite 8l 35

st s e a5 sl Bllaey o8 3 g gend) i ) N asa sl s 851 3.6

Al el (g lall st Jsd plandl JanY asa gl sl adyl 3.7

0% ) 0 ALl A 420 e pSal e 50 el 1S 1) L ] a3 Al i gl Fe W1 e n ) 3.8
581 iy gl B e 53 Ay Bl oS

A il Gl gl ) sl 4

sl il 3 ondl Gl s sa gl 3l 4.4

i G S0 o ptlaal g sall ) s stall gm0 sl (80 5 gl ol Lo S350 Jasall 30 e bkl 45
(o 5 e pms I e 15308 (s slall dum i) sl (35 o) AL A1 (8 pASaly o 31U Jamal) 30

Al sl B el GlieYl e a gl gkl 4.6

Qs das  (B)

Space Scooter® isSul adal (s AV ailly (i V1 <) 5 rlanal] daala) Auledl e saaly Lo i e 0l o siall el
Tan e A m 8 i oY il i)l BT A e (5 AV ) o 3 A Y1 Al (s 3 (LU
Lgaa ASH Sl OlSa e G Y 1505 AV e pud) Gy ) st a1 )l

Al el Gade iS5 Y A ) ol (385 Jal il ) eaiiiall il ill Cillaas¥) bl S8 Jilai ecillanst) 3y 53
AY s SV S5 8 3sall e AA A gife Al b Adlide e jun Jel dl) sl e il dlaa g

hudll g gaadl) ©)

Al eladial g puall (SESY 650 and) |1

gl ey ¢ Al sabin Janald (IS (S ol )5 ApeleY) AS 58 o GlSal e A i) Gl IS 13) Le A8 jed (38a3
a1 e Ll

A Dla (o et b ) piles S i) Sl (ypali e (5030 28 ; piad

Jalaally cBlaall pasd 2
o35 cain () Uin Jenll Jalaall 5 cnlin JS ) saall alSa) (sl @IS (3 3ai5 JSB e Uiy U550 &Blaal) i)
At Al

f gl oY) 555 oand 3

(sl e ag ) Gle Y ¢ Ja dasal aalSa) 5 483e ) (e ST 5 SOl U8 g el Gl e Sa pandl
ol Bl e a adecl (a
o FaeYl e ja o aal (b
Ll el esa padeglel (C

Al 8 el 8 Gl e

Jal il b ba 4
180 0 Jal il paadl-4a

.23 Space Scooter sl doat ol el il pade =S (a

AL AS,a e 1538 Space Scooter isSel (sSas <ol il Gade 5 (b

38 alSa) gl Jal il el o135 Jal il e Ga o5l A8 a bl e ad - (C
15 mS CBhi-4h

Jal il dlle i gbiasla )l (a

e gSe (A Jal il el cas (b

Al lgdiaanis (c

Salal) ey cidal 435 gall N g3 pasdl |5
Olasal el S 3l Gl aash ¢ dal gally ldlaal o Gl sadll e Josall 31 Gl i 688 ¢ el gain qand i 13
Al sald



Copyright

No part of this Manual may be duplicated, reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, translated, transcribed, or transmitted in any form or by any means
without the express prior written permission of WTSI BVBA.

For the impacts of misprints or mistakes no liability is accepted. The
information contained in this manual is subject to change without notice.

All intellectual property rights include patents, copyright, industrial design
rights, trademarks are owned by:

WTSI BVBA

Tabaksvest 47

2000 Antwerp

Belgium

Website: www.spacescooter.com
E-mail: support@spacescooter.com



